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INTRODUCTION

THE LONG-OVERDUE publication of The Arabic Book in an Eng-
lish translation is matter for celebration. The work was writ-
ten before its time and has yet to be superseded. It deals with
a subject that of its very nature touches upon every branch
of Islamic studies, though it cannot be said to belong prin-
cipally to any single one of them. This wide-ranging relevance
made such a work a natural task for one of the polymaths of
Islamic studies. At the same time, it sufficiently explains why
earlier scholars were so chary of attempting to cover the same
ground. The author compresses into 150 pages an extraor-
dinary quantity of material bearing on every aspect of book
production in medieval Islamic society. He was the first Eu-
ropean scholar to confront the numerous problems in this
field as a group and not as separate objects of enquiry. How
were books duplicated before the advent of printing? What
were the safeguards against forgery or pirated editions? What
governed the price of books? By what means were they made
available to the general public? How did booksellers operate?

To deal with such subjects intelligently a scholar of unusual
attainments and interests was required. Johannes Pedersen fell
into this category. In an earlier publication, Islams Kultur (Co-
penhagen, 1928), he had already manifested a capacity to il-
luminate Islamic material culture by setting it within a detailed
framework of social history. The Arabic Book is a triumphant
synthesis of the same two interests, but this time accomplished
within a much narrower compass. Pedersen was no narrow
specialist. Born in 1883, he grew up in an age that had a more
spacious view of scholarship than that which prevails now-
adays. In his generation it was still standard practice for a
prospective Islamicist to acquire a broad grounding in Semitic
languages before embarking on research. In the case of Pe-
dersen—who studied with Snouck Hurgronje and Ignaz Gold-
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INTRODUCTION

ziher, themselves great masters in that very tradition—such
a background was particularly apropos, for he maintained
throughout his career a keen interest in comparative philol-
ogy, principally in the Semitic field. This aspect of his schol-
arship is accurately reflected in the remarkably wide range of
specialties represented in his two Festschrifts, one published in
Stockholm in 1944, the other—entitled Studia Orientalia Ioanni
Pedersen . . . dicata—in Copenhagen in 1953. They include,
apart from the Biblical and Islamic subjects that one would
expect, material on Ugaritic, ancient Egyptian, Akkadian,
Avestan, modern Persian, and Turkish, as well as articles on
ancient Egyptian and Islamic art. There is even a contribution
by a world-renowned physicist.

Like many great European orientalists before him, Pedersen
made his way into Islamic studies after an initial training in
Hebrew. Indeed, his principal contribution was made in that
field rather than in Islamic studies, though of course both
areas of his scholarship were reciprocally enriched as a result,
a process that is especially obvious in the second chapter of
The Arabic Book. His magnum opus was devoted to Old Tes~
tament studies; entitled in its English translation Israel: Its Life
and Culture, it was published in two massive volumes in 1926
and 1940. Its approach was marked by that ability to see a
complex culture as a whole, and to analyze the subtle inter-
action of religious and social factors, which distinguished The
Arabic Book and his shorter works on the mosque and the
madrasa. All these works share too a steady emphasis on cultic
practice, which is examined in minute detail and illumined
by reference to a wide range of primary sources. Although it
was Israel that marked the culmination of his scholarly career,
Pedersen’s niche in Islami¢ studies is assured. His output in
that field may be limited, but it is of superlative quality.
Finally, it might be added parenthetically here that although
Pedersen did train younger scholars, his principal contribution
to Near Eastern studies-——apart from his scholarship—was as
an administrator. He discharged a variety of offices, some of
very specialized interest (such as the chairmanship of the Ex~
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INTRODUCTION

cavation Committee of the Danish expedition to Hama) and
some of much wider scope, such as the Presidency of the
Carlsberg Foundation, a most influential post of which he had
a long and distinguished tenure.

Pedersen’s impressive credentials in Islamic religious stud-
ies—studies that he consistently pursued within the broad
framework dictated by his training as a historian of religions—
are best demonstrated by his magisterial article masdjid in the
first edition of the Encyclopaedia of Islam. That article testifies
to an astonishing range of reading in difficult sources. So too
does The Arabic Book. The lack of a single major medieval
source devoted to this subject meant that relevant information
would come from many disparate quarters—biographies, lit-
erary histories, hadiths, the Qur’an, historical chronicles, po-
etry, and geographical literature among them. Pedersen’s book
is the kind of work that cannot be researched in a hurry; it
needs to mature for years as the material gradually accumu-
lates. Most of that material was drawn from primary sources,
none of them extensively exploited for such purposes by ear-
lier scholars. As a result, the wealth of anecdote and detailed
evidence presented in the book cannot be found in any sec-
ondary source. For the art historian it provides the natural
complement to Sir Thomas Arnold’s Painting in Islam, while
for specialists in Islamic history, theology, and literature it
would long ago have been an indispensable vade mecum if it
had not been published in a generally inaccessible language.

Pedersen was careful to include within the compass of his
work all the subjects that had a significant bearing on it. He

_therefore found it necessary to evaluate the evidence for lit-
eracy and for the existence of books in the jahiliyya, to deal
with the role of the Qur’an in Islamic book production, and
to write a lengthy excursus on the various forms of Islamic
script. His interests extended also to the physical details of
preparing a book; hence the chapters on writing materials—
including paper—and on bookbinding.

The core of his work, however, and the section that is at
once most original and most valuable, consists of the third

X111



INTRODUCTION

and fourth chapters. These give a careful step-by-step account
of the stages between the conception of a book and the mo-
ment that the finished article was bought by some bibliophile.
The complexity of the process thus lucidly summarized will
come as a surprise to many students of Islamic culture. The
rate at which books were composed, for example, must oc-
casion wonder. One of the most celebrated authors of me-
dieval Islam, the great historian al-Tabari, maintained—ac-
cording to some reports—a steady pace of some forty pages
per day for forty years. Many an author took employment
as a copyist to supplement the slender income he derived from
his writing. Others turned to bookselling. The picture that
emerges is of a much more integrated publishing industry
than might be suspected—an industry in which the same man
might compose, copy, publish, and sell a single work, and
thereafter earn a substantial income by authorizing and au-
thenticating copies of that work. He would thus receive the
equivalent of royalties in a society that made no direct pro-
vision for such matters.

In these key chapters of the book, therefore, Pedersen has
been at pains to encompass the significant source material
relevant to the physical production of Islamic books. Thus
the reader learns exactly how books were composed, calli-
graphed, published, copied, illustrated, bound, sold, stored,
and—though centuries later—printed. But the author’s aim is
wider than this; it is to outline the role of literature and schol-
arship in medieval Islamic society. It will be evident to anyone
who uses the texts of the period, whether in manuscript,
printed editions, or translations, that such information about
the production and transmission of the source material in
question is of central importance. So far as the authenticity
of these texts is concerned, it is comforting to reflect that the
precautions taken against plagiarism, forgery, and tampering
with the text were more far-reaching and ingenious than any
that seem to be recorded in western European society before
the invention of printing. The world of books was very dif-
ferent in the two cultures. The high regard in which scholars
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ere held in the Islamic world was reflected in the lavish

cholarships and gifts that they so often received.

Pedersen is never at a loss for an illuminating anecdote, and
is intimate knowledge of the sources is woven seamlessly
into the texture of the book. Indeed, the material is presented
throughout in a relaxed and readable way. Thus over and
above the basic value of the work as the only comprehensive
handbook in the field is the unexpected bonus that the first
attempt at such a summary should also be so successful. More-
over, while its details intrigue and instruct the specialist, its
lightness of tone ensures that the general reader too can derive
profit and pleasure from it. The book is informed by a deep
familiarity with medieval Islamic society, and it is for this
reason that Pedersen’s assessment of the place of books within
that society carries conviction.

It is a measure of the difficulty of the task that Pedersen set
himself that in the crucial area covered by the third and fourth
chapters of his work no significant progress has been made
since he published his book, and it seems that nobody has
seriously challenged its principal findings. However, in areas
that were somewhat incidental to the main focus of his re-
search, Pedersen’s investigations were superficial and largely
confined to summarizing published material. In these areas
considerable progress has been made since Pedersen published
his book in 1946. These remarks apply especially to the chap-
ter on painting, which is now entirely outdated. Pedersen
seems to have had no special affinity for art history, and it
has to be admitted that his attempt to indicate the major
concerns and stylistic trends of Islamic painting miscarried.
As a result it has proved necessary to annotate his text rather
fully here and to amplify or modify his findings. Such editorial
comments are given at the foot of the page in notes indicated
by letters; Pedersen’s own notes are numbered.

A brief outline of the progress in these fields since The Arabic
Book was published may be useful at this stage. The unchal-
lenged classic in the field of Arab painting is the work of that
title by Richard Ettinghausen. Persian painting is well served
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by the four solid volumes of lvan Stchoukine, and by the
much more concise handbook of Basil Gray. For Turkish
painting, the basic documents are those assembled by Stchou-
kine in two volumes. Research on Persian painting in partic-
ular has advanced at unprecedented speed in the last genera-
tion, with numerous doctoral theses and monographs already
indicating the need for the serious revision of current hand-
books.

In the more specialized field of bookbinding, where tech-
nical factors—which play a much more significant role than
in studies of painting—had already been adequately treated in
earlier works, Pedersen’s summary of existing knowledge has
not been seriously invalidated in the interim. However, the
major study of the craft by Weisweiler has replaced Sarre, the
source most used by Pedersen, as the standard textbook. Sev-
eral detailed studies by Ettinghausen have revealed the exist-
ence of some rare techniques in this craft and have pinpointed
the interdependence of designers in bookbinding, manuscript
illumination, and the textile arts.

In calligraphy, too, Pedersen’s conclusions—a summary of
current knowledge that lays no special claim to originality—
can stand substantially unchallenged. Very little work has
been done since his time on the oeuvre of individual callig-
raphers or on individual manuscripts, though the monograph
by D. S. Rice on the Ibn al-Bawwab manuscript in the Chester
Beatty Library is an honorable exception. However, a variety
of other publications has appeared. They include several ex-
haustive treatments of the development of Islamic epigraphy
and calligraphy; two usetul, concise, and reliable handbooks,
by Annemarie Schimmel and Yusuf Safadi, respectively; and
many lavish picture books that have helped to make the sub-
ject accessible to a far larger public than hitherto. Several
major exhibitions devoted either entirely or in part to Islamic
calligraphy have also given a major impetus to studies in this
field. Chief among them have been the exhibitions entitled
“The Qur’an” and “The Arts of Islam” in London in 1976
and “Calligraphy in the Arts of the Muslim World” in New
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York in 1979. All have been accompanied by major exhibition
catalogues. The section that Pedersen devotes to writing ma-
terials can now profitably be supplemented by the work of
Adolf Grohmann, who has also summarized the results of a
lifetime of study on Arabic papyri in a concise handbook. On
the other hand, the material assembled by Pedersen on li-
braries and on the development of the printed book in Islam
draws on rich and varied sources and holds its own admirably.
ROBERT HILLENBRAND
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THE ARABIC BOOK






ONE

Writing and Books in Arabia
before Islam

THE ARABIC BOOK owes its origin to Islam, and this has given
it a character that it has retained. This does not mean, how-
ever, that written records were unknown in the Arabian
peninsula before the coming of the Prophet around the year
600 (his emigration from Mecca to Medina, the starting point
of the Muslim calendar, took place in A.D. 622). From infor-
mation brought back by Nicbuhr’s expedition from Yemen,
where it had sojourned in 1762-1763, it was known in Europe
that there were inscriptions with a distinctive script in south-
ern Arabia. During the course of the 19th and 20th centuries,
a large number of these became known in Europe, partly
through squeezes. The south Arabian characters,* which are
monumental and symmetrical in shape, are derived from an
adaptation of the oldest Semitic alphabet writing, which orig-
inated with the Canaanitic people. This south Arabian script
was called in the Arabic tradition musnad—*‘supported”—
probably because of its stiff, pillar-like form.

The language is a branch of the Arabic family of languages,
differentiated into various dialects but quite distinct from the
north Arabic language, which later became classical Arabic.
The inscriptions, most of which are incised in stone, are largely
dedications and building inscriptions, but they also include
laws, documents, and expressions of religious feeling; they
give an impression of the rich culture that flowered in these
regions that conducted trade both with India and with the
Mediterranean lands. Most of the inscriptions are from the

* Now usually called Himyaritic.



WRITING BEFORE 1SLAM

first millennium B.c., but there are some from later centuries;
a couple of long inscriptions, dealing with the collapse of
dams, date from 449-450 and 542-543.

In the later Arabic tradition, southern Arabia plays a large
role as a starting point for popular movements in Arabia, and
it would not be remarkable if the impulse for the writing
activities of the Arabs had come from here, the more so since
commercial intercourse brought the southern Arabs into con-
tinuous contact with their northern kinsmen. We do have
evidence, in fact, that the south Arabian script spread beyond
its own boundaries. This was of greatest significance in a
country beyond Arabia, namely, Abyssinia, the leading lan-
guage of which is close to Arabic, probably because the ruling
people had migrated thither from southern Arabia. A script
derived from the south Arabian one is still used there today,
but with the important improvement that it can depict vowels.
The oldest inscriptions extant in this script date from the
fourth century A.p.

But offshoots of the south Arabian script have also been
found in northern Arabia. At the oasis of al-"Ula, which lay
on the caravan route leading from southern Arabia via Mecca
and Medina to the countries of the Mediterranean, purely
south Arabian (Minzan) inscriptions, originating from a south
Arabian colony, have been discovered. Other inscriptions have
been found at the same place, but with a more cursive ad-
aptation of the south Arabian script called Lihyanic, after the
people among whom it originated. A number of inscriptions,
often scratched graffiti, have been encountered, in a script also
derived from the south Arabian one, but showing a greater
degree of modification. These are all comprehended under the
description ““Thamudic.” A third group, closely related to
these with regard to both script and language, composes the
Safaitic, which are found as far north as Safa, a place situated
in the Hauran mountains southeast of Damascus. Most of
these inscriptions are incised in rock walls and on the remains
of ancient buildings. They are not very informative, but they
do constitute evidence of the expansion of the south Arabian
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script in the period between the second century B.cC. and the
third century A.D. )

Nevertheless, it was not the southern Arabs whose script
came to furnish the basis for the Islamic book. The south
Arabian alphabet and its offshoots did not achieve any wide-
spread dissemination in northern Arabia beyond peoples of
the southern Arabian type. The script that became of historical
world importance throughout Islamic literature came into ex-
istence as an offshoot of Aramaic.

The Aramaic script came into existence in close association
with the north Semitic type, which was used in the Canaanitic
region and has strong affinities with the later Hebrew script.
It was in use during the centuries before and after the start of
our era over virtually the whole of the Near East, where
Aramaic had become both the universal popular idiom and
an international second language. It goes without saying that
over such a vast region local variations would occur in both
language and script. Thus, one characteristic subgroup con-
sists of inscriptions from the busy trading settlement at the
oasis of Palmyra; the Nabataean inscriptions form a second.
The latter are of particular interest in this context, for they
stem from Arabs who in the Hellenistic age had pushed into
the region of the dominant culture and had adopted the lan-
guage and script of the host population. Therefore they wrote
Aramaic, but their Arabic mother-tongue shines through
clearly, especially in the names. From about 100 B.C. to about
the third century A.D., the Nabataeans controlled the northern
section of Arabia’s western caravan and trade routes, from
the oasis of Mada’in Salih via Petra and southeast of the Dead
Sea northward to Damascus. Their inscriptions have been
found in this region, and others not very different from them
are met with in the Sinai peninsula.

Once the Arabs had gone this far, it was but a short ad-
ditional step for them to use the same alphabet for writing
their own language. This step is taken in an epitaph to the
Arab King Mar’ al-Qais found at al-Namira, southeast of
Damascus, dated 328 in our chronology. This is the oldest
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inscription in the north Arabic language so far known. The
inscription proclaims the deceased to have been king of all
the Arabs enumerates various northern Arabian tribes sub-
dued by him, and includes even Najran in southern Arabia;
it says also that he set his sons over the tribes and sent them
on missions to the Persians and the Byzantines.

This inscription shows Mar™ al-Qais to have been a pow-
erful Bedouin chieftain, who gathered the northernmost tribes
of Arabia around him and made contact, like so many later
great Arab chieftains, with the imperial civilizations of East
and West. Thus, the first ‘genuine Arabic inscription comes
from the Bedouins. Such use of the Nabataean-Aramaic script
led to the development of a distinctive Arabic script. We find
this in three inscriptions from the pre-Islamic era, all of them
from Syria. The oldest is from Zabad, in northern Syria, and
is dated A.D. 512; it contains a Syriac, a Greek, and a short
Arabic text, the latter consisting mainly of proper names. The
second, at Harran in the province of al-Laja, southeast of
Damascus, is to be found together with a Greek translation,
dated A.p. 568, on the lintel over the portal of a now-ruined
church. The third is from Umm al-Jamal, and likewise dates
from the sixth century. The new script differs from the Nab-
ataean in its more rounded shapes, in its predilection for giving
the last letter of the word a distinctive form, and in general
in its simplification of the more monumental lines of the Nab-
ataean characters. It may be presumed to have sprung up in
the period between the Namara inscription and the Zabad
inscription, namely, in the fourth or fifth century A.D., some-
where in northern Arabia or neighboring Syria. It is worth
noting, perhaps, that it resembles the Sinai inscriptions more
than the other inscriptions of Nabataean origin. In the same
way as it spread northward to the outermost margin of the
Arabic-language region, as the Zabad inscription shows, so
also it moved southward, reaching at least as far as Mecca,
where it attained its historic significance with the emergence
of Islam. That it was this and not the south Arabian type that
prevailed results from the fact that the inhabitants of al-Hijaz,

6
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the territory in which Mecca and Medina are situated, had
close linguistic affinities with the northern Arabian tribes.’

No Arabic script other than those just noted has survived
from the pre-Islamic era. Before Islam, the Arabs had innu-
merable stories of the lives and exploits of the tribes, and they
also had a highly developed poetry bound by fixed rules of
thythm and construction, but both the stories and the poems
were handed down orally. The tribes had their special reciters
and narrators. A narrator, or khatib, needed to command every
shade of meaning of which his language was capable in order
to uphold the honor of his tribe when recounting its heroic
deeds, and he had to have a large fund of knowledge that
others could inherit from him. Poets did recite their poetry
themselves, but a prominent poet would have his transmitter,
a rdwi or rawiya, who knew all his poems by heart and who
was master of the fine art of recitation. Such a rdwi was a
living edition of the great poetry collections, and naturally he
had pupils, who represented new editions of the poems. Such
a mode of transmission could ensure the survival of the poems
for no more than a few generations, as a rule; the oldest poems
to have come down to us date back no further than the first
century before Islam.

These same poets, however, do furnish evidence of the use
of writing in the late pre-Islamic age. A major poem usually
begins with descriptions of a deserted campground where the
loved one had tarried with her tribe; the black markings etched
into the white sand by the refuse of the camp evoke in the
poet’s imagination the shapes of letters twisting and turning
across the white pages of a book.2 One of these older poets,

* On older Semitic writing, see J. Pedersen, “Schrift. E. Semiten,” in
Reallexikon der Vorgeschichte, edited by M. Ebert, 11 (Berlin, 1927-1928), 347-
57, and H. Jensen, Die Schrift (Gliickstadt and Hamburg, 1935), and the works
cited therein.

* Examples of these comparisons of campground traces to writing have
often been collected; see for example T. Noldeke, “Fiinf Mo‘allaqat, iiber-
setzt und erklirt,” in Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissen-
schafien in Wien. Philosophisch-Historische Klasse, Bd. 142 (1900), 65; F. Schul-
thess, Der Diwan des Hatim Tej (Leipzig, 1897), p. 40, note 4; F. Krenkow,
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Imru’ al-Qais, begins one of his poems thus: “From whom
stem the campground’s traces, so painful to mine eye, resem-
bling the writing ir a book of Yamani palm-bark?”” In another
poem he likens the campground’s traces to “‘the lettering in
the books of monks.”’3 Other poets speak in the same way of
“lettering on parchment.”+ And Labid, who lived to see the
coming of Muhammad, is reminded by the remains of the
loved one’s camp both of weathered inscriptions on stone
tablets and of “books whose pages are filled afresh by the
reed pens.” He mentions also a gold-striped table on which
missives are placed, both sealed and open (that is, when they
are to be delivered to a prince). Thus, Labid is acquainted
with rock inscriptions, parchment books, and missives, and
it seems as if he has in mind parchments used for a second
time, i.e. palimpsests. When he speaks of “characters like
those written by a Yamani slave,”s and we compare this with
the mention by Imru’ al-Qais of “a book of Yamani palm-
bark,” this suggests that the southern Arabs did produce other
written works than the inscriptions—quite monotonous for
the most part—that they incised in stone.

In fact, the frequent stress laid in the northern Arabic poems
upon Yamani writing surely constitutes evidence that their
authors saw something alien in it, and this is borne out by
their special mention of Jewish and Christian books. We have
seen that Labid’s thinking on the subject of writing and books
is bound up with the ideas of southern Arabia and of monks.
Al-Shammakh, a Bedouin poet of the time of Muhammad,
says of the campground traces that they are “like unto the

“The Use of Writing for the Preservation of Ancient Arabic Poetry,” in A
Volume of Oriental Studies Presented to Professor Edward G. Browne, edited by
T. W. Arnold and R. A. Nicholson (Cambridge, 1922), pp. 261-68.

3 Imru’ al-Qais, pp. 63 verse 1; 65 verse 2 in The Divans of Six Ancient
Arab Poets, edited by W. Ahlwardt (London, 1870).

4 Tarafah in the above-cited edition by Ahlwardt, p. 19 verse 2; Hatim al-
Ta’i: see Schulthess, Diwan, p. 42, verse I.

s The verses by Labid are in his Mu‘allagah (C. J. Lyall, Commentary on
Ten Ancient Arabic Poems [Calcutta, 1894]), vv. 2 and 8, and in al-Khalidr’s
edition (Vienna, 1880), p. 91 verse 3 and p. 61 verse 4.
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lines dashed off by a Jewish scholar in Taima writing Hebrew
with his right hand.”’¢ There is no doubt that Jews and Chris-
tians coming in from the north helped make the use of books
and writing known in Arabia.

The Arab tribes in the pre-Islamic period penetrated farther
and farther northward into Syria and Mesopotamia, as indeed
the finding of the inscriptions noted above also testifies. The
Byzantines and Persians saw how important it was for them
to obtain friends among these tribes in order to secure tran-
quillity on the frontiers, and in place of some great Arab prince
such as Mar’ al-Qais, whose tomb is found in al-Namara and
who held the balance between the two great powers, they
each created in the sixth century their own Arab buffer states.
In the western part of the Syrian desert the Byzantines had
the Ghassanid dynasty as their—somewhat troublesome—
vassals, while the Persians had the Lakhmid dynasty in Hira
a little to the west of the lower course of the Euphrates.
Christendom little by little extended its sway over these peo-
ples, and a number of religious houses were established. In
Syria east of Damascus in the sixth century there were 137
monasteries for monks for the Monophysite confession, whereas
their Christian opponents, the Nestorians, who stressed the
distinction between the divine and the human natures of Christ,
had a bishop in Hira. Monks and anchorites of both groups
spread southward into Arabia. In Najran, a province northeast
of Yemen, there was a Christian community having close
links with Hira. A fearful persecution launched against the
community by a Jewish king in Yemen named Dhit Nuwas
in the year 523 is described in accounts in the Syriac tongue,
including a letter from bishop Simeon of Hira written the year
after the events in question.

All this leads us to understand that the Christians must have
been important in introducing the use of writing into Arabia;
and if we can believe a report that Khusrau, the Persian king,

¢ Al-Shammakh’s poems (Cairo, 1327/1909), p. 26.
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appointed the Christian poet Adi ibn Zayd? to his chancellery
at al-Mad3a’in with the duty of drafting letters in Arabic, then
it would seem that Arabic was already being employed in
administrative correspondence in Iraq as early as the sixth
century. It would be remarkable if the Meccans, whose soil
is quite barren and who therefore have to depend upon what
they can earn from outside through trade, had been able to
dispense with the aid afforded to business life by writing.
Tradition has it that writing was used in the entourage of the
Prophet. In the tenth century, Ibn al-Nadim states in his book
al-Fihrist (“Index” [of Books]), written in Iraq, that the caliph
al-Ma’mun (813-833) had in his library an I.O.U. in the sum
of 1,000 silver dirhams, inscribed on leather, owed by a certain
Himyarite living in Sana’ to the Prophet’s grandfather “Abd
al-Muttalib, and that it was written in the latter’s hand.®
The veracity of this story may be doubted, but that agree-
ments were committed to writing in the Mecca region is
shown by a poem of al-Harith ibn Hilliza composed in the
time of King “Amr, in Hira (554-568 or 569). Al-Harith,
lamenting a breach of the peace between his own and another
tribe, says: “Remember the oath sworn at Dhu’l-Majaz, the
obligations entered into and the hostages exchanged so as to
avert broken words and violations; unbridled fancy surely
cannot revoke what stands in the parchments.””® This is an
allusion to a reconciliation between the Bakr and Taghlib
tribes brought about through the mediation of the king of
Hira. It is of interest that a pact between these northern Ara-
bian tribes was concluded at a holy place close to Mecca,

7 Al-lsfahani, Kitab al-aghani 11, 3rd ed. (Cairo, 1346/1928), pp. 100, 102
line 4. His father Zayd ““was skilled in writing and in Arabic.”

8 Ibn al-Nadim, al-Fihrist, edited by G. Fliigel (Leipzig, 1871), p. s, lines
18-20.

9 Mu'‘allagah verses 41f. Mutalammis also mentions a written promise in
a poem to King ‘Amr in Hira in the middle of the sixth century; see
K. Vollers, Die Gedichte des Mutalammis (Leipzig, 1903), II, 2; 111, 1. ‘Amr
sent him and his nephew, the celebrated poet Tarafah, to the governor of
Bahrain with a letter ordering him to put the bearers to death.
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whose central significance was acknowledged even before Is-
lam, and that the agreement was inscribed on parchment.
Nu‘man ibn al-Mundhir;-a king of Hira who reigned about
s80-602—that is, immediately prior to the coming of the
Prophet—is said to have had a collection of poems that had
been composed in his praise by various poets.’ On the face
of it there is nothing improbable in this, but we have no traces
of this kind of pre-Islamic writing. All we have are the few
rock inscriptions mentioned above.

0 See Krenkow, “The Use of Writing,” p. 266.
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TWO

The Qur’an and Arabic
Literature

ARABS USE the same term, kitab, to denote both a book and
any other piece of ‘w.riting; short or long, whether a letter,
inscription, document, or anything else. If they speak of *“the
book,” al-kitab, that is, the book in its truest sense, they mean
the Qur'an. In no other religion does the book play such a
role as it does in Islam. Every word found “‘between the two
covers” is literally the word of God: therefore it is eternal and
uncreated, and therefore a miracle of linguistic perfection.

Muhammad had no very profound acquaintance with the
Jewish and Christian books, but he marveled over them no
less than did the poets. He doubted not that they were the
revelation of God; it must have been that much more dis-
tressing to him that they were not revealed to his people in
their own tongue. The Jewish books were written in Hebrew,
of course, and those Christian books that he may have seen
were probably in Aramaic. When he himself received reve-
lations and became sure that they came from God, therefore,
it was a special joy to him to perceive that God was now also
revealing Himself in Arabic. God says in the Qur’in: “This
is the miracle manifested in the book’s revelation, that we
have sent it down as an_Afabic Qur'an” (Sara 12, 1-2). The
word Qur’an really means “recitation,” and so also, by ex-
tension, that which is recited as holy writ. God says to un-
believers: “Had We made it a Qur’an in a foreign tongue,
they would have said: Why is the miracle of its revelation not
performed in plain view? Why a foreign speech and an Arab
listener?”’ (Siira 41, 44).

In speaking of revelation, vouchsafed first to the Jews, then

12
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to the Christians, and now to Muhammad, the Qur’an man-
ifests a mystical view of the book. For all the revelations
granted to men are regarded as messages culled from some-
thing we can call the first writing, a Celestial Book existing
with God and brought to man’s knowledge piecemeal through
prophetic revelations. The Celestial Book is the materialized
expression, as it were, of God’s knowledge and will. Every-
thing in heaven and on earth, and everything that happens,
is recorded in the Book: the deeds of men whereby they shall
be judged are written in the Book, and so are their fates. On
the Day of Judgment every man will receive his own book,
his private transcript from the account, on which his fate
depends. It was written in the Book on the day of the Creation
that the number of months should be twelve, and all the duties
that God has seen fit to impose upon man are to be found
there: “We bind no soul beyond its capacity, and We have a
Book that sets forth the Truth: they shall suffer no injustice”
(Siira 23, 62).

This idea of a Celestial Book was not invented by Muham-
mad, of course. Its origin is to be found with the Babylonians,
at whose New Year festival the gods assemble for their de-
liberations and the tables of destiny are inscribed. These divine
tables are filled with all that happens in heaven and on earth,
the fates of men and their good and evil works. We encounter
this conception again in the Old Testament, where it is said
that Jehovah has a Book in which is written down that which
he wishes to do, and a Book of Life with the names of those
who act rightly; at the Judgment, when the case will be heard,
the books will be opened. The later Jewish literature, espe-
cially the Book of Enoch and-the Book of Jubilees, is even
more explicit on the subject of the celestial tables or books in
which are inscribed all that happens and is to happen as the
world runs its course, and in the New Testament, too, we
find traces of the same idea.’

' On the Celestial Book see J. Pedersen, review of E. Meyer, Ursprung und
Geschichte der Mormonen in Der Islam s (1914), 110-15.
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These ancient conceptions, which raise the book into the
sphere of the divine™and invest it with cosmic signficance as
the source of all knowledge and wisdom, were adopted by
the Prophet to form the basis of the Islamic view of the book.
“The Mother of Books,” Umm al-kitab, or ‘“‘the well-pre-
served table,” as it was called (Sura 43, 4; 85, 22), is written
by noble scribes, namely, angels (68, 1; 80, 15-16), on pure
and venerable sheets with the celestial reed pen. “It is sent
down” by the angel Gabriel, and is recited to Muhammad in
Arabic, little by little as time and opportunity serve, in the
ingenious form of rhymed prose. By being granted a share
in the wisdom of the revelation, the Arabs are raised to an
equal footing with Jews and Christians, “the People of the
Book,” Ahl al-kitab, who had been admitted to ‘“‘the Book’s”
secrets earlier on; but the Prophet goes still further and rel-
egates the former Pecple of the Book to a lower rank, since
Muhammad was the last recipient of the Word and the rev-
elation attained its final and conclusive shape in Arabic. This
meant that God need not abide forever by what he had re-
vealed in the past to the earlier people of letters, and even
revelations imparted to Muhammad could be revoked or al-
tered afterward, as indeed happened in a number of instances.

Muhammad was in a trance-like state when he received his
revelations, at any rate in the opening stages; immediately
thereafter he recited to his believers what had been revealed
to him. But how were these fragmentary messages turned
into a book? Muhammad himself did not write down his
revelations, and curiously enough it is the general opinion of
Muslim scholars that he would have been unable to do so
because he was illiterate. -They find this evidenced in the
Qur’an’s description of him as a “layman,” ummi (Stra 7,
157, 158); but the context shows that the term denotes him
as one who has no share in the revelations of the Jews and
Christians, for which reason the word is also used of the Arabs
in general (Sara 62, 2). We are faced here with a dogmatic
assertion shining clearly through the explanations of the in-
terpreters, which are rooted in the notions that the Prophet’s

14
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credibility as an instrument of revelation will be corroborated
by his inability to read the revelations of others, and that the
miraculousness of his own revelation is that much the greater.

It is highly improbable, however, that Muhammad, who
as a young man was engaged in trade, and whose revelations
in the Qur’an contain a wealth of reminiscences of business
life, can have been ignorant of the art of writing. In actual
fact, Muhammad, in handing down his Divine Word, pro-
ceeded in the same manner as the poets, to whom in other
respects he so emphatically refused to be compared. Just as
the poet recited his production to his rawf until the latter knew
it by heart, so also did the Prophet recite his revelation to one
or more believers until they were able to repeat it. The frag-
ments thus recited began at a very early stage to be written
down on whatever material lay to hand—the bones of camels
or asses, flat stones, or palm leaves; the same probably began
to happen to poetry at that time.

The revelations were not collected together until after the
Prophet’s death; four compilers in particular are mentioned.
One of these, Zayd ibn Thabit, is said to have been com-
missioned by the caliph Abd Bakr (632-634), to make an
authentic compilation. In executing the task he made use of
both written records and the oral reports of persons who knew
the texts by heart, the “bearers of the Qur’an.” Later on,
under the caliph "Uthman (644-656), a definitive text was
arrived at by a commission, thus giving the Qur’an its final
form.

So the Arabs now had a book, a work of an extraordinary
character, emanating not from men but from God Himself.
When the new religion spread over the former Christian lands,
and Hellenistic philosophy penetrated Islam, the followers of
the latter became familiar with the concept of the eternal Lo-
gos, issuing from God and ruling the world; and just as this
concept had been applied in the past to Christ, the Son of
God, so now it was almost a matter of course to apply it to
the holy book of the new religion. Naturally the Celestial
Book was divine and eternal: of that there could be no doubt.

1
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As to the book that was manifested in the speech of men,
written in characters formed by men, its eternity was dis-
cussed as the Christians had discussed Christ’s eternity and
consubstantiality with God. The result was the establishment
of the doctrine that the Arabic Qur’an, as it was recited and
known, was eternal and uncreated. For it was God who spoke
therein in an incomparable tongue, and its coming into ex-
istence in carthly form was a miracle, the greatest that had
ever happened.

Thus Arabic literature started off with an unattainable ex-
emplar, and this was of paramount importance to the Islamic
book. It was established at once that the Arabic language was
a perfect instrument for dealing with the very highest topics,
and the form of the language represented by the Qur’an,
namely, the one prevailing in the Hijaz around the year 600,
stood above the rest; all other Arabic dialects were thereby
relegated to the background.

The vast energies expended later in producing sumptuously
worked editions of the Qur’an reflect the reverence nourished
for the Holy Book. A handsome copy of the Qur'in was a
joy to behold, but more than that, it drew forth blessings
upon its owner—and still does so—by virtue of his possession
of it. It is used but little for reading. The written Qur’an was
necessary in order to fix the correct text and thus establish a
check on deviations. But otherwise the Qur’an has continued
to be transmitted from generation to generation by rote learn-
ing, just as in its early days, and just as poems formerly were.
Every Muslim of a certain level of education knows at least
large parts of the Qur'an by heart, and for a learned man it
is a matter of course that he knows it all. For example, the
candidate’s ability to recite the whole of the Qur’an without
faltering is a condition of dcceptance as a pupil in the Azhar
Mosque, and these are lads of about ten years of age. An adult
recites the holy text, and the boy repeats it after him until he
has mastered it.

Thus, throughout the history of Islam, oral transmission
of “the Book™ proceeds alongside the written. Muslims say
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that even if every copy of the Qur’an were to be burnt, the
Qur’in would still live, fcffr it dwells in the hearts—that is,
memories—of the faithful. Indeed, it is a peculiarity of Islam
that despite the great respect paid to the Book, written ex-
position is not regarded as an independent mode of expression,
valuable in its own right, but as a representation of oral com-
munication. To an Arab, therefore, reading always means
reading aloud. He recites what the letters tell him, swaying
his upper body from side to side in rhythmic movements. If
one enters the Azhar mosque during the afternoon, for ex-
ample, when the students are sitting reading their lessons, the
sound of their voices is like the polyphonic roaring of the
ocean. The conception of the written word here described is
clearly observable in the scholarly tradition of Islam, and in
legal actions a written document does not carry the same
inherent evidential weight as with us but merely furnishes
corroboration of the memory. It has proved impossible, how-
ever, to maintain this position with total consistency.

The spread of Islam over the neighboring lands is one of
the marvels of world history. By about twenty years after the
death of the Prophet in 632, not only Arabia but also Syria,
Iraq, and the Persian Empire had come under the dominion
of the caliph, and in another twenty years after that Egypt
and North Africa had been won. Shortly after 700, Spain was
conquered in the west and further territories secured in the
east, so that the caliph’s empire now extended from the At-
lantic to the frontiers of China. Although political unity could
not be sustained, nevertheless a common culture, whose ker-
nel was Islam, was created over this vast region, and with
Islam came the Arabic tongue. The Aramaic, Greek, Coptic,
Persian, Turkish, and Berber languages were all forced to
yield before it, and even in those lands where the national
dialects survived beneath the surface and became powerful
again later on—as in the three last-mentioned cases—Arabic
continued to be the language of religion, scholarship, and
higher culture until the most recent times. The Persian lan-
guage alone, from about A.D. 1000, achieved some measure
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of importance as a literary language alongside Arabic, notably
in the domain of poetry, and gradually also of historical writ-
ing; but it was now full of loan words from Arabic. The
Arabic alphabet was and still is used, and many of the most
important Arabic authors were Persians.

Arabic, which had hitherto led a very quiet existence, was
now a world language, and in a short time an immense body
of Arabic literature was born. Copious use was made of the
Arabic script in the public service, where much work was
done on its form, and this too was of importance to the
development of books. There emerged an Islamic branch of
scholarship whose first task—immediately after the deter-
mination of the Qur’anic text—was to collect and arrange the
traditions of the Prophet’s deeds and words, setting norms
for every action of a Muslim; this led to the creation of great
systems encompassing at once doctrine, law, ethics; and
standards of behavior—the whole being termed figh. The
struggle with Christendom and the other forms of religion,
especially Gnosticism, led to the development of an Islamic
theology, with an entire literature of its own, showing strong
indications of having evolved in a milieu frequented by Chris-
tian thinkers. Hellenistic learning lived on and now became
embodied in the new Arabic-stamped culture. Systems of
thought were derived from Platonic and Aristotelian philos-
ophy. Hellenistic natural science, especially medicine, found
its continuation among scholars who wrote Arabic.

The bulk of the ancient Arabic scientific literature consisted
of translations from Greek; which were promoted at acade-
mies such as the one established by the caliph al-Ma’man at
the beginning of the ninth century. Many books were trans-
lated from Persian as well; a single author, 1bn Marzuban (d.
921) is said to have been responsible for over fifty,? but little
of this translated literature has survived. Ibn al-Nadim, who
lived in the heyday of this activity, compiled a survey of the

> Yaqat, Irshad al-arib ila ma'rifat al-adib, edited by D. S. Margoliouth
(London, 1907-1926), VII, 105.
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translations and original works then current in his Fihrist (In-
dex [of Books]), completed in 987.

The Arabic language became an object of study, and a new
science of language developed, embracing grammar, rhetoric,
prosody, and so on. The closely associated science of phil-
ology, concerned with editions and interpretations of the an-
cient works, also emerged, as did a body of commentaries on
the Qur’an, on the collected traditions, and on the ancient
poems. Poetry had now become literature. A historical lit-
erature of colossal scope was produced, comprising general
world and Islamic history and the histories of individual coun-
tries and cities, with an incessant stream of biographies form-
ing by no means the least important element. The lands of
Islam were described, partly by public functionaries and di-
rectors of posts, who were acquainted through their official
duties with the various regions and their roads, and also by
private travelers, who recounted their personal observations
and experiences. In addition, there was a wide range of light
literature, poems, stories, and so on.

Only a small portion of the vast body of literature that
evolved in this fashion was written by Arabs, but its language
was Arabic, and Islam must have the credit for it, since Islam
was indissolubly bound up with the Arabic language through
the Qur’an.



THREE

Composition and Transmission
of Books

THE STARTING point and center of the prodigious literary ac-
tivity that developed in Islamic lands was the mosque. People
did not merely foregather for religious services: the govern-
ment’s public announcements were made in the mosque; ju-
dicial proceedings were held there; and, most notably, every
aspect of the intellectual life of Islam was cultivated in the
mosque. Education took place in the mosque, where the teacher
sat surrounded by a circle (halga) of young people, drilling
them in the knowledge required of a Muslim; but it was not
mere instruction alone that went on. In the mosque scholars
of distinguished reputation recounted the results of their stud-
ies, their audiences consisting not only of young pupils but
also of other scholars and educated lay people. The cultural
basis was common to the entire Islamic world. Scholars formed
a kind of fraternity, and though each might have his special
field of learning, there were no hard and fast boundaries.
Every scholar was knowledgeable in all branches; the phil-
ologist was also a2 Qur’anic interpreter, a theologian, philos-
opher, historian, and so forth, and every man of education
had his portion of this universal knowledge. The functionaries
seated in their offices, including the wazirs and other powerful
men, were often scholars who did not merely listen to lectures
in the mosques but might themselves attract a circle around
them now and then as they discoursed. Scholars might also,
of course, address gatherings of people in their own homes.
Al-Ahmar (d. 810), who succeeded al-Kisi1 as tutor to the
children of al-Rashid, delivered his lectures in his own palatial
residence, where his audience was supplied with all necessary
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writing materials and he himself arrived with his clothes smelling
of musk and incense. The audience preferred al-Farra’, who
sat at the door while they squatted in the dust in front of
him.*

The rooting of intellectual life in religion, the basis of Mus-
lim society, created a respect for it such that rulers and rich
men opened their doors to the representatives of the intellec-
tual life and frequently lavished large sums of money on them.
Notables would often assemble at the mosque as a group to
deliberate upon scholarly and literary questions, and scholars
themselves commonly came together in concourse (majlis) for
discussions (mundzara); sometimes these might take place in
the mosque as a supplement to the discourses. One renowned
grammarian, Tha'lab (d. 904), says of a colleague: “I have
not missed Ibrahim al-Harbi at a concourse on language in
fifty years.”? Muslims love company and conversation, and
from the very beginning communication of the products of
the intellect has had a personal character.

This is the reason why people of intellectual pursuits trav-
eled so widely: they wanted to hear eminent personages dis-
coursing about their own works. The many books written
about learned men leave a strong impression of this intense
life of study, which leads young and old from one end of the
far-flung world of Islam to the other. We may cite as a random
example the account by Yagqiit (d. 1229), in his seven-volume
work on “Learned Literary Men,” of the wanderings of a
certain Muhammad ibn ‘Abdallah, who was born in Muraia,
Spain, in 1174. He journeyed to Cairo in 1210, proceeding
thence to Mecca and Medina and on to Baghdad, where he
remained for some time at the Nizimiya College; next he
went to Wasit, another town in Iraq, then to Hamadhan in
western Persia and Nishaptir in eastern Persia; again he trav-
eled further eastward to Marv and to Harat in Afghanistan,
returning thence to Baghdad; in subsequent years he so-

' Yaqut, Irshad al-arib ild ma'rifat al-adib, edited by D. S. Margoliouth

(London, 1907-1926), V, 110.
2 Ibid. I, 40 lines 14f.
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journed in Aleppo, Damascus, and Mosul, where Yaqut met
him; then he spent more time in Mecca, Medina, and Da-
mascus; finally he went to Cairo, where Yaqit encountered
him again in 1227. Thus he was traveling for seventeen years,
and of course he made notes everywhere he went. Yaqiit was
able to enumerate a long list of books written by him.3

Yaqut relates of another individual that he traveled for twenty-
seven years and that the scholars whom he heard numbered
three thousand. This itinerant life developed most fully in
Egypt and the eastern lands, the region within which Yaqiit's
own journeyings took place. When a man had heard a suf-
ficient number of scholars and compiled his notes, he could
set himself up as an author. Authorship is colored by the
above-described intercourse between cultured people, and books
reflect the oral nature of communication. The author has “heard
from™4 or “taken from”s this or that authority, and now “he
is handing it down from him” (rawa ‘anhu),® that is, he is
transmitting the oral communication further, and the book is
speaking to an invisible circle of listeners.

Every book begins with the formula “In the name of God
the Merciful, the Compassionate,” for any enterprise not be-
ginning in this way must inevitably fail; thus has the Prophet
spoken, it is said. Then follow praises to God and His Prophet
and the latter’s family and associates, in which the poet dis-
plays all his stylistic capabilities. The transition to the subject
is signaled by an ancient pre-Islamic formula, amma ba‘du,
“as regards the following,” but discussion of the subject proper
still does not begin. As a rule there first come certain general
remarks, interwoven with-citations from the Qur’an, selected
with great skill so as to_approach the subject imperceptibly
while drawing attention to its inherent interest. The author
will probably next relate why—not infrequently under heavy

3 Ibid. VI, 17.

+ Sami'a min, e.g. ibid. VII, 40 line 10; 43 line 16.

s Akhadha ‘an, e.g. ibid. VII, 43 line 4; 47 line 3; 173 line 19.

¢ Rawad ‘an, e.g. ibid. VI, 43 line 4 from bottom; 47 line 4; o line 3; 174
line 8.
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pressure from friends—he has brought out this book, and he
begs God to grant him the grace and strength to carry through
the enterprise. At this point the structure of the book is often
explained. It very quickly became customary to give books
grandiose titles, such as “The Vast Ocean of Qur’anic Inter-
pretation,” ““The Priceless Pearl for Defining the Doctrine of
Unity,” and so forth. To us there often seems a glaring con-
trast between the poetic title and the dry contents.

The author of the Islamic book seldom reveals himself as
a person. The purpose of a book is not to express personal
feelings or originality; even the erotic poems move in fixed
phrases determined by custom. A very large proportion of
the contents of Islamic books are presented as traditions handed
on from others. The authecr picks from his notes and sets
down an item that he finds useful, stating the authority from
whom he has heard it, and the informant from whom this
authority received it, and so on back to the original source.
This painstaking recording of the chain of informants (isnad)
reflects the fact that the book represents a continuing and
unbroken oral tradition. The great importance attached to it
certainly stems from the fact that the oldest Muslim literary
activity centered upon the compilation of the sayings of the
Prophet, the genuineness of which had to be attested, and
that the form of transmission thus developed had percolated
into other fields.

Thus, for example, in his great work, “The Book of Songs™
(Kitab al-aghani), “All al-Isfahani begins his exposition with
these words:

“We were told by Aba Ahmad-Yahya ibn “Ali ibn Yahya
the Astronomer, who said? I heard it from my father,
who said: I heard it from Ishiq ibn Ibrahim al-Mausil
that his father told him that al-Rashid—may God’s mercy
rest upon him~—commanded the bards, and they were
many at that time, to choose for him three melodies from
all the songs, and they agreed upon three melodies, to
which I shall refer later, if God wills.
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The item of information continues to its conclusion, and then
comes a new isndad. The author of the work in question lived
from 887 to 967, and the oldest person in the chain, Ibrahim
al-Mausili, Ishag’s father, from 743 to 804. He was a highly
esteemed bard, who gained widespread popularity for his art
by training young slave girls in his methods and placing them
in wealthy houses. The character of the particular subject
determines the chain of informants, but the one who is named
first has certainly been heard by the author. The chain is often
considerably longer and consists of a series of scholars who,
one after the other, have handed on the particular item of
information. One author acts as transmitter, rawi, to the next.

This form of narrarive gives the exposition a heavy and
disjointed character, and it contributes to the further efface-
ment of the author’s personality; he does not shape his material
independently. If he wishes to put forward a personal opinion
or an item of information of his own, it is often written in
the third person like the others: “‘Abt Ja'far says” is-a stock
phrase in Abu Ja‘far al-Tabari’s great historical work. An-
other phrase frequently employed is “the author says.” This
is connected with the fact that the published book was as a
rule a transcript of the author’s discourse.

The word employed in Arabic to denote publication means
“let (it) go out” (kharraja or akhraja), and “‘go out” (kharaja)
can also mean “come cut, be published.” The procedure was
rather more complex than with us, resulting from the fact
that, until the most recent times, the Islamic book was a
handwritten production.

The oral path was followed in publishing. A work was
published by being recited-and written down to dictation,
imla’, usually in a mosque. This was the only method by
which the Muslims of former days could conceive of a work
being made public and brought before a wider circle. Even
poets, who in fact still had their rawis in the period of the
Umayyads (661-750), published their works in the mosque.
One of the minor poets from the beginning of the tenth cen-
tury describes a situation in which he sat and dictated one of
24
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his works in the principal mosque of Kiifa, “and people wrote
it down after me.”’? N

Even when the writing of a book was commissioned pri-
vately, publication would still be effected in this way. One
of the prominent early philologists, al-Farra’ (d. 822), was
asked by a friend to compose a book capable of guiding him
in the understanding of the Qur'an, so that he need not be
ashamed if the amir to whom he was attached should question
him about any passages from it. Al-Farra’, who resided in
Baghdad, then made it known that he would recite a work
of this character in the mosque, and so the work was pro-
duced.?

During the vigorous political struggles that took place in
the eighth to eleventh centuries, the very era in which culture
and literature were flowering, it could be a risky business for
an author to recite his work in a mosque where the general
mood was adverse to his school of thought. A contemporary
of al-Farra’, who had also written a Qur’inic commentary,
wished to recite it in the principal mosque but lacked the
courage to do so because he was an adherent of the Mu‘tazilite
theology.® This theology did not find favor with the multi-
tude, since it made use of concepts that the ordinary man did
not comprehend, and transformed the old Islam by its inter-
pretations. A contrary instance is that of the orthodox author
al-Tabari, who had to break off a discourse he was holding
during a sojourn in Tabaristan because he offended the ruling
ShiT sect by his account of the early history of Islam; he had
to leave the country hastily.*

It could happen that dictation of a work might not be com-
pleted because the author broke off for one reason or another,
When Ibn ‘Asakir had dictated seven discourses on the early
history of Islam, he broke off to give lectures on the repre-

7 Ibid. V, 239.

® Fihrist, p. 66.

9 Yaqut, Irshad VII, 105.
o Ihid. VI, 456.
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hensible qualities of the Jews.’* We have reports of a couple
of occasions when Tibari began dictating works that he did
not finish. He had composed a work in four parts on “The
Formation of the Noble Soul and Fine Character,”” but sud-
denly stopped dictating “‘and did not give it out to the public
by dictation.” Those who had taken down the five hundred
pages that he did dictate thus had to be satisfied with a trun-
cated work. On another occasion, there was a polemical tract
that he ceased dictating when his adversary died. It is said that
what was published came into the hands only of a few people,
and that it was not passed on any further.

The lecturer would sit crosslegged, as is still done in the
mosques, with his listeners seated in a circle (halqa) before
him in the same position. If the teacher was a regular one, he
might well have a farmulus (mustamli), who would sit close
by him; this was his most intimate pupil, who acted as an
intermediary between him and the audience. A famulus was
of course a particularly faithful transcriber of all his teacher’s
works. The numerous ““circles, ’each centered around its dic-
tating lecturer, filled the mosques with a humming life not
very different from that of today, although actual dictation
seldom takes place nowadays.

The dictation was often delivered from memory: this is
stated again and again in the biographies of scholars and lit-
erary men. Al-Nisabiri (d. 1066) dictated his great Qur’anic
commentaries from memory, and at his death only four vol-
umes of them were found in his library.? It was thus a real
feat of memory, of the sort that Muslims are masters of. The
philologist al-Bawardi (d. 957) dictated from memory 30,000
pages on linguistic topics,™ and it is said of the Spaniard Ibn
al-Qutiya that he dictated the history of Spain “from his heart,”
that is, from memory,'s but in fact he was censured for in-

1 Ibid. V, 144.
2 Ibid. VI, 450f.
13 Ihid. V, 232.
« [hd. VI, 26.
15 Ihid. VII, §3.
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accuracy of transmission, since he was content to give the
sense instead of the exact expression. Fantastic stories are often
told of the memories of dictating authors: for instance, Abi
Bakr ibn al-Anbari (d. 93¢) is said to have dictated from
memory 45,000 pages of traditions concerning the Prophet
and to have been able, according to his own account, to recite
thirteen chests of books by heart.’ To us this hardly seems
credible; we must remember, however, that Orientals are
accustomed to train their memories in a manner inconceivable
to us. “You have your knowledge in books,” they say to
Europeans, ‘“‘but we have it in our hearts.”

The rule of course was that the author himself wrote out
his work and followed the manuscript in his dictation. This
original manuscript (asl) was called the “draft” (muswadda,
meaning actually “made black,” as opposed to mubayyada,
“made white,” that is, copied fair). Such a draft naturally had
its value and became of interest to bibliophiles later on. Yaquit
recounts that he came into possession of some sheets of the
drafts of Kamal al-Din, the Aleppan historian.”” A factor for
a son of the Mosul prince Nasir al-Daula, who was searching
for a copy of al-Isfahani’s Kitdb al-aghani, experienced the
mortification of seeing the author’s draft sold under his nose
at a very low price.?

Nevertheless, a draft is not the same thing as an authorized
book. The latter might come into existence as a result of being
copied fair in final form by the author himself, or, as usually
happened, through the authorization of transcripts produced
via public dictation. The prerequisite of such authorization,
naturally, was that the author should have checked the tran-
script. The normal method of daing this was for the copyist
to read out his manuscript ro the author (gara’a ‘alayhi). This
aspect of scholarly life was just as important as the author’s
actual discourse. Biographies of scholars constantly declare
not only that “he heard it from so-and-so” but also “he read

6 Ibid. VII, 73f., 76.

7 Ibid. VI, 21.
8 [bid. V, 164.
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it to so-and-so.” The genesis of this laborious procedure is
probably to be found in the way the Qur’an was transmitted.
When a young man had crammed the whole of the Qur’in,
he would very likely want to recite it before a Qur’anic scholar
of high standing to be assured that he had learned the text
correctly. The caliph al-Rashid made his son al-Ma’man re-
cite the Qur’an for (gara’a ‘ald) the great Qur'anic scholar
al-Kisa’1l. During the lesson al-Kisa sat with head bowed;
when al-Ma’min made a mistake, he raised his head, and the
young man corrected himself.*® The same sort of method was
carried over to other books. _

There was plenty for a scholar to do with his books, both
in dictating them and in listening to their recitation. The copy-
ist had to execute the recitation in order to obtain authori-
zation. A man by the name of al-Ziyadi was reading Siba-
wayh’s grammatical work to the author, but did not complete
it and so had to transmit (rawa ‘an) on the authority of others.*
Authorization was the prerequisite before transmission could
be undertaken. It is related of the fanatical Spanish theologian
Ibn Hazm that one of his pupils, who was born in Majorca,
“read most of his works to him.”*' It was not a matter of
indifference who received authorization for one’s works. Al-
Mubarrad (d. 898) received little satisfaction from his principal
work, because it was transmitted by the heretic Ibn al-Ra-
wandl, who was influenced by Manichaeism, and the ani-
mosity aroused by the copyist spilled over upon the author
of the book as well.>

An author could not, of course, give unlimited time to the
hearing of check-reading for-authorization, and so he would
assemble his audience for check-reading in the same way as
for his own dictation. It is said of al-Tabari that he refused
to allow Abi Bakr ibn Mujahid to read for him alone because

» R. E. Briinnow, R. Briinnows Arabische Chrestomathie aus Prosaschrifistel-
lemn, 4th ed., edited by A. Fischer (Berlin, 1928), pp. sf.

* Yaqut, Irshad I, 62 line 15.

2 [bid. VII, 59 line 3.

= Jbid. VII, 143ff.
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he wanted the knowledge contained in the work in question
to be proclaimed publicly. ‘Al-Tabari’s great historical work
“appeared before the public through the medium of author-
ization, including the year 294 (907).” Only a little more was
needed for the whole work to become authorized, since the
narrative stops at 302 (915).23 We do not know for certain
what those of the audience who did not recite got out of the
proceedings. But it may be presumed, perhaps, that they fol-
lowed the reading in their own transcripts and that they too
received authorization even though their copies cannot really
be said to have been checked. ~_

If the author had not completed his manuscript before the
check-reading, the latter could form a stage in the composition
of the book. This is illustrared by what Ibn al-Nadim tells us
about the production of a work of philology by Aba “Umar
al-Mutarriz (d. 956). He repeats an account by Abu’l-Fath:

He began dictation of this book, Kitab al-yagat [The Book
of the Gem] on Thursday, 29 Muharram in the year 326
[December 6, 937] in the principal mosque of Aba Ja'far’s
city [Baghdad], from memory, without any books or
notes, and he continued with the dictation at regular hours
until he reached the end. And I wrote what he dictated,
hour after hour. Then he began to make additions, and
he added twice as much as he had dictated, and extem-
porized other gems. Abit Muhammad al-Saffar was es-
pecially busy with this addition, because he was closely
attached to him, and also with the reading of this book
for Abii “Umar [the author]. T had the addition from
him. After that he assembled the public for Abi Ishag
al-Tabari’s reading of the book; this reading was called
“the statement’’;?s he read it out to the author, and the
public heard him. Next the author made further additions
to it, and I collected all the additions in my book. And

= ]bid. VI, 443 (middle), 445.
2¢ Fihrist, p. 76.
s This word, fadhlaka, is taken from bookkeeping.
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I began the reading of the book for him on Thursday,
27 Dhu’l-Qa’da in*the year 329 [August 23, 941] and
continued until I finished it in the month of Rabi II in
the year 331 [December 13, 942 until January 10, 943].
And I had all the transcripts at hand during my reading:
Abu Ishaq al-Tabari’s and Abu Muhammad al-Saffar’s
and Abi Muhamrnad ibn Sa‘d al-Qurtubi’s and Aba
Muhammad al-Hijizi’s copies. He [Abt ‘Umar al-Mu-
tarriz] gave me some additions during my reading for
him, and we were in accord concerning the entire book
from first to last. Then he again extemporized further
gems and twice as many additions as the length of the
book. The man particularly concerned with these addi-
tions was Abii Muhammad Wahb, for he was now at-
tached to him. So he assembled the listeners and promised
them that Abu Ishaq (al-Tabari) should recite this book
for him, and that this would be the last reading,*s so that
by it the book would be finished, and that there would
be no further additions thereafter. This reading was called
“the curative.”?” The public now assembled on Thurs-
day, 14 Jumada I in the year 331 [January 25, 943] in his
[Aba “Umar’s] dwelling in the presence of . . .2* Abu
’1-*Anbar, and he dictated to the people verbatim: Aba
‘Umar Muhammad ibn “Abd al-Wahid [that is, I myself]
says: ‘“This version is the one that Aba Ishiaq al-Tabari
alone recited as the last version I allow to be read out
now that he has written it down. If anyone transmits the
present version of this book from me with a single word
(added), then it is not my word, and by it he imputes
lies to me. This version accords with Abn Ishaq’s reading
for the public at large, Hour by hour, for I conducted this
reading word for word.”

3 “‘Urda, actually “submission,” the same word as is used later of the thing
submitted, namely, “edition” or “version.”

»7 The meaning of this word is uncertain. The vowels have not survived;
[ read it as al-bubraniya and take it to be an adjective from buhran, which
signifies the crisis of an iliness, with recovery about to set in.

# The word that has come down to us bears no meaning.
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We see from this how laborious the proceedings were. The
book is recited first to the public by the author himself, then
it is read publicly three more times in different versions by a
copyist in the presence of the author. In the meantime the
changes and addenda are produced by being dictated to a
famulus, who then reads the dictated version back to the
author. The work only attains its final shape by being read
aloud to the author in the presence of the public, and the
author gives his authorization to this version.

The authorization of the book is called ijaza which means
“to make lawful.” The author placed his #jaza [license] on the
copies that he approved. It signified that he granted permission
“to transmit the work from him” in the form as approved,
an expression which occurs very frequently. It was important
to have an jjaza directly from the author, “with hearing by
him,” sama‘an lahu,? that is, after the author had heard it
read. Sometimes one might have a transcript of a work and
then have the good fortune to meet the author and get him
to authorize it. Yaqut relates that he had used a book about
his own family written by the Aleppan historian Kamal al-
Din, “and I read it to him. and he verified it” (aqarra bihi).3
Yaqut recounts another episode in which Ya“'qib ibn Ahmad,
who had produced an anthology of poetry by himself and
others, met one of the other poets, Aba ‘Amir, and asked
him to inscribe the book. Yaqat saw the copy with Abu
‘Amir’s endorsement, “about which I entertain no doubt.”
It consists of a series of compliments, and so forth, partly in
verse, and finally a statement to the effect that Ya'qab had
read back to him, in the presence of two other persons, such
of his manuscript as he had used and that he besought God
to grant him benefit and satisfaction therefrom.3* This is a
tactful way of expressing zuthorization, since of course he is
thereby saying at the same time that he regards the inclusion
of his poem in the anthology as an honor.

Direct transcription of the author’s dictation, followed by

» For example, Yiqat, Irshad V1, 429 line 13.
so Ibid. VI, 18 line 1 from bottom.
31 Ibid. VI, 128ff.

o
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authorization, was and remained the best form of publication.
But of course the nuniber of people who could obtain books
from a particular author in this way was limited, and this
opportunity came to an end in any case on the author’s death.

Muslims have never abandoned their skepticism toward the
written word: it might be falsified, they feel. This general
skepticism is what underlies such a remark as that of Yaqut
cited above, to the effect that he entertained no doubt as to
the genuineness of Abii ‘Amir’s endorsement. But when the
person who wanted a book could not go to the author himself
and get his authorization, he_would have to make do with
authorization of a secondary nature.

When the author had given his authorization, this mieant,
as we have seen, not only that the copyist had an assurance
that he possessed the book in the form determined by the
author, but also that he in turn was empowered to transmit
the book in the same form. Anyone so empowered could
similarly empower others, provided he first assured himself
that their transcripts agreed with his own. This was done in
exactly the same way as when the author conferred his ijaza:
the new copy was read over to the holder of {jaza, who then
granted his own ffd@za to this copy. The guarantee of the copy’s
genuineness rested upon there being an unbroken chain of
ifdzas going back to the author himself. Yiqut relates that in
Cairo in 1215 (or 1216) he saw a copy of al-Isfahani’s Kitab
al-aghani, *“Book of Songs,” with consecutive authorization
({faza muttasila) going back to al-Dihaki, who had read it to
the author and received his authorization. But others claimed
to have a better ijaza for this work.3

» Ibid. V, 78. The formula akhbarani ijazatan, ‘‘he informed me with au-
thority,” frequently occurs; for example, al-Khatib al-Baghdadi, Ta’rikh
Baghddd (Cairo 1349/1931), VI, 260 line 6 and often in Kitdb al-aghani. The
boundary between the history of a book’s production and of its transmission
is somewhat blurred. There is an instructive example of this in Yahyi ibn
Adam’s Kitab al-khardj {On Taxation), which was published in Leiden in 1896
and whose textual history is fairly clear. The editor, T. W. Juynboll, states
that in the manuscript used (the only one extant), there is an endorsement
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The difference between the value of the various “warran-
ties” might arise from thé author’s having himself dictated
the work several times; so that there would be numerous
published versions, as we saw in the example of al-Mutarriz.
But most commonly it depended upon whether the inter-
mediate copyists had transmitted the book conscientiously
without making any alterations. The value of a version hinged
upon whether it was transimitted by way of a series of trust-

after each of the book’s four chapters, in the same hand as the text itself, to
the effect that four men mentioned by name heard the entire work, while a
fifth heard half of it, all according to Abu "Abdallah al-Husayn ibn ‘Al ibn
Ahmad ibn al-Busri, and read out by Muhammad ibn “Ubaydallih ibn Mu-
hammad; the check-reading was completed on May 22, 1096. This is to be
understood as meaning that the check-reading was based on a manuscript by
al-Busri, authenticated by ijdza whether or not he himself attended the check-
reading, and that it was transcribed by the four persons in question or at
least by one of them. However, Ibn al-Busri is himself mentioned in the text
of which he is the transmitter, for several of the passages begin thus (pp. 3,
26, 52, 88): “‘Abu ‘Abdallah al-Husayn ibn “Ali ibn Ahmad ibn al-Busri has
told us.” “Us” must mean the group of listeners referred to above and the
individual among them who was acting as scribe writes in the manner of an
author citing a work as transmitted by Ibn al-Busri. The text continues with
Ibn al-Busri having said: “Abt Muhammad “Abdallah ibn Yahya ibn “Abd
al-Jabbar al-Sukkari has informecd us in the year 415/1025"" (52 cf. 26 with
the addendum ““with reading for him”’). Ibn al-Busri's ijdza, with which his
initial copy was endorsed, is cited in a marginal note (fol. 22 v.); it says that
he heard the work in company with his father and two other persons during
the check-reading by Muhaminad ibn “All ibn Mujallad in the year 1025,
namely, the year mentioned in the text above. Al-Sukkarl’s name is not
mentioned here, but the information in the text suggests that it was his
manuscript that was read and that this took place in his presence. It goes on
to say that al-Sukkari said: “Abii ‘Ali Isma‘il ibn Muhammad ibn Isma‘il
al-Saffar has told us, with reading for hlm in the year 340/952. He said: We
have been told by al-Hasan ibn "Ali ibn “Affin al-"Amiri al-Kaff in Kafa,
who said: We have been told by Yahyi ibn Adam.” The last-mentioned died
in 818 or 819. That he was the actual author is confirmed by the fact that he
cites various authorities for his individual statements while the chain lbn al-
Busri, al-Sukkari, al-Saffar, al-"Amiri is unaltered. Thus, these four quite
simply transmitted Ibn Adam’s book to one another by the process of tran-
scription and check-reading, each being the authority for his own transcript,
but the text reads as though they were transmitters who had been involved
in its composition.
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worthy authorities. It was hardly universal, however, for every
one of the preceding ifizas to be specified in a manuscript.

It was possible for Tne of these early authors to be trans-
mitted by some scholar’s dictating his work, in the same
manner as the scholar dictated his own. Thus, the great al-
Tabari dictated from memory in the "Amr mosque in Cairo
the works of Tirimmah, a poet of the Umayyad era.3s But
when one of the early classics was involved, the normal pro-
cedure was certainly to borrow a copy and make a transcript
of it. Yaqut relates that al-Balati, a Spaniard, asked a teacher
whose discourses he attended for the loan of the latter’s copy
of Khalil’s Kitab al-‘ayn, one of the basic works of philology
from the eighth century, so as to make a transcript of it, but
his request was refused because he had irritated the scholar
with his questions, so he got a transcript made of another
copy ““as transmitted by Abu’l-"Abbis ibn Wallad.”’*¢ Those
who were to tread the path of learning became accustomed
from their early youth to copying. Al-Khatibi, who lived
about 1200, as a boy copied daily five pages of a philological
work by 1bn Faris, and afterwards he read it over to a distin-
guished teacher.3s

The reading over to a teacher of repute, who then gave the
book his imprimatur, was what imparted authority to the tran-
script of an early work. Therefore we hear of such a scholar
that he was much in demand “for reading to him.”’3¢ Each
had his own specnality. One of the basic works of Arabic
grammar is Sibawayh’s book, which indeed was entitled sim-
ply “The Book.” An authority on its text who was much
sought after in the cenrury after the author’s death (in the
790s) was al-Mubarrad (d. 898). It is explicitly stated that he
did not have a copy of Sibawayh’s book direct from the au-
thor, but he had read it over to two scholars. He was himself
reluctant to lend out his copy for transcription; however, one

3 Yaqut, Irshdd VI, 432.
3+ Ibid. VII, 178, 184.

15 [bid. V, 424.

1 Ibid. I, 45 line 3.
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of his pupils, Muhammad ibn Wallad, did get possession of
it in return for a clear promise, apparently to do with payment,
but after having transcribed it he refused to pay until al-Mu-
barrad had let it be read over to him. The learned philologist
sought the support of the authorities against his pupil, but
the latter also had his connections, and al-Mubarrad was com-
pelled to let him read the book to him.3” This example shows
that the reading over to an authority, and of course the latter’s
approval, were crucial.

In the next generation we find further evidence to the same
effect. A Persian named Abu “Ali_al-Farisi came to Muham-
mad ibn al-Sari (d. 929), who had check-read Sibawayh’s book
to al-Mubarrad, to read over the same work to him. By the
time he reached the middle of the book he was strongly tempted
to give up; but he told himself that when he got home to
Persia and was asked if he had gone through the whole book,
he would be lying if he said yes, and if he said no, then his
transmission (that is, his authority as transmitter) would be
worthless.3® The picture is always of transmission being main-
tained by way of personal authorization from man to man.
About a hundred years later al-Daqiq1 (d. 1024) was the au-
thority for Sibawayh’s book, which he had read over to “Ali
ibn ‘Isa al-Rummani, who had given it his attestation.3 Al-
Rummani himself (d. 994) is referred to in connection with
the al-Farisi mentioned above, from whom he may have re-
ceived his version. About another hundred years later Mu-
hammad ibn Mas'ad al-Andalusi (d. 1149) is spoken of as a
man to whom people traveled in order to read Sibawayh’s
book to him.#° -

The transmission by prominent scholars of a book in very
considerable use could result in the emergence of distinct ver-
sions of the work, in the same way as there developed a
number of schools of Qur’anic textual tradition displaying

7 [bid. VII, 133f
# Ihid. VII, 9, 1.
9 bid. V, 271.

4 fbid. VII, 106.
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minor deviations from one another. Al-Wihidi (d. 1075 or
1076) reports that Sa“id al-Hiri “transmitted to us Aba ‘Ali
al-Fasaw1’s writing&directly from him, and I read over to him
with my words al-Zajjaj’s book aecording to his transmission
from Ibn Mugqsim, who transmitted it from the author, and
many persons listened to my reading.”+ The importance of
specific transmission is more strongly highlighted by another
example. “Ali ibn Ja'far al-Sa‘di (d. 1120) “read over to al-
Siqilli; one of the works he transmitted from him was al-
Jauhar?’s Sihdh (a well-known dictionary), and through his
reading (tarigah, mode or method) the tradition of this book
became known in every clime.””s

The ijaza conferred upon such an early written work trans-
mitted by a scholar may take different forms. The same Aba
Ishaq al-Tabari mentioned above, who was a pupil of al-
Mutarriz, transcribed 2 poem by al-Dab‘ and read it over to
al-Mutarriz. On the manuscript could be read: *I entrust my
book to you with my writing from my hand to yours: I give
you authorization for the poem, and you may transmit it from
me. It has been produced after having been heard and read.” s
It seems to have been the copyist himself who wrote this to
the person to whom he gave the book. Yiquat found on one
copy of al-Tabar?’s great Quriinic commentary an {jdza in
the following form, written in al-Farghani’s handwriting: “1
give to you, ‘Ali ibn ‘Imran and Ibrahim ibn Muhammad,
authorization for the Qur’anic commentary that I have heard
read by Abu Ja'far al-Tabari—may God have mercy upon
him!”” The two copyists had presumably transcribed the work
and read it over to al-Farghani, who then endorsed it with
his authorization. At the same time he granted authorization
for other books by al-Tabari, which he had not received di-
rectly from the author but through the authorization of others.+

+ Ibid. V, 101.
4 Ibid. V, 107.
4 Ibid. 1, 36.

4 Ibid. VI, 426.
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Scribes and Booksellers

IN SCARCELY any other culture has the literary life played such
a role as in Islam. Learning (‘ilm), by which is meant the
whole world of the intellect, engaged the interest of Muslims
more than anything else during the golden age of Islam and
for a good while thereafter. The life that evolved in the mosques
spread outward to put its mark upon influential circles every-
where. Princes and rich men gathered people of learning and
letters around them, and it was quite common for a prince,
one or more times a week, to hold a concourse (majlis), at
which representatives of the intellectual life would assemble
and, with their princely host participating, discuss those topics
that concerned them, just as they were accustomed to do when
meeting in their own milieu.

The industry of these scholars was prodigious, often in-
conceivable. Al-Marzubani, who died shortly before the year
1000, Wrote over 37,580 pages, according to Ibn al-Nadim;*
Yaqut managed altogether 33,180 pages, of which only one
minor work survived even in his own day.? He was wont to
write with the wine goblet next to the inkstand—a gross
breach of Islamic law and by no means a general custom, in
fact. The Spaniard Ibn Fazm, who lived at about the same
time, is reputed to have written about four hundred volumes,
totaling about eighty thousand pages,* and according to Yaqit
was surpassed only by al-Tabari, the oft-cited historian and
commentator on the Qur’an; al-Tabar?’s commentaries on the

* Fihrist, pp. 132-134.

* Irshdd VII, s0-52. However, C. Brockelmann cites four works by him
still extant in manuscript (Geschichte der arabischen Literatur, Supplementband 1
[Leiden, 1937], 191).

s Irshad V, 88 lines 1ff.
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Qur’an are said to have filled thirty thousand pages originally,
but to have been abridged to three thousand. When he died
in 937 at the age of eighty-six, his disciples counted the days
of his life from the time he attained adulthood and divided
them into the number of his written pages, a calculation that
showed him to have written an average of fourteen pages
every day. It was claimed by some, indeed, that he wrote
forty pages every day for forty years.+ All records seem to
have been broken, however, by the Egyptian Jalal al-Din al-
Suyati, who died in 1505 at the age of sixty, that is, two or
three centuries after Yaqat. His books numbered 600, ac-
cording to the Egyptian historian Ibn Iyis.s

When it is borne in mind that the literary man as a rule
spent long periods on study tours, took part in pilgrimages
to Mecca, and devoted a fitting amount of time to his religious
duties, it is hard to grasp that such prolific writers also had
time for conversing with friends as host or guest, and that as
well as all this they had their family lives, often with several
wives and rnany children. It shows how literary work could
utterly enthral Muslims and dominate their lives. But, of course,
a substantial share of this vast productivity is accounted for
by the fact that the literature consisted in large measure of
reports of traditions, which make less demand upon the cre-
ative, constructive powers. Even with an author like al-Gha-
zali (d. 1111), who as theologian and thinker was fighting for
an idea, this aspect played some part; all the same it is a proof
of the considerable spiritual force developed in Islam that this
man was able to leave behind him over seventy works en-
compassing all branches of knowledge apart from the natural
sciences (“‘the ancient sciences”) and linguistics, of which he
belicved more was made than was justified.

At an early stage, books based upon other books began to

s Ibid. VI, 424, 426.

s Die Chronik des Ibn Ijas, edited by P. Kahle and M. Mustafa (Leipzig,
1932), V, 93 lines 19ff. Brockelmann cites the titles of 330 works by him
still extant in MS (GAL Il [Weimar, 1902], 144£f. and 295; and Supplementband
11, 405).
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be written. As time went -pn and writings with the authori-
zation of the author becarpe available, it became possible to
copy from them without referring to one’s own teachers as
intermediaries. As early a writer as al-Isfahani often uses in
his “Book of Songs” the formula: “I have copied (nasakhtu)
the following from such-and-such a book.” The more inde-
terminate naqaltu, ‘I transmit” from X, is also used.® Yaqut
says of the above-mentioned Marzubani, “Most of his tra-
ditions are cited from ifjaza [authorized manuscripts]; never-
theless he says when he cites them ‘X has told me.” 77 This
formula is interesting, for it shows that Yaqat found it natural
to make this explicit statement even when his only source
was written tradition, but there is little doubt that al-Mar-
zubanl's mode of procedure was the general one, so that the
formula originating from the oral tradition was carried over
to the purely written. In later times, however, it became the
general practice to cite a book by stating simply, “X says.”
Scholarly literature adhered closely to the traditions of the
past, both in form and content, often to the point where the
ancient classical works were transcribed and embellished with
commentaries that in the next generation were amplified by
super-commentaries, to which super-super-commentaries
might be added later on.

How were the representatives of the literary life in a position
to perform the vast labors that took up all their time and
abilities? First, most of thern lived a life of great contentment.
“Learning,” that is, the life of the intellect, was intimately
bound up with religion, and to devote oneself to it both af-
forded an inner satisfaction and was a service to God that on
the Day of Reckoning would count to the credit of the one
who performed it. It not only made men of letters willing to

¢ As, for example, in Kitab al-Aghani 1, 4of.

7 Irshad VII, 50, 3f. According to ‘Abd al-Razziq, Dictionary of Technical
Terms, edited by A. Sprenger, 1, 282, the expression haddathana *‘he told us”
ought to be used only of direct oral statements, whereas akhbarana, “*he related
to us,” is used for statements lacking such a direct character. Terminological
usage does tend somewhat in that direction but cannot really be said to be

applied consistently.

W,
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accept deprivation; even more, it prompted others to lend
them aid. A wide varigty of institutions endowed innumerable
scholarships in the mosques to provide stipends for teachers,
whose means of subsistence were thereby assured, often in
liberal measure. This source was frequently supplemented by
rulers and other notables who made cash donations earmarked
for individual scholars who had aroused their interest.

Generally speaking, it was regarded as unseemly to take a
wage in return for learning, and many pronouncements to
that effect are on record. On the other hand, gifts could always
be accepted. The mosque scholarships were regarded in this
light. It was also a general practice for the well-to-do to make
donations from their o'wn abundance to some scholar in want.
Ibrahim al-Harbi (d. 898) was an indigent man of letters who
spent his time in a small room in his house, “‘meditating and
copying.” One evening a man brought him a costly kerchief
in which were wrapped food and 500 dirhams.® The anonym-
ity of the gift increased the merit it conferred upon the donor.
When he who possessed worldly goods was unable to create
knowledge himself, he repaid by his gift some small part of
the debt that he, as 2 Muslim, owed to those who devoted
themselves to intellectual labor.

An author would very often dedicate his work to someone
of princely rank. The dedication consisted of the prince’s being
presented with the first fair copy of the work, either by the
author himself or through some intermediary. The prince then
had to show his recognition of the honor thus paid to him
by giving the author a sum of money, that is, a kind of
author’s honorarium. It was 2 point of honor for a prince not
to be parsimonious in affaits of this sort. In the “Book of
Songs” we continually hear of large sums being lavished by
the caliph or some other potentate upon poets who come to
court and recite poems for him. “Ali al-Isfahani, the author
of this work, himself dedicated it to the Hamdinid Sayf al-
Daula, who in the middle years of the tenth century estab-

8 Irshad 1, 39.
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lished a powerful hegemony in northern Syria and held a court
of some splendor, at whlch men of letters foregathered, i
Aleppo.

Al-Isfahani toiled over his work for many years, then he
himself produced one fair copy to present to Sayf al-Daula,
who then gave him a thousand dinars.® Another devotee of
literature in that era, Isma‘il ibn "Abbad, wazir to the Bayid
prince of Baghdad, who was the real ruler at the caliph’s side,
declared that Sayf al-Daula had been niggardly and that the
author had merited a donation many times larger.'> Al-Isfa-
hani wrote other works that he sent to the Umayyad rulers
in Spain, and they gave him generous honoraria. Al-Hakam
IT of Cérdoba is said, in fact, to have given him a thousand
dinirs for the “Book of Songs.”" Later on again we hear of
the liberal aid furnished by the western princes to the devotees
of learning. For example, a not particularly prominent scholar
living in Seville around 1200 received a thousand dinars from
the “Ruler of the West,”’ to whom he had given a commentary
on Sibawayh.*?

The boundary between a gift and a wage was not absolute,
of course, and the principle that wages were not to be accepted
for learning could not be observed to the letter. Cases could
occur, for instance, where a young student might be working
as a craftsman on the side and handing over half his earnings
to his teacher.’s Many teachers entertained no scruples about
accepting some reward for their labors. This was particularly
so when 1t was a matter of furmshmg a pupil with guidance
regarding older works.

Reports of such instances are. cspecmlly frequent when a

9 One denarius was equivalent in value to about thirteen gold francs.

0 Irshad V, 150ff. Ibn ‘Abbad’s biography is to be found in II, 273fF.; see
also Encyclopaedia of Islam, 1st ed., II, 374. To the references to the literature
given in the latter we may add Nizami-yi ‘Arudi al-Samarqandi, Chahdr
Magala, revised translation by E. G. Browne (London, 1921), pp. 19, 107.

" Al-Maqqari, Nafh al-tib (Cairo, 1302/1885), I, 180.

2 Irshad V, 421 in middle.

3 Ibid.
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work such as Stbawayh’s grammar 1s involved. We have al-
ready noted the cplsode of al-Mubarrad’s quarrel with a pupil
over payment for scrutiny of Sibawayh’s work. This partic-
ular scholar was indeed somewhat on the acquisitive side.
One pupil, a glass polisher earning 1% dirhams a day, offered
to pay him one dirhain daily as long as he lived in return for
instruction from him. Al-Mubarrad accepted, and the indi-
gent pupil fulfilled his promise, even after his path had taken
him far away from al-Mubarrad.*+ A hundred dinars seems
to have been the price for a check-reading of Sibawayh’s book,

for it is reported of one of al-Mubarrad’s teachers, al-Mazini,

that he refused a request by a Jew for such a check-reading
at that price, not wanting to allow a non-Muslim to recite his
work’s many Qur’inic passages.'s Al-"Askari, a younger con-
temporary of al-Mubarrad, charged the same honorarium and
was very close-fisted about it. Yaqut reports, not without
malice, how a student—who, in fact, subsequently became a
celebrated theologian-—played a trick on him by first giving
him a casket supposedly containing valuables as a pledge for
cash, then going off and leaving him with the casket, which
was filled with stones.™® It has to be admitted in defense of
the student—al-Jubba‘i—that a hundred dinars, about 1,300
gold francs, was a substantial sum for checking a copy of
Sibawayh’s book.

Even though it might be doubtful whether it was quite in
order for scholars to accept honoraria in return for checking
and authorizing a transcript, there is another branch of book
production in which it was certainly permissible to make a
charge, namely, transcription on behalf of others. It was in-
evitable in the course of time that only a limited number of
books came into existence by being transcribed or dictated in
the mosque. Under the necessity of obtaining books, scholars
would borrow copies—authorized if possible, of course—and
transcribe them for their own use; in such instances the ques-

s Ibid. 1, 47f.
s Ibid. 11, 382.
w Ibid. VI, 42f.
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tion of authorization of the transcript did not arise. When they
died, their books might be sold. The indigent al-Harbi, who
passed his days in a little room engaged in transcribing, showed
his wife that there were twelve thousand volumes on lin-
guistics that he had written himself, and when he was dead
she would be able to support herself by selling a volume a
day for one dirham each. But of course a man of letters who
lacked independent means could also transcribe books exclu-
sively for sale. In this way, indeed, an entire professional caste
emerged that was of very great importance in the dissemi-
nation of books.

A man who made a plofcssmn of transcribing was called
warraq (from waraq, waraqa, “‘a sheet”); as a scribe he was also
called nassakh, “'a copyist.”” As anyone occupied with study
had to undertake a large amount of transcribing, the position
of warrdq emerged naturally from the scholarly life, and many
important scholars and literary figures have the description
al-warraq, “the copyist,” appended to their naines. Through
this status a way of life was created that was of the utmost
importance to the perpetuation of the literary class. It em-
braced people of all levels of education, including prominent
authors. A well-known Christian Arab philosopher, Yahya
ibn “Adi (d. 974) made his living as a copyist; inter alia, he
twice transcribed al-Tabarl’s Qur’anic commentaries, which
in their present printed edition fill thirteen thick volumes. Ibn
al-Nadim, who wrote the Fihrist frequently cited above—a
survey of the Arabic and other literature known to its author—
was a warrdq, and the same is true, according to Yaqut, of a
number of the literary personages of whom he writes. At all
events 1t was a calling on which a'man of letters could always
fall back. Yaqit reports the case of one Muhammad ibn Su-
layman (d. 1223), a well-to-do man who squandered his in-
heritance and was forced to become a scribe for wages until
the day should come when he might find a post.”” Yaqat
himself was originally a slave, and after being freed in 1200

7 Ibid. VII, 14.
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he lived by transcribing (naskh) for payment.’®* We can often
read complaints by copyists over the disproportion between
their labor and their rémuneration. But there were differences
between one warrdq and another, as well.

Copyists worked both for authors and for princes and rich
men who wanted to build up a library. We hear of them in
the carly period of the “Abbasid dynasty, around 800, when
the literary movement was beginning to gather momentum
and the work of translating from the older literature was
starting in earnest, notably at al-Ma’miin’s new academy,
bayt al-hikma, “The House of Wisdom,” in Baghdad. It is
plain that there would have been employment here for large
numbers of copyists. The story of the great philologist Aba
“Ubayda tells us how one influential man obtained books. He
was brought to Baghdad from Basra by Isma‘il ibn Sabih, a
powerful official who had played an important role in the fall
of the Barmakids under Harin al-Rashid. Isma‘il got hold of
Abit ‘Ubayda’s books, whereupon he sent for a skilful warrdg,
al-Athram, whom he installed in one of his houses, bidding
him remain there and transcribe the books. Al-Athram, how-
ever, gave the requisite paper to some younger people who
came to him, and got them to carry out the transcription
within an agreed short time limit. It is said that Aba ‘Ubayda
was very ungenerous with his books, and had he known what
al-Athram was doing, he would have stopped it.*

The caliph al-Ma’mun (813-833), whose promotion of
translating activities has just been noted, also procured orig-
inal works by contemporary scholars. Thus he attached to
himself the philologist al-Farra’ (d. ca. 820) and asked him
to write a work on language. The scholar was accommodated
in an apartment of the palace with good servants, and the
caliph provided him with scribes. It took some years to com~
plete the work, and al-Ma’'miin then commanded that it should
be transcribed in the libraries. Next, al-Farri’ dictated pub-

'8 tbn Khallikin, Wafayit al-a‘yan (Cairo, 1310/1893), 11, 210.
9 Irshad V, 421f.
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licly a book of Qur’anic interpretation. There were so many
Iisteners that their number c:djild not be determined, and among
them were eighty gadis. A}-Farra” had with him his two copy-
ists, Salama ibn ‘Asim and Abd Nasr ibn al-Jahm. It is said
that when the dictation was completed, the copyists withheld
the book from the public so as to make a profit on it; they
would only release it on being paid one dirham for every five
pages. People went to al-Farra’ to complain, and he attempted
persuasion on the warrdgs, but in vain. They said bluntly that
they had only followed his discourse to make money on it;
this was their daily bread. Al-Fapra”s efforts to bring the
parties together came to nothing. But then he announced that
he would hold a new discourse on the same subject in a con-
siderably expanded form. Just the opening words of the first
stira, al-hamdu, “The Encomium,” filled a hundred pages. At
that point the copyists yielded and agreed to supply what was
being demanded—ten pages for one dirham.2

Evidently the warrdgs were available to make copies for
people who did not themselves take down dictation, either
because they were not present or because they listened to the
discourse but could afford to spare themselves the trouble of
transcribing it. By having copyists present, the author assured
his book of wide dissemination. But the story recounted above
shows that the copyists were an independent class and that
there were no economic commitments between them and the
author. The pressure put upon them by al-Farra” depended
upon the threat that his more detailed discourse would make
the original one valueless.

Numerous examples show th'a‘t\ it was not uncommon in
the time of the early ‘Abbasids for an author to have his
special warrag. Of course this can sometimes mean merely a
private secretary, to whom the author dictated his work in-
stead of writing it himself, in the same way as al-Farra’ dic-
tated the work commissioned by al-Ma’mun. Thus the phi-

= Ibid. VH, 276f.; al-Baghdadi, Ta’rikh Baghdad (Cairo 1349/1931), XIV,
150.
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lologist Ibn Durayd (d. 934) is said to have dictated one of
his great works to his ghuldm, which may denote ecither a
pupil who served him or a slave. Mention is made elsewhere
of his warrdag, who was called al-Duraydi, obviously after
himself, and to whom his books passed on his death.2 Whether
the latter is the same as the former is not stated. Itis impossible
to say precisely what the relationship was in individual cases,
but the general pattern was apparently that the warrag was an
independent businessman. It may be taken for granted that
the warraq and others used slaves as scribes, and a slave who
could write fetched a high price. An example of fraudulent
trading cited in legal tracts is that of splashing a slave’s clothes
with ink to give the impression that he could write.

Ibn al-Nadim records the names of a couple of al-Mubar-
rad’s warrdgs.»» The much-read man of letters al-Jahiz (b. 767),
who wrote one dissertation on the virtues of the warrdg and
another on his shortcomings, also had his copyist, Zakariyi’
ibn Yahyi, who was dubbed “Abu Yahya, al-Jahiz’s war-
raq.”’2+ Ishaq ibn Ibrahim al-Mausili (b. 767), who was par-
ticularly skilled in discoursing on songs and on whose writings
al-Isfahani’s “Book of Songs” was based, had a warrag of
whom Ishaq’s son declares that in collusion with a colleague
he falsified a written work, a “Book of Songs” that appeared
under Ishiaq’s name after his death although he had written
only the first part. Al-Isfahani states the name of the warrdg
in question and the place where his booth was situated.2s What
was probably involved was a publication not put into its final
form by Ishiq to which the two warrdgqs therefore gave the
finishing touches when transcribing it.

This shows that the certification of copies made by these
scribes as authorized was not carried out consistently. It may
not have been feasible when the business in hand was on a

= Fihrist, p. 61, line 25.

2 Jrshad V, 81.

» Fihrist, p. 6o.

24 Jrshad VI, 75, 78.

s Fihrist, p. 140; Kitab al-aghant 1, sf.
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large scale. But of course one of the copyist’s duties was to
check that what he wrote down agreed with the original. The
comparing of the manuscripts, mugdbala, *“the collation,”” was
a necessary stage in the book’s production. Aba Hayyan al-
Tauhidi, who became sick and tired of books and transcribing
in his old age, actually burned his books, said: “Why should
my eye strain itself any more with ink and paper and parch-
ment and reading and collation and correction and draft and
fair copy?’*® Sometimes special correctors (muharrir) are men-
tioned. Collation would probably be effected as a rule by
reading aloud, as was also the case, of course, with the author’s
check for authorization. It was alWays of value to a copyist
if he could read his transcript to a scholar of high repute. Al-
Bihhathi, who lived in the eleventh century, was a copyist
who is said to have made a copy of a book of traditions of
the Prophet. He read it over to two men as a “‘hearing-read-
ing” (qird’at sama’) and later to a third as a “proof and cor-
rection reading’’ (gird’at tashth wa itqan.)?” The latter check
was concerned with orthography and matters of that sort. Just
as an author authorized a book with his ijaza, so a recognized
scholar could certify that he had verified a manuscript by
appending his sama®, “hearing,” that is, an attestation that he
had checked it by hearing it read over.?® An older manuscript
might sometimes be subjected to a proofreading by being
read over to a scholar of standing. A manuscript in Leyden,
written 252/868, bears an inscription saying “‘that its proof-
reading and correction for the high Imam Ibrahim ibn Mu-
hammad was completed . . . on Monday, 24 Jumada II, in
the year 378 [October 8, 988].”'» There are also manuscripts
that a later reader has collated with another manuscript and
in the margins of which he has made corrections.

26 rshad V, 390.

27 Ibid. VI, 410.

28 [bid. VI, 359.

3% M. J. de Goeje, *‘Beschreibung einer alten Handschrift von Abi ‘Obaid’s
Garib al-hadit,” in Zeitschriff der deutschen morgenlindischen Gesellschafi 18 (1864),
786.
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As a rule, at least, the manuscripts handed down to us
contain at the end of the book the copyist’s name and the date
of completion of the*work, often accompanied by a sigh of
relief that it has reached its conclusion, followed by prayers
and benedictions, We may cite as an example the copyist’s
remarks on a manuscript by al-Sulami, “The Classes of Safis,”
now to be found in the Berlin National Library. He writes,

The end of the bock “The Classes of Safis,” may God
have mercy on them! God be praised first and above all!
The completion of its transcript was accomplished on
Sunday evening, the 16th of the month of Dhu’l-Qa‘da
in the year 785 [the evening before Sunday, January 11,
1385]. And the slave, who flies to God the Exalted, who
hopes for the mercy of his Lord and pardon for his sins,
and who hopes for the intercession of God’s Prophet
Muhammad—blessing and peace be unto him!—wrote it
with his corruptible hand, and he is Muhammad ibn Mu-
hammad ibn Muhammad ibn Ahmad ibn ‘Affan ibn ‘Abd
al-"Aziz ibn Mani, sharif of the blood of Hasan, who
dwells at Furn al-Ifrit . . . may God forgive him and his
parents and all Muslims, and them that read the book,
and them that look in it, and them that crave pardon and
forgiveness for him who copied it and for his parents and
for all Muslims, and God is sufficient unto us and our
best Guardian. God bless our Lord Muhammad, Seal of
the Prophets, and his family and campanions and grant
unto them manifold peace and favor and mercy.

As a rule, a manuscript will also bear the names of those
who have owned it, sometimes accompanied by a verse or a
sentence. -

The problem of the accuracy of the transcript was of course
a persistent one despite all the checks, and authors were wont
to complain from time to time about the unreliability of copy-
ists. At the end of his great world history, al-Mas“adi begs
pardon for the errors that may be introduced by the copyist.
The author’s best guarantee, of course, was to transcribe his

48

Y,



SCRIBES AND BOOKSELLERS

work himself, and for the scholar too it was probably best to
transcribe personally those works of particular importance to
him. Yaqut tells us that h& himself transcribed al-Isfahani’s
“Book of Songs” in ten volumes, since he used it for a work
on the poets. But naturally there were limits to how much
the individual could do in this direction.

Copyists were the connecting link between men of letters
and the general public. They themselves belonged more or
less to the literary class, but their livelihood lay in multiplying
the works of authors. They were not only copyists but book~
sellers as well. A warrdg had his stall or booth (hanit, dukkan)
where copying went on and businéss in books was conducted.
An illustration of the activities of these places is furnished by
what we are told of al-Sha‘abi, who lived in Baghdad at the
beginning of the ninth century under the caliphs Haran al-
Rashid and al-Ma’mun. He was the author of various books,
and for a time was a copyist in the recently established institute
of science and letters (Bayt al-hikma). He had a booth in which
he sold books and where he had people who transcribed for
him. He was recommended to a rich man, who sent for him,
and he then stayed in the rich man’s house for a time engaged
in transcribing. One day, however, there was a breach be-
tween them, al-Sha‘abi having failed to meet the standards
of politeness set by his employer. Al-Sha‘abi declared that
he was not to be taught good manners by others: rather the
reverse, for he had not come to beg for anything but to execute
a task for which he had been commissioned and for which he
received his wages. But now he swore that he would never
again write a single letter in the house of another.s°

We see that the warrdg had his-sense of importance both as
a representative of the world of learning and as an independent
entrepreneur, but although he obviously conducted a consid-
erable business in his own booth, it was still normal for such
a man to go out to work for others for payment.

The books written in the course of the warrdg’s business

3 Irshad V, 66f.
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were produced either to order or with a view toward sale on
the open market. To this end he also obtained books by pur-
chase. We have seen that the original draft of the “Book of
Songs” came onto the market on one occasion. A warrig
might hold quite a considerable stock of books. Al-}ahiz, who
was a versatile author and a great bookworm, hit upon the
idea of hiring booths from the warrags and spending the nights
in them reading; it was cheaper than buying the books.3!
Anyone wanting a particular work approached a warrag and
got him to procure it. Thus one warraq, al-Husayn ibn Hu-
baysh, relates that al-Tabard asked him to obtain whatever
writings were to be had on afialogy (qiyds), an important and
disputed point of legal doctrine, and the bookseller gathered
more than thirty works for him.3?

An independent warrdq performed a function that in our
day in the West is shared between the printer and the book-
seller, and also, perhaps we may add, the publishing house.
An author’s warrdg, having the first copies of the work, was
the obvious person to be approached by anyone wanting to
obtain it. A warrdg of the mid-tenth century relates that one
day he was passing the poet al-Nashi’i, who said to him, “I
have composed a gasida (a lengthy poem of fixed form) that
is in demand, and I should like you to write it by your hand,
so that I may have it published. s’ Books were produced and
brought out on the book market through the warraq.

We have seen one example of a warrdq’s ascribing to an
aathor a work he himself and not the author had put into its
final form. We also hear of instances in which a warrag steals
a manuscript from a known author, naturally with publication
in mind. This happened to al-Tabari on one occasion.’* This
did not signify much economic loss for the author, since in
all probability he had no share in the income from sales. But
it is not difficult to believe that a warrdqg may sometimes have

» Ibid. VI, $6; Fihrist, p. 116, lines 26ff.
32 Irshad VI, 4¢3.

3 Ibid. V, 241.

34 Ibid. VI, 450 in middle.
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bought a work from an author in order to transcribe it and
sell the copies. However, he did not thus acquire any copy-
right in such a work, apartfrom the copies he himself bought
or produced.

The selling of books was conducted like all trade: buyer
and seller bargained over the article in question, then as now.
In an age when every book was produced individually, fixed
prices were unknown, and, indeed, price-haggling is still not
uncommon in the Orient. A person of princely rank was
looking for a copy of the “Book of Songs” and procured a
fine one for 10,000 dirhams at a:rate of eighteen dirham per
dinar, which is equivalent to a liftle over 7,000 gold francs.
On receiving the magnificent work, he upbraided his agent
who had purchased it for having treated the poor warrdg badly,
for the book was worth over 10,000 dinirs.3s A person of
princely rank might view a transaction thus; ordinary folk
behaved otherwise. Sometimes book sales were conducted by
auction (nida’, “call”’). People sat in a circle and the book was
called out, bid following upon bid. Whereas in an ordinary
selling transaction the purchaser tried to beat the vendor’s
price down little by little, at an auction the price moved grad-
ually upward. Generally speaking, auctions were not unusual
and did something to satisfy the gambling instinct condemned
by the Qur’in.’

The booksellers” booths came by degrees to take up a good
deal of room in the towns and, as was customary in the Near
East, they tended to cluster in a particular quarter, a tradition
that has still not completely died out. Al-Magqrizi mentions
the “bookmen’s quarter” in his description of Cairo in the

35 1bid. V, 164. e

s [bid. V, 164 line 2 from bottom; 417 line 5. According to a tradition
going back to Anas ibn Malik, the Prophet himself is supposed to have
conducted sales at auction, thereby legalizing this method of selling; see al-
Tirmidhi, Kitab al-buya®, bab 10, apud his Sahih (Cairo, 1292/1875); and Ibn
Maja, Kitab al-tijarat, bab 25, apud his Sunan (Delhi, 1282/1865 and 1289/
1872). An amusing account of the auctioning of a slave, whose price increased
as he appeared in successively finer clothes, is to be found in Irshad VIL, 213f.
and Kitab al-Aghani 1, 330.
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fifteenth century, and we often hear of the “‘quarter of books”
or the “warraqs’ quarter” in Baghdad. It was situated a little
outside the oldest par€ of the capital, the round city founded
by al-Mansir, toward the southeast, by one of the canals.
The corresponding quarter of Damascus, wrote Ibn Battata
in 1327, lay in the vicinity of the magnificent Umayyad mosque,
with booths selling paper, pens, ink, and other articles as-
sociated with books.37 Literary folk frequented these quarters,
sitting in the booths and whiling away the hours with literary
gossip and discussion of the issues of the day. This milien
forms the setting for a good.many of the anecdotes that abound
in scholarly biographies, affotding us a glimpse of daily life.

Like other professions, the ‘“bookmen” were organized in
a guild headed by a shaykh, who occupied a position of stand-
ing. Among the important events of September 1516 recorded
by the historian Ibn Iyas is the death of Shams al-Din, the
shaykh of the Aleppo booksellers’ quarter, who was said to
belong to the sultan’s social circle.®

Ibn Khaldun (d. 1406) states in his celebrated “Prolegom-
ena,” an introduction to his historical work surveying the
culture of his day, that the increases in literary pursuits brought
“the emergence of the occupation of warraq, which is con-
cerned with transcribing, proofreading, binding, and every-
thing else that has to do with books and office work.”’3 This
demonstrates the immense importance of the warraq to the
world of books. Everything connected with their production
was in his hands, and as 1bn Khaldan says, his activities were

7 In Baghdad, the *‘bazaar of the - warriqs” (sidq al-warrdgin) is mentioned,
Irshad V, 164 line 4 from bottom, and p. 240 in middle; the “books’ bazaar,”
siq al-kutub, VII, 291, situated in the vicinity of the goldsmiths’ quarter, V,
24. There were about a hundred stalls; see G. Le Strange, Baghdad during the
Abbasid Caliphate, 2nd ed. (London, 1924), p. 92. For the “bookmen’s bazaar”
(siq al-kutubiyin), in Cairo, see al-Maqrizl, Al-mawd‘iz wa’l-i‘tibar fi dhikr
al-khitat wa’l-athar 1l (Cairo, 1325/1907), 165f. In Damascus the “warraq’s
bazaar” and “‘bookmen’s bazaar” are mentioned by Ibn Battuta, Rihla (Cairo,
1323/1905), pp. 65f.

38 Ibn Iyas V (see note § above), 65.

3 Ibn Khaldan, Muqaddima (Cairo, 1322/1904), p. 334.
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particularly associated w1th the larger towns and their ad-
vanced culture.

In our own day, when most of the books sold are printed,
“bookmen” do not of course exist in the same way as of old,
and the function of the copyist has been taken over by the
printer; but the book trade continues on essentially the same
lines as before, and the bookseller is the successor of the warrdgq
of earlier times. If he wants a text to be duplicated he gives
it to a printer, just as he formerly handed it to a scribe. Other
booksellers and the ordinary purchaser can then obtain the
book from him at a price agreed upon by the parties in each
instance after the appropriate bafgaining. Literary folk fore-
gather in the booksellers’ booths for mutual entertainment,
as before.

Even now, however, the work of the copyist has not died
out entirely. Scholars both from Europe and from the Orient
often have a need for a copy of a manuscript in an Oriental
library, and this has provided work for the copyist (al-nassakh)
down to the most recent times. Fifty years or so ago in the
large libraries of Cairo and Damascus, for example, there were
copyists offering their services; in Cairo a special desk was
reserved for them, where they sat with their pencil-cases and
inkstands and transcribed manuscripts with reed pens, which
they emphatically preferred to steel pens. Many of them wrote
a fair and clear manuscript, but individuals could be found
among them who felt it their duty to correct in their tran-
scripts real or imagined errors in the manuscript they were
copying, so that one could not always be certain of receiving
an accurate representation of it. The old complaints over the
copyist’s poor remuneration were still to be heard, and were
certainly not unjustified, evén though books acquired in this
way were expensive. Photography has now cut the ground
from under this last remnant of an occupation that engaged
the energies of a whole class of people for centuries and that
has been of the greatest cultural significance. Only in out-of-
the-way regions may one still expect to encounter the old-
fashioned copyist.
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FIVE

Writing Materials

IBN AL-NADIM gives in his work a survey of the materials used
by various peoples for writing on. Apart from stone and
metal, which were used for-inscriptions “for eternity,” he
mentions wood, bark, the I€aves of trees (especially palm),
silk, skin, parchment, papyrus, and finally paper.® In the days
when the Qur'an was coming into existence, Arabs used to
avail themselves of the bones of camels, sheep, and asses, as
well as thin white stones and potsherds, as we have already
seen.

Most of these materials are of little interest for our present
purpose. Wood was used for tablets, and according to al-
Suyuti was used for the Qur’an, and it was also employed
for amulets, but is otherwise best known for its use in schools.
Silk was used by the Byzantines and Indians, and was also
employed for writing purposes in the early Islamic era. It was
immersed in gum and had to be smoothed with a mussel shell
or a special stone (muhra in Persian, from which the Arabic
term muhraq is derived) before it could be used for writing
on, and it was never widely employed. For the rest, linen
(kattan) was also used in Egypt; so we find in Vienna a linen
shaw! with the whole of the Qur’an written on it, and single
documents on linen are also found.? These three materials—
wood, silk, and linen—were also employed as writing ma-
terials in China.

Potsherds, which were sometimes pressed into service in
the various societies of antiquity, were used very little. How-

! Fihrist, p. 21.
* On wood and linen, see A. Grohmann, Allgemeine Einfiihrung in die arabischen
Papyri nebst Grundziigen der arabischen Diplomatik (Vienna, 1924), pp. $9-62.
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ever, we do hear of the poet Abu '1-"Atahiya (d. ca. 820),
who was a dealer in jars, that young people came to him to
hear him recite his poems and write them down on potsherds
that they picked up in the workshop.? Inscribed bones are
rare, but there is a solitary example in the Dar al-Kutub in
Carro.

The Qur’an mentions only parchment (rigq, Stra 52,3) and
papyrus (girtas, Stra 6, 7.91) as writing materials, always in
connection with the Revealed Book, the Celestial Pages (su-
huf). We may hazard the guess that the oldest complete Qur’an
was written on one of these two materials, probably parch-
ment. .

People generally used skin if they did not use parchment.
Numerous writings on skin or leather have survived from
ancient Egypt.¢ In Arabia, where the leather industry was
long-established and generated a considerable export trade,s
leather was employed as a writing material. This is attested
by a number of the early poets, and we have already noted
above that al-Ma’miin of Baghdad is traditionally reputed to
have owned a document, written on leather, that originated
from the Prophet’s grandfather. The Persians, as Ibn al-Na-
dim relates, were accustomed to write on the skins of buffalo,
oxen, and sheep. Several such pieces of writing on skin, in
the Persian language (Pahlavi), are to be found in Archduke
Rainer’s collection in Vienna.®

It is said that the reports from the tax authorities to the

3 Kitab al-aghani 1V, 9.

+ A. Erman, Aegypten und aegyptisches Leben im Altertum (Tiibingen, 1885),
p- 598; Grohmann, Einfiihrung, p. s1. i

s The leather industry was particularly prominent in south Arabia; see al-
Magqdisi, Ahsan al-tagasim fi ma'rifat al-agalim, edited by M. J. de Goeje (Lei-
den, 1873), pp. 87 lines 1-4; 97 line 14. It was also practiced in T3'if in the
vicinity of Mecca; see H. Laminens, L’Arabie occidentale avant I’hégire (Beirut,
1928), pp. 128ff; idem, “La cité arabe de Taif 2 la veille de I'hégire,” in
Meélanges de I’Université Saint-Joseph 8/4 (1922), 115.

¢ Grohmann, Einfiihrung, pp. s1-53. The following story of King Khusrau
Parviz according to al-Baladhuri, Futih al-buldin, edited by M. ]. de Goeje
(Leiden, 1866), p. 464.
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Persian king Khusrau Parviz were made on a roll of white
skin, but the smell of the latter displeased the king, so it was
colored with yellow Saffron and sprinkled with rosewater.
The use of yellow skin as a writing material was introduced,
following the Persian example, into the public administration
in Baghdad. Ibn al-Nadim relates that the skins employed for
writing on were generally cured with lime, but that made
them too dry. Another method of curing was introduced
using dates, which made the skins moist; this was termed the
“Kufic”” method after the town of Kifa.

Spectal treatment of skin“ﬁs}oduces a thinner and stronger
parchment, which was probably used by the Persians and
certainly came into service in the West in the second century
B.C. That it was known in Arabia before the time of Muham-
mad is apparent from numerous references to it by the early
poets, some of which are cited above. The Arabic term raqq
or rigq refers to the thinness of the parchment, obviously in
contrast to skin, which was thicker. Sometimes used parch-
ments were wiped clean and written on again; such reused
parchments (tirs) are mentioned now and then in literature.

Parchment was much employed for Qur’ins, as may be
seen from the magnificent Qur’ans surviving from the sev-
enth® to tenth centuries, and for other books as well. Arabic
parchment manuscripts are somewhat rare, however. In the
field of administration, the founder of the Umayyad caliphate
in Damascus, Mu"awiya (661-680), made use of parchment
in his chancellery. The “Abbisids (750-1258), whose capital
was Baghdad, also used it, and references are still made to it
in the twelfth century.” Ibn al-Nadim tells us that for many
years the Baghdad authosities had to make do with used
parchments because the offices had been plundered. Parch-
ment was employed in Spain, too; the geographer al-Maqdisi
tells (in A.D. 985) of its being used there for Qur’ans and for

* It seems that no indisputably seventh-century Qur’ans have survived.
For “seventh,” therefore, read “eighth.”
7 Grohmann, Einflihrung, p. 57.
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account books.® The most recent parchment in any European
collection appears to be a dE)cument of 1059 or 1060 preserved
at Heidelberg.®

The reason why parchmcnt was used relatively little for
Islamic books is that it was an expensive material, and so had
to yield preference to a cheaper one. In the earlier era this
meant papyrus. It is evident that papyrus sheets were known
in Arabia in the time of the Prophet because of the statement
in the Qur’an that the Mosaic revelations were written on
this material, and because Allah says to the Prophet that even
if he sent down a book of papyrus for his adversaries to hold
and feel, they would still reject the revelation (Sara 6, 7.91).
Admittedly there is an element of uncertainty in this, inas-
much as the word employed (girtas, from the Greek x&omg),
which generally denotes papyrus, is also applied now and then
to parchment.

At all events, it was not until after the conquest of Egypt
by Islam that papyrus became an article in everyday use by
those writing Arabic.* For papyrus was, as it had always
been, virtually an Egyptian monopoly, since it was along the
banks of the Nile that the serviceable papyrus plant throve.
It was used for plaited cordage and mats, even for clothing;
its roots were eaten; and first and foremost, by the time of
the Middle Kingdom (the beginning of the second millennium
B.c.), the Egyptians had already discovered how to turn it to
use as a writing material. Long strips were cut from the three-
sided stems, dried, and placed in two layers at right angles to
one another, then wetted and hammered together, pressed,
and smoothed into sheets that were extended by being pasted
end-to-end and then rolled up into thick rolls. The Muslim
conquest of Egypt in 640 and subsequent years did not change
any of this, but soon Arabic began to appear on the papyrus
sheets side by side with Greek and Coptic. The sheets still
extant include an Arabic one from as early as 642, and through

¢ Al-Magqdisi, p. 239 line s.
» Grohmann, Einfiihrung, p. s7.
o On Arabic papyri, see Grohmann’s Einfiihrung.
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these discoveries we can trace the inroads made by the Arabic
language until 1t becarmie absolutely preeminent. Of the many
thousands of Arabic pipyri that have come to light and have
been placed in museums and libraries, only a modest number
have yet been published. The bulk of these consist of official
correspondence, legal documents, ledgers, tax receipts, and
so forth. There are some literary fragments to be found, as
well, but there are fewer of these.

The Arabs call the papyrus plant bardi; the terms fifir and
babir, which are Arabizations of the Graeco-Egyptian papyros,
are encountered, as well. Thessheets were produced in a num-
ber of workshops and exporte?i in large quantities. They were
used at the principal seat of the caliphs under both the Umayyads
in Damascus (658-750) and the ‘Abbisids in Baghdad (from
750). Some caliphs, such as Mu"awiya, preferred parchment
and others papyrus; as a rule both were employed. Under the
first “Abbasid caliph, al-Saffah, his wazir, Khilid ibn Barmak,
who founded the mighty Barmakid dynasty of officials, in-
troduced the codex to replace the scroll in the taxation and
army offices. There were caliphs who preferred papyrus to
parchment for their correspondence because it was impossible
to make erasures on papyrus and change the caliph’s missives
undetected. Hilal al-Sabi records in his ‘“Book of the Wazirs”
an example of this kind of falsification by an official.™*

The interest of the “Abbasids in papyrus manifested itself
in an attempt to create a papyrus industry in Iraq. The person
responsible for this was Caliph al-Mu‘tasim, who founded a
new royal residence at Samarri, which then became the seat
of government for a number of years (836-878). In this town,
which like Baghdad was situated on the Tigris, though a little
further north, al-Mu‘tasim established a papyrus factory with
Egyptian workers. The implicit precondition for this was that
the papyrus plant grew in Irag, whither it may have been
introduced from Egypt. However, the experiment does not

1 The Historical Remains of Hill al-Sdbi, Kitdb al-wuzard, edited by H. F.
Amedroz (Beirut, 1904), p. 56.
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appear to have attained any substantial success, for we hear
no other reports of Iraqi pajayrus. The only place, apart from
Egypt, where we hear of the papyrus plant being grown is
Sicily, at Syracuse and Palermo, where Ibn Hauqal found it
in large quantities in 972-973.*> The local potentate made use
of it as a writing material, but otherwise it seems to have been
used mostly for cordage and similar purposes, because even
here papyrus rolls were imported from Egypt.

The attempt to introduce the manufacture of papyrus rolls
in Iraq reflected a desire to make the chief province inde-
pendent of imports. We hear on s};number of occasions of the
caliph’s anxiety lest the civil service should find itself one day
without writing materials, and officials were frequently ex-
horted to exercise economy. In point of fact, there was a major
problem here, for offices were by no means the largest con-
sumers of writing materials. The rapid growth of Arabic lit-
erature, which was gaining momentum from about 8oo all
over the far-flung world of Islam, generated a demand for
writing materials in unprecedented quantities. But precisely
as the problem was emerging into prominence it was, in fact,
being solved by the introduction of paper manufacturing. It
is true that paper was invented in China, not in Islam. But
the Muslim peoples made use of new materials that facilitated
manufacturing on a large scale, and they also devised new
methods. In so doing they accomplished a feat of crucial sig-
nificance not only to the history of the Islamic book but also
to the whole world of books.

After large quantities of papyrus and paper documents had
been brought out of Egypt and placed in European libraries
and museums in the late seventies and eighties of the last
century, the study of paper was set in motion both through
microscopic analyses of plant physiology and by research into
the information contained in Arabic literature; attention was
thus drawn to an anonymous tract bearing the title “Writers’
Aids and Intelligent People’s Tools,” which attained its final

2 Edited by M. J. de Goeje, p. 86.
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form around 1200 and contains a description of paper man-
ufacturing. The work comprises three manuscripts, from which
it is evident that theré must have been an earlier version of
the text. These researches have clarified the essential features
of the history of paper and its method of manufacture in the
Arabic-speaking world.'s

The difference between papyrus and paper consists in the
fact that whereas papyrus sheets are simply cut from the plant,
sheets of paper are fabricated artificially from a liquid mass
composed of the fibers of certain plants that have been sub-
jected to special processing.~_

Paper was first made in China, its year of origin being 105
B.C., according to tradition. The raw materials for its pro-
duction were the best fibers of the paper mulberry tree and
young shoots of bamboo, to which were added rags, fishing
line, and hemp fiber.’+ A fair amount of this Chinese paper
was sold in the regions bordering on the west, notably in
Samarqgand. At the beginning of the eighth century, the Arabs
conquered Transoxania and other eastern provinces, thus

» The credit for clarifying the history of Arab paper belongs to J. von
Karabacek of Vienna, assisted by the plant physiologist J. Wiesner. An ac-
count of their researches, including publication of the anonymous tract cited,
is given in Mitteilungen aus der Sammlung der Papyrus Erzherzog Rainer (here-
after cited as MSPER) 2-3 (1887), 87~178 (von Karabacek) and 179-260 (Wies-
ner); 4 (1888), 75-122 (von Karabacek); also in Papyrus Erzherzog Rainer.
Fiihrer durch die Ausstellung (Vienna, 1894), in which the introduction and the
passage on Arab papyri are written by von Karabacek.

4 The Chinese had earlier used wooden tablets, bamboo sheets, silk, and
linen, and later silk remnants decomposed in water and hammered together.
By this step the transition to paper anufacturing scems to have been taken.
This is demonstrated by Henri Alibaux in an article in the Gutenberg-Jahrbuch
of 1939 entitled ‘“‘L’invention dmpaﬁier,” which was drawn to my attention
by the late Svend Dahl, National Librarian of Denmark, and in which this
much-debated issue is subjected to a critical scrutiny. The author reaches the
conclusion that, in fact, the invention of paper, ascribed by tradition to Tsai
Lun in 105 A.D., took place gradually, and that Tsai Lun put the finishing
touches to the discovery in some manner or other in the year stated. The
oldest known papers are found in Turkestan and date back to the second
century A.D. A reproduction of a couple of examples is to be found in the
article cited.
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reaching the frontiers of China. During a struggle between
two Turkish princes (of Faighana and Shash, the present Tash-
kent), one of the parties obtained Chinese help, and as a result
both came under Chinese domination. Thereupon the con-
quering Arabs intervened, and in July 751, the latter inflicted
a crushing defeat on the two Turkish princes at a small town
in the vicinity of Samarqand, where the Arabian deputy gov-
ernor had his residence. Among the many prisoners of war
carried off to Samarqand in the course of this affair there were
not only Turks but Chinese, as well. Some of them were
paper-makers, and they introdueed the manufacturing of pa-
per by the Chinese method into the domains of Islam.

The mulberry tree, however, whose bark was supposed to
be used, did not grow in these regions, and so recourse was
had to the fine fibers found in linen rags. **As to the Khurasan
paper, that is made of linen,” says Ibn al-Nadim.*s Thus was
rag paper invented. The Arabs called the paper kaghid(h), a
term they took over from the Persian-speaking people of Sa-
marqand, who in turn had got it from the Chinese kog-dz’,
“paper from the bark of the paper mulberry tree.”*¢ Under
the name of ““Samarqand paper” or “Khurasan paper” (after
the Far Eastern province of that name), the new writing ma-
terial gradually spread over the whole Islamic world. During
the time of Hartin al-Rashid, paper was introduced as an article
of use in Iraq by Ja'far ibn Yahy3, grandson of the Khalid
ibn Barmak mentioned above, who introduced the parchment
codex. This is stated by al-Magqrizi (d. 1442), and Ibn Khaldan
says that it took place at the prompting of Ja'far’s brother al-
Fadl, who was governor of Khurasan in 794-795.%7 This sounds
very plausible, although it is doubtful whether he is right in
saying that paper began to be produced in Iraq at the same
time.

The oldest pieces of paper to have come down to us are
contained among the finds made in Egypt, and can be dated

's Fihrist, p. 21 lines 15f.
16 Fiihrer durch die Ausstellung, p. xx, after Hirth.
17 Al-Magqrizi, Khitat 1, 147; Ibn Khaldtn, Mugaddima, p. 334.
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around 800. Diverse references in literary works, however,
show that papyrus still had the upper hand in the first half of
the ninth century, and a remark by al-Jihiz, who died after
the middle of the century, is based on a presumption that the
papyrus rolls of Egypt performed the same function for the
West as did Samarqand paper for the East.’® The above-de-
scribed efforts of al-Mu‘tasim to develop a papyrus industry
in Samarri in 836 may be regarded as an attempt to strengthen
the old product against the new. Success was impossible, for
the new product was cheaper and in many respects better than
the old. Around 9oo parchment, papyrus, and paper were all
in use. That this was also th¢ case in the westernmost terri-
tories of Islam can be seen from the book. “The Costly Pearl,”
written about 9oo by the Spaniard Ibn ‘Abd Rabbih, in which
the author describes which kinds of reeds are best suited for
skin, paper, and papyrus, respectively.’ About 9o3, al-Ha-
madhani says that Egypt is alone in producing papyrus, and
al-Kindi says something of the sort a little later.>° From this
time onward, papyrus entered upon a drastic decline. The
most recent dating established for a papyrus in a European
collection is the year 334 after the Hijra, which began on
August 13, 945 A.D. After this date papyrus manufacturing
died out, and paper documents became more numerous; there

'8 MSPER 2~3 (1887), 99, after al-Tha'alibi, Lata’if al-ma‘arif, edited by
P. de Jong (Leiden, 1867), p. 97. In his work on Egypt, Husn al-muhddara fi
akhbar Misr wa’l-Qahira 11 (Cairo, 1321/1903), 194, al-Suyati (d. 1505) cites
a statement by al-Kindi (d. 961): “In Egypt there is papyrus, and there is
none else in the world but in Egypt.”” Al-Suyiti continues, *Another writer
says: among the specialties of Egypt are papyri, that is, sheets (tawamir, pl.
of tamdr, from the Greek Topdiov, a sheet ¥s the length of a roll), and these
are the best for writing on; they.are made from a plant growing in the soil
of Egypt. They are made in lengths of 30 ells and more, to a hand’s width.
It is said that Joseph—may God give him peacel—was the first to have used
papyri and written on then.”

» Ibn “Abd Rabbih, Al-igd al-farid 11 (Cairo, 1322/1904), 183.

= [bn al-Faqih al-Hamadhani, Kitdb al-buldin, edited by M. J. de Goeje
(Leiden, 1885), p. 66. On al-Kindi see note 18 above. Von Karabacek in
MSPER 2-3 (1887), 98 and 103; and Grohmann. Einfiihrung, p. 44, oddly
enough, state the year of al-Kindi’s death as 246/860 instead of 350/961.
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is still a reference to papyrus in Egypt by al-Mas'adi in 956,
but al-Maqdisi, who wrote his account of the Islamic lands
around 985, says nothing of papyrus as being among the
products of Egypt, and a traveler of the year 1216 declares
explicitly that papyrus manufacturing was quite forgotten.??

It is a remarkable fact thac al-Istakhrl, writing in the middle
of the tenth century, says that paper (like sal-ammoniac) is
not produced in any of the Islamic lands save Transoxania.?s
This statement originates, admittedly, from Ibn al-Balkhi,
who was writing at the beginning of the century and on whose
work al-Istakhri relied for his information; nevertheless, if it
is correct, then the manufacturing of paper remained confined
to 1ts first Istamic home for more than a century and a half|
although it had become a worldwide article and although the
raw materials for it were easily obtainable everywhere. No
answer to this riddle is to be found in the sources so far
available, since the above-cited report by Ibn Khaldan con-
cerning the introduction of paper manufacture into Iraq is
from a much later period and does not quote any authority.

We do, however, have reliable evidence from the latter half
of the tenth century of the manufacture of paper in the West.
Al-Maqdisi, writing about 985, mentions paper as an export
commodity in Damascus and Tiberias,* and according to his
account there seems to have been papermaking even in distant
San'’ in southern Arabia. If, indeed, there were paper in-
dustries in these places, then it is to be presumed that they
also existed in principal provinces such as Iraq and Egypt.
The latter especially, with its large linen weaving mills, was
well suited for paper manufacturing, and about the year 1000,

2 Kitab al-tanbih wa’l-ishraf, edited by M J. de Gogje (Leiden, 1894), p. 22
tine 2. R
22 The traveler was the botanist Abu’l-"Abbas al-Nabati, mentioned by
his contemporary, lbn al-Baytar (d. 1248) in his work on curative and nu-
tritive substances, especially plants; see von Karabacek in MSPER 2-3 (1887),
101.

1 Edited by M. J. de Goeje, p. 288.

4 Ahsan al-tagdsim 1l 180 line 16; 181 line 1. On San‘d’, see ibid., p. 100;
cf. von Karabacek in MSPER 2-3 (1887), 138 and 140.
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in fact, there is a report of its paper being extra fine and
smooth,?s an assertion confirmed by the finds that have been
made. A Baghdad doctor named ‘Abd al-Latif, who visited
Egypt about 1200, relates that Bedouin and fellaheen stole
linen from the mummies and sold it to the papermakers.

In the eleventh and twelfth centuries we have evidence of
the production of paper in numerous places, including not
only Samarqand and Baghdad but also Egypt, where al-Magrizi
mentions a book- and papermaking khan with a mill;*s Syria,
where Hama and Tripoli are mentioned as well as Damascus
and Palestinian Tiberias; North Africa, where around the year
1200 the town of Fis (Fez},had 472 millstones, some of them
certainly in the service of paper manufacturing;*? Spain, where
in the twelfth century, according to al-Idrisi, Shatiba (X4tiva),
the present San Felipe in Valencia, produced finer paper than
any other center and exported it to both East and West; Persia,
where after the Mongol conquest in 1221 a new paper industry
emerged under revived Chinese influence in Tabriz and other
towns. The industry was implanting itself in Europe at that
time, and in the thirteenth century paper from the Franks was
being used in Egypt—"Franks” serving as a label for Euro-
peans generally at the time of the Crusades.

Complete paper manuscripts have survived from about goo;
for example, one in Damascus from the year 266 after the

s Al-Tha"alibi (see note 18 above) calls Egyptian paper “the best, finest
and smoothest”; see J. von Hammer-Purgstall, ““ Ausziige aus Saalebi’s Buch
der Stiitzen des sich Bezichenden und dessen worauf es sich bezieht,” in
Zeitschrift der deutschen morgenldndischen Gesellschaft 7 (1854), 526. The state-
ment of ‘Abd al-Latif al-Baghdidi is in Relation de I'Egypte par Abd-Allatif,
médecin arabe de Bagdad, edited and tramslated by S. de Sacy (Pans, 1810), p.
198. -

* Khan al-wirdgah: al-Magnzi, Khitat 11, 37. A khdn is a large business
establishment with booths, workshops, warehouses, offices, stables and liv-
ing quarters.

27 Ibn Abi Zar", Annales regum Mauritaniae, edited by C. J. Tornberg (Upp-
sala, 1843), p. 46 lines 1f., cf. von Karabacek in MSPER 2-3 (1887), 125f.
On Spain and Persia see ibid., pp. 126f.
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Hijra, a year that began on August 23, 879,2* and one in the
Azhar mosque in Cairo-from 923. There is an even older
manuscript in Leiden, nambkly, Aba “Ubayd’s book on un-
usual terms in the traditions of the Prophet; it was written in
the year 252 after the Hijra (A.D. 865-866), but two-fifths of
the work is missing.?®

Paper was made from flax or hemp fibers, not in the raw
state but in the form of linen, cordage, and so on, so that
they had already undergone processing. Cotton was never
used for papermaking, as was formerly supposed.?® The first
thing done with the rags or cords, after sorting, was to unravel
them; then they were softened by”combing. Next they were
steeped in lime water, and then the pulp was kneaded by hand
and bleached in the sun. This process was repeated several
times. Scissors were used to cut up the fibers of the pulp,
which was then washed in clean water that was changed daily
for a week. The lime having thus been removed, the hydrated
pulp was then pounded in a mortar or ground between mill-
stones until comminuted and even. The preparatory process
was then complete and molding could begin.

The mold consisted of a frame with a screen stretched across
it, as in a sieve. A quantity of pulp was placed on the screen
and smoothed out to an even thickness. It was then put on a
board, possibly felt-covered, and transferred to a smooth wall,
to which it adhered until eventually it became dry and fell
away. The sheets, being ribbed by the interlacing pattern of
the mold, were now rubbed with a mixture of fine meal and
wheaten starch, which had first been pulverized and softened
in cold water and then stirred into boiling water. This rubbing
process, which was followed by<sprinkling, ““filled out” the
sheet and whitened it. The shéets of paper could now be piled
and the stacks pressed prior to individual polishing of each

2 M. Kurd ‘Ali: Khitat al-sham 1V (Damascus, 1926), 243.

9 See p. 47 and note 29 to previous chapter.

1 The account given here and later is based upon von Karabacek’s and
Wiesner’s studies cited above, especially the anonymous Arabic paper men-
tioned in MSPER 4.
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sheet on a board, using agate or onyx, or sometimes glass,
as a polishing stone.Xockleshells were originally employed
for this process. -7

The last stage, for strengthening the paper and preventing
the ink from running, was a “treatment,” ‘ildj, or sizing, as
it is known to us. It consisted of immersing the paper in, or
rubbing it with, wheaten starch paste, as has been ascertained
from the discoveries of paper made in Egypt. Rice water was
also employed for sizing, this being a viscous decoction of
rice that was strained through a piece of clean linen; less often,
use was made of gum tragaganth produced from astragalus.
The latter has not been provéd from the samples tested, how-
ever. Sizing filled up the pores of the paper and made the
fibers adhere to each other.

Sometimes only one side was smoothed to be used for
writing. A pair of sheets would then be glued together with
the rough sides facing each other, giving a thick, strong sheet.
Al-Maqdisi says?® that this was done in San2’ in the Yemen,
and sheets of this kind are found in Egypt. In the above-cited
anonymous account of the manufacturing process, instruc-
tions are also given for antiquating the paper with the aid of
saffron or fig juice. The use of such paper with an artificially
aged appearance could lend itself to abuse. “Old” manuscripts
might be fabricated. “Smoothing” (saql) of the paper was done
by the writer before use. If it was not first-class paper he
would smear it with a white substance, then smooth it.3?

One of the advantages of paper consisted in the fact that it
could be manufactured in many different types, both of format
and quality. The usual color was white, of course, but the
paper might be given other colors by being dipped in or
rubbed with some tinted substance; thus, blue was produced
from indigo or aloe, yellow from saffron and lemon, red from
the dissolved wax of a mealy bug, olive green from blue with

3 Ahsan al-tagasim 11§, 1oco.

12 Irshad VI, 38f. The words used, isfidh iy, are not to be found in the
dictionaries. They are Persian, from safid (white) and ray (face, surface) and
may denote a tint or coloring that makes the surface white.
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saffron added, green from saffron with verdigris, violet from
blue and red. Great importance was attached to these different
types in the chancelleries, where for each purpose there was
a special type of paper. Ibn al-Nadim gives the names of six
different varieties: al-fir'auni, the Pharaonic, which probably
imitated Egyptian papyrus; al-sulaymani, probably named after
Harun ar-Rashid’s comptroller of finance in Khurasan; al-
ja'fari, after the above-mentioned Ja'far ibn Yahya; al-talhi
after Talha ibn Tihir, governor of Khurasin 822-828; al-tahir
after Tahir ibn “Abdallah, governor of the same place in 844-
862; and al-niht after Nuh ibn Nagr of the house of the Sa-
manids, who ruled over Transoxania in 942-954. Thus the
various types, apart from the first one, are named after rulers
or high officials in the province where Islamic paper was
produced, and after the wazir, the Barmakid Yahya, who
introduced the use of paper into Iraq. The varieties might also
be named according to their origins or their format and qual-
1ty.

Like papyrus, sheets of paper were sometimes pasted to-
gether and sold in large rolls from which the user cut suitable
pieces. But most frequently the buyer received the sheets in
the format in which they emerged from the frame, and this
could vary widely. The sheet was folded to size, and twenty-
five such standard sheets were called in Persian dast, “hand,”
translated into Arabic as kaff, from which subsequently the
French ““main de papier” was derived. Five “hands” are called
a rizma, “‘bundle,” which was borrowed by Italian and Span-
ish (resma) and thence taken over in different forms by other
European languages—rame in France, Ries (originally Rizz)
in German, ris in Danish, and of course ream in English. In
using the paper for books, the sheets were laid inside one
another to form a fascicle (kurrdsa), which consisted as a rule
of eight folded sheets.

The ink (hibr, midad) that was employed generally looks
clear and fresh even on papyrus and old paper sheets. The
philosopher and theologian al-Ghazali mentions on occasion
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that the ink was made of vitriol and gall-nuts,33 the same
ingredients as are stil| used in European manufacture. But the
composition can vary widely and other ingredients may be
added. A number of recipes have been handed down, usually
originating from the penmen themselves. In Egypt the ashes
of burnt papyri were used as carbon. Sometimes the ink has
a brownish color, often with a metallic sheen, but a pure black
color was the ideal. A poet of the middle ninth century speaks
in one of his verses of “ink like the soaring wings of the raven,
papyrus like the lustrous mirage.” Other colors are used, too:
blue, green, or red. Red espgaially was employed in Qur’ans
for vowels, sura headings, and so forth, and sometimes in
other books for headings or for matter in the text that it was
desired to emphasize.

It may be mentioned as a curiosity that the use of “sym-
pathetic ink” was also known, this being ink that only became
visible after special treatment. Ibn “Abd Rabbih (860-940) of
Cérdoba says in his book “The Costly Pearl,”

As to the concealing of secrets in writings, so that none
other may read thern than those for whom they are writ-
ten, there are methods for this that one must know. . . .
The finest of these consists in your taking fresh milk and
writing with it on papyrus; and he to whom it is written
shall sprinkle hot ashes of papyrus upon it, whereafter
that which you have written will become visible, if God
will. And if you will, you may use white water of vitriol,
and when he to whom you have written shall have it to
hand, he shall put vitriol powder over it. And if you
desire that the writing shall not be read during the day
but shall be read at night, then write it with gall of the
turtle. 3

33 Thya ‘ulim al-din IV (Cairo, 1322/1903), 177 line 36. On ink, see von
Karabacek in MSPER 4, 77 and Grohmann, Einfiihrung, p. 65.

3 Al-‘igd al-farid 11, 178 after Aba Hatim Sahl al-Sijistani; the same in the
latter’s biography in Ibn Khallikan, Wafaydt 1, 318f.
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In the heated political atmosphere generally prevailing in the
Islamic world, there was often a use for secret written mes-~
sages, but as far as books were can¢erned methods of this sort
were naturally of little or no significance.

The writing instrument employed was exactly the same
reed pen (galam, from the Greek xdhopog), used by the Med-
iterranean peoples before Islam. It was cut from the stems of
reeds, which were especially abundant in the river Nile, as
well as being found in Iraq and other places. “Abdallah ibn
Tahir, who was governor of Khurasan in 828-844, complained
in a letter that good reeds were rare in those regions and asked
that some be sent from Iraq.3s The reed was cut with a sharp
knife, and great store was set by this bei;ag done meticulously.
The reed had to be hard, neither too thick nor too thin; it
was best when of the brown color acquired from lying for
some time in water. The reed stem must not be cut at a knot,
and it must not be curved; the length must be about a hand’s
width. One end was sharpened so as to form a sloping plane
surface, which was hollowed out a little but not too deeply.
The sides of this surface were cut away to form a point, and
from the point an incision was made inward along the center
line of the surface. The point was cut carefully with a sharp
knife (which would be spoiled by being used for anything
else) in 2 downward direction onto a piece of bone or some-
thing similar (miqatta). The incision was aligned slightly dif-
ferently according to the type of writing for which the pen
was intended, and there were precise rules determining whether
the writer should use the left or the right side of the pen, the
upper or the lower part of the point, or its whole width.

33 Al-Sali, Adab al-kuttab, edited by M- Bahjat (Cairo, 1341/1922-3), pp.
68f. The letter is cited in al-"Igd al-fard 11, 182f, “Ali ibn al-Azhar being the
author. The two works contain a number of references to the reed pen, as
does al-Qalqashandi, Subh al-a‘sha 11 (Cairo 1331/1913), 434-455. Evidence
of the use of quills seems to be furnished by Kitab al-aghani, IV, 30 line s,
which deals with the age of Haroin al-Rashid. The word zahr, which is
employed here, is otherwise applied to feathers fixed in arrow shafts.
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The scribe kept his equipment in a receptacle consisting of
a box with an inkwell (dawd) at one end. This writing set was
often very beautifully decorated, either with copper with in-
laid patterns or with cardbord embellished with paintings, the
latter notably in Persia. It was portable, being carried in the
waistband. Yaqiit mentions a penman of the twelfth century,
“‘Umar ibn al-Husayn, who had a particularly costly writing
set that was sold for goo dinidrs.’® Even today these beautiful
cases are still to be seen.

That writing and everything connected with it was man’s
business goes without saying in Islam, but even so there are
individual instances of feminine participation in this pursuit.
There was a female scrib€ in the ninth century who inspired
Ahmad ibn Salih, wazir to the caliph al-Mu'tadid, to the
following rapturous declaration, going down the list of writ-
ing materials: “Her script is like the beauty of her form, her
ink like the back of her hair, her paper like the skin of her
face, her reed pen like the point of one of her fingers, her
style like the enchantment of her eye, her knife like the flash
of her glance, her cutting block (migarta) like the heart of her
lover.”’37

Of all these writing materials, the reed pen was in a sense
the most important, so that it came to symbolize the whole
class of scribes, chiefly officials in the public service, who, as
we have seen, were closely associated with the entire literary
circle. They were called ““The People of the Pen,” just as the
military caste were known as “The People of the Sword.” In
the ceremonial processions held in Egypt on New Year’s Day
during the Fatimid caliphate, the canopy of the caliph was
preceded by a sword and a magnificent inkwell as the symbol
of “The People of the Pen,” since the reed pen was considered
insufficiently grand for this occasion.3® But the reed pen did

35 frshad V1, 47.

7 1bn al-Tiqtaqa, Al-Fakhri, edited by W. Ahlwardt (Gotha, 1860), pp.
3oof. In Fihrist, p. 7 line 18, a female slave by the name of Thani is mentioned
as a scribe.

2 See J. Pedersen, Islams Kultur (Copenhagen, 1928), p. 247.

70

L I



WRITING MATERIALS

also become mystically exalted as a divine instrument with
which all that happens is wiitten down, so that it became a
manifestation of God’s omniscience and purpose in all things.
This has its background in the Qur’an, the 68th Siira of which
begins with an oath “by the reed pen and what they write.”
The reed pen becomes a symbol of all the marvelous knowl-
edge granted to men through the Book, which filled Muham-
mad with such wonder that in one of the oldest revelations
it is said of God, ““And your Lord is the Bountiful, who taught
through the reed pen, so that Man learned that which he did
not know”’ (Siira 96, lines 3-5). ;



= SIX

Arabic Script; Calligraphers

WE ALREADY know something of the prehistory of the Arabic
script, since we have seen that it evolved quite naturally from
an Aramaic type, whereas ﬁ"js not clear what the background
was before Islam of the creation of a universal Arabic script
of the southern Arabian type. In the Islamic literary world
much attention was paid to the script and its history.?

The Persian-born historian al-Baladhuri (d. 892), who lived
at the court of Baghdad, concludes his work on the Islamic
conquests (Futih al-buldan, “The Conquests of the Lands”)
with a passage about script, and from the tenth century on

* The following may be mentioned among the literature dealing with the
Arabic script and its exponents: C. Huart, Les calligraphes et les miniaturistes
de Dorient musulman (Paris, 1908). This book is based upon certain Persian
and Turkish works of more recent times and is therefore concerned mostly
with works in these languages. A. Christensen, ‘““Boghaandvaerk og Bog-
kunst i Persien,”” Aarbog for Bogvenner, published by S. Dahl, 2 (Copenhagen,
1918), 22-46, deals with Persian books, especially illustrations and binding.
Publications on the true Arabic script include B. Moritz, ““Arabia. d. Arabic
writing,” E.I', s.v.; H. Jensen, Die Schriff (Gliickstadt and Hamburg [1935]),
pp. 221ff.; E. Kiihnel, Islamische Schriftkunst, 2nd ed. (Graz, 1977). Script
samples are to be found in these works, and also in B. Moritz, Arabic Pa-
lagography. A Collection of Arabic Texts from the First Century of the Hidjra till
the Year 1000 (Cairo, 190s); in Spécimens d’écritures arabes pour la lecture des
manuscrits anciens et modernes par un pére de la C* de Jésus, 19th ed. (Beirut,
1912), and in A. |. Arberry, Specimens of Arabic and Persian Palaeography (India
Office Library] (London, 1939). Early contributions to the history of the
Kufic script were made in Denmark by J.G.C. Adler in his description of
Kufic manuscripts in the Royal Library, Copenhagen, 1780, and by J. D.
Lindberg, Lettre d M.P.O. Brondsted sur quelques médailles cufiques dans le cabinet
du Roi de Danemarck, récemment trouvées dans I'ile de Falster et sur quelques
manuscrits coufiques (Copenhagen, 1830). He continues the work of de Sacy
by giving an account of the history of the Kufic scripts, with 12 plates.
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we have three authors in particular, frequently cited above,
who wrote about books andFso also about script, namely, the
Cérdoban Ibn “Abd Rabbih (869-940) in the work “The Costly
Pearl” (al-‘Iqd al-farid), and the Iraqis: al-Sali (d. 946) in the
tract ““The Proper Education of Scribes’ (Adab al-kuttab), and
Ibn al-Nadim, warrdq of Baghdad, whose work al-Fihrist, “The
Index [of Books}],” completed in 987, gives an exceedingly
valuable survey of scripts and literature among Arabs, Jews,
Syrians, Greeks, Persians, Indians, and others insofar as they
fall within the compass of his knowledge. This book affords
us an idea of the intellectual horizons of the literary classes of
Baghdad in the tenth century.

Moving further on in time, we find that the North African
Ibn Khaldan (d. 1406) furnishes throughout his “‘Prolegom-
enon” (al-Mugaddima) not only an account of the culture of
the period but also brief glimpses of the history of the script.
At this same period the Egyptian al-Qalqashand1 (d. 1418)
was writing “Dawn for the Night-Blind” (Subh al-a‘sha), a
great work of reference in fourteen volumes for the officials
of the Egyptian public service. In volume 3 there is a lengthy
section on script, in which each individual letter is discussed,
and detailed instructions supplied on how it is to be formed.
With such jealous care was the script guarded.

The works cited have now all been printed, but it would
be easy to add to them a number that are only available as
manuscripts, as well as material found here and there in other
literature. Interest in the script was equally keen among of-
ficials and men of letters. Yaqit, whose biographies of literary
figures have been so liberally cited here, seldom fails to include
a description of the script of the person concerned. “His script
was beautiful,” he says frequently, and on one occasion, ‘“His
script was beautiful, with ink full-bodied [or, broad-penned|,
sweetly and precisely executed.”2

2 Irshad V1, 21. In W. Ahlwardt’s Verzeichnis der arabischen Handschrifien der
kdniglichen Bibliothek (Berlin, 1887), under “‘Schreibkunde,” are to be found
the titles of 13 works, to which the editor adds in note 17 other works dealing
with the art of writing.
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The Islamic tradition abounds with legends identifying the
originators of evefy-possible kind of art and activity. Some
of the works cited-4ssert that the first practitioner of pen-
manship was Adam, who wrote on clay, which he then baked,
but that after the Flood each people invented its own script.
This may mean that in Islamic times clay tablets from the
ruins of Iraq and Syria were known and that it was presumed,
correctly, that the cuneiform characters imprinted thereon
were writings from an age long past.

As to the question of which Arabic script was the oldest,
Islamic tradition points both to southern Arabia and to either
Hira or al-Anbar in Iraq. Ibh Khaldiin joins the two streams
of tradition together by declaring that the people of Hira took
over the script from the Himyarites of south Arabia, but wrote
it badly, so that the predominant script came to diverge from
the south Arabian.? As we have seen, it is correct that there
was a link between Hira in Iraq and south Arabia, but not
that it was the south Arabian script that prevailed.

Most authors, curiously enough, realize this, and also re-
alize the fact that the Arabic alphabet is derived from the
Aramaic. The story goes that it was three men of the north
Arabian tribe of Tayyi’ who hit upon the idea of remodeling
the “Syrian” (suryani}—that is, the Aramaic—alphabet and so
creating the Arabic. They taught it to the people of Anbar.
Then it reached Hira, where a Christian from one of the north
Arabian oases learned it. He initiated some people in Mecca
into the art, which thereafter became further disseminated
over north Arabia and Syria. This was immediately prior to
the time of the Prophet, and the authors are able to tell us
who were scribes for the Ptophet and later on for his succes-
sors. Thus tradition estiblishes a solid continuity in the de-
velopment of penmanship between the era before the Prophet
and the classical period of Islamic literature.

A better basis for acknowledging this continuity is fur-
nished, however, by the written documents that have come

> Mugaddima, pp. 331ff.
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down to us in the shape of stones, coins, parchments, papyrus,
and paper from the earliest days of Islam, and that proliferate
increasingly through the ages. If we compare the oldest Mu-
hammadan documents with the oldest Arabic inscriptions al-
ready mentioned, we find little difference in the script. This
applies both to the oldest papyri straight from the year 22
after the hijra, (corresponding to A.D. 643), to the oldest in-
scription, from 691-692,* and to the oldest coins, which date
from the same period.® We see everywhere the same heavy,
somewhat clumsy shapes, which do, however, assume a more
monumental character in stone 1n1cr1pt10ns inasmuch as the
letters are compact and uniform, “and the lower line of the
script is drawn with a strong and even stroke. The inscription
in question is inside the Dome of the Rock in Jerusalem and
is the work of its builder,© the Umayyad caliph ‘Abd al-Malik,
whose name has been erased, however, and replaced by that
of al-Ma’min, Hartan al-Rashid’s son. The inscription reads:
“This domed building was built by God’s servant, the Imam
al-Ma’man, Prince of the Faithful, in the year 72. May God
receive him!” There follow a number of Qur’anic quotations.

Arabic script, like its immediate source, Aramaic script and
the latter’s Canaanitic and Hebraic forerunners, as well, reads
from right to left. The letters differ slightly in shape according
to whether they are joined to the preceding or succeeding
letter, or both, or are not joined at all. The Arabs took over
an alphabet of twenty-two letters from the Nabataeans, omit-
ting an s (samekh), whose pronunciation in Arabic coincided
with another s-sound (sin). Through a process of simplifica-
tion, some of these twenty-two letters came to resemble one
another, a situation aggravated by the fact that the twenty-
two letters were insufficient to represent the Arabic conso-
nants.

The fact is that the Arabic language has preserved many of

» This is the oldest architectural inscription; earlier rock inscriptions are
known.

b The oldest coins are, in fact, several decades earlier.

< That is, was ordered by him.
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the older Semitic speech sounds, which in Aramaic coincided
with other sounds. -Thus the Arabic script, but not the Ara-
maic, distinguishes between d and dh (th in the English that),
t and th (th in the English everything), the so-called emphatic
t and the corresponding z (Arabic zill “shadow,” Aramaic
#lald), the hoarse h (in Muhammad) and the soft-palate kk
(like ch in Swiss German), the powerful guttural sound °,
called ‘ayn (meaning “‘eye”), and the voiced soft-palate sound
gh, called ghayn, and between s and sh (called sin and shin).
Add to all this the fact that the Arabs have retained a special
sound d, of which the only 1 rcmnants left in the north Semitic
languages are in the 1ecently discovered Ras Shamra dialect,
and it will be seen that the Aramaic alphabet lacks distinctive
characters for seven Arabic consonants. It is obvious how
awkward this must have been when, in addition, there was
a fortuitous confusion between the symbols for other con-
sonants that had nothing to do with one another. This applies
particularly to the consonant t. The latter, as will have been
understood from the foregoing, was used for th as well, but
its shape also coincided with the symbol for b, #, and y when
the latter was joined to the left or to both sides. In the same
way, r and z, and fand g, coincided in all positions.

An attempt was made to remedy these defects with the aid
of attributive dots. Such dots seem to be present even in the
oldest papyrus, from 643, and they are still plainer in one
from 677. When Muslim tradition credits Abu’l-Aswad al-
Du’ali with being the first man to introduce the system of
dots into copies of the Qur’an, this is due to the customary
urge to prove some discoverer for everything possible, and
Abu’l-Aswad is called the tventor of Arabic grammar. But
papyri that have been found show that in fact these dots were
already in use by his time.4 He lived in the seventh century
and was a close associate of “Ali, the Prophet’s son-in-law.
Sometimes two dots were joined to form a dash, and in certain
old Qur’anic manuscripts a system of dashes is used. The

¢ This does not, however, exclude the possibility that he invented them.

76

-
~



ARABIC SCRIPT; CALLIGRAPHERS

uncertainty that prevailed at first over the employment of
these diacritic aids, as they:are called, gradually disappeared,
and a definite system emefged. There is a Leiden manuscript
even as late as the ninth century (868) with a system different
from the one that ultimately won the day.# A solitary deviant
was still to be found in the Maghribi script used in the Ma-
ghrib, that is, North Africa and Spain, which indeed still
predominates in North Africa today. Whereas in the normal
system one dot is placed over the letter for f« 9 and two
over «_'9, fis denoted in the Maghribi script as in the papyri
of the early centuries by a dot under 2 and ¢ by a dot over
the letter 9. The above-specifiéd uniform consonants are
distinguished (in the form with links on both sides) thus:
ba, t S, thi,na,y=.

These diacritic dots are of course a useful aid and quite
satisfactory when they are positioned carefully. But in in-
scriptions, in letters and other writings, and in literary man-
uscripts, one is often faced with texts entirely devoid of dots,
which of course makes reading ditficult and uncertain; and in
any case it has to be said that only seldom does one see a
manuscript in which the positioning of diacritic dots is exe~
cuted with care. The reading of an Arabic manuscript there-
fore almost always presents difficulties.

Another defect of the Arabic script is that, like the Ca-
naanitic-Hebraic and the Aramaic, it is only a consonant script,
though it imitated these in introducing a special symbol for
the vowels. It started—it is uncertain when—by employing
dots for this purpose, but probably only in Qur’ans. A dot
over the letter meant that the consonant was followed by an
a, a dot in the middle meant a 4, And one under the letter an
i. This brought further confusion, however, since dots were
of course already in use for other functions, and so prominent
areligious scholar as Milik ibn Anas (d. 795) would not accept
them in Qur’ans deposited in the mosques. In the second half
of the eighth century, the system was introduced that has

+ De Goeje, “Beschreibung,” p. 781.
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been used ever since, in which u is indicated by a small waw
above the consonant that it follows in speech, a by an oblique
stroke, a horizonta] alif -, over the consonant, and i by a
similar stroke berieath it. It seems likely that this symbol for
i developed from an original ya.

For even before this—again following the example of the
other north Semitic alphabet—the long vowels had been in-
dicated with the aid of the nearest cognate consonants, @ by
alif / , by yd -, 6 by waw 2. These signs cover all variations
of the three vowels in the direction of e, @, y and so forth.
The employment of consonant signs to denote vowels was
not carried through consistgntly, particularly in earlier times.
The special vowel signs were used only to a limited extent.
A manuscript in which full use is made of vowel signs is a
rarity, and in Islamic books printed in the Orient virtually no
vowel signs are to be seen. Quite recently some vocalizing of
difficult words on European lines has been started, notably
in poems and in the publication of ancient texts; this of course
facilitates their study considerably.

Other reading symbols were gradually introduced too, such
as a small s, signifying tashdid, “intensification’; it serves
to indicate the doubling of a consonant. Other signs denote
the diverse meanings taken on by the afif as time went on.
Originally it was the symbol for a short broken sound formed
in the throat and known to us through the English “glottal
stop,” a sound regarded in the Semitic languages as a con-
sonant. But we have seen that it could also signify a long 4,
and it had other uses as well, such as indicating any vowel at
the beginning of the word.in order to avoid commencing a
syllable with two consonants, a proceeding that feels unnat-
ural in all Semitic languages. For example, in an imperative
such as qutul, the first u soon weakened, so that instead of
qtul one said uqtul, unless it was preceded by a word ending
in a vowel to which it could be joined, for instance, gala qtul,
“He said: Kill"’, which is read as if it were one word. In the
same way, a vowel is inserted before foreign words beginning
with two consonants; for instance, Plato becomes Aflatin,
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and the Greek word ondyyog, “‘sponge’ becomes isfunj. All
these vowel affixes are indicated by an,alif, and in order to
distinguish between its various functions$ special signs are used,
including a small ‘ayn called a hamzah ;/ when it has its
original consonantal function.

There is no system of punctuation, except that in the Qurin
the ends of verses ar= indicated by a certain number of dots,
a circle, or something of the sort. More recently some sign
may occasionally be used to mark the end of a section, but
there are no rules about it. Qur’inic manuscripts often show
all these signs in red ink. No word may ever be split between
two lines, as is done in Europeantinguages. Much importance
is attached, also, to not separating closely linked words, such
as a genitive and its associated word, such as “Zayd’s slave,”
or the brief laudations placed after God’s name, or the ben-
edictions attached to the names of the Prophet and his fellows,
such as “God grant him blessings and peace” or “God have
mercy upon him.”

The earliest written remains show us a developing script,
as may be seen from the embryonic monumental characters
and the rudimentary system of dots. From these earliest forms
there emerge little by little different types of Arabic script.

The most prominent type in the early centuries is the one
known as Kufic. The Muslims believed it to have made its
appearance in Kuafa, which became the first capital city of Iraq
in 638 and long remained a seat of learning, even after the
founding of Baghdad in 762. It may possibly have been used
at one time by particularly skillful scribes of that town, but
in fact it evolved gradually and is widely encountered over
all the territories of Islam. Thescript is distinguished by its
heavy character, its thick, firm Bines and, in former times, its
angular shapes. Thus, it is manifestly a development from the
earliest monumental script, known to us through the building
inscriptions and coins of the Umayyads. Generally speaking,
it is best suited to heavier materials and is a natural product
of the chisel. The words of the inscriptions often create large,
harmoniously formed blocks. But its monumental character
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was precisely what caused it to be copiously employed in the
production of Qur’ans that were.to be placed in a mosque
or were intended to constitute-a sacred adornment in the
dwelling of a potentate. Many fragments and entire copies of
such Qur’ans have come down to us, and a large collection
from the seventh to tenth centuries is to be found in the Dar
al-Kutub in Cairo. These copies are all on parchment. Kufic
script is also to be found occasionally on papyrus, and it was
also employed on paper.

About the middle of the eighth century, we begin to come
across new forms of Kufic script, characteristically with a
substantial enlargement offhany letters in the horizontal plane
to counteract the impression left by the frequent upward strokes;
the latter were sometimes considerably abbreviated as well,
and this gave the script a strong, compact form. We encounter
this type in inscriptions, on pottery, and in manuscripts. In
the ninth and tenth centuries, we find a Kufic script with
rounder shapes and more pronounced curves in the lines. It
is as though the book script were inspired by brush produced
shapes of the ceramic script; each letter with its round, broad
lines is like a work of art in itself, drawn individually with a
wide gap between it and the next. One is reminded of a certain
scribe’s response to a request for advice: “You should not
write any letter without applying the whole of your energies
to its writing and without considering that you are not to
write anything else until you have completed it and can attend
to the next one.”’s

Both the angular and the more rounded Kufic could be
executed in new variations by stressing vertical rather than
horizontal flow, so that t{ script puts one in mind of a row
of stalks. Examples of it a¥¢ to be found in Persia in the tenth
century, in distant Samarqand, and in Egypt on pottery and
textiles, where the decorative aspect naturally tended to be
paramount. The latter led to the extension of the stalks into

s Al-‘igd al-Farid 1, 171 from bottom.
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tendrils, ending in foliage and flowers, so that the whole sur-
face became filled up. Thus evolved “flprid Kufic,” of which
copious use was made in architecture and art handicrafts, on
pottery, metalware, textiles, and woodcarvings. In the twelfth
century these tendrils and flourishes could turn into an ab-
solute wilderness, which might function as a sort of back-
ground for the script but could also entirely deprive it of
power. Sometimes the letters themselves might be trans-
formed into decorative shapes, for example, by forming the
centers of the vertical shafts into interlacing patterns. This
type flourished notably in Fatimid Egypt (969-1171).

These methods were not empﬁoyed directly in the making
of books, but they did exert a considerable influence on it. It
was through this artistic writing that the feeling for the dec-
orative line was developed. Whereas pictorial art never be-
came fully accepted by Islam, Muhammadans channeled their
artistic drive into the shaping of the line, and wrniting offered
them the natural medium for doing this. Therefore in Islam
the art of writing became the most respected art, and no
alphabet in the world has been the object of such intense
artistic labor as the Arabic. It was from ornamental writing
that the arabesque evolved as an independent decorative fig-
ure,© in which everything depends upon the beauty of the
lines themselves, upon the bold curves, refined details, and
rhythmical repetition. The arabesque lacks the warmth and
depth of a picture, but it expresses the elegance and abstract
beauty of pure form, manifesting the genuine Muslim spirit.

The new variety of Kufic script appeared in Qur'ans in
modified form, a pattern of tendrils being drawn, for instance,
as a background against whicho-set the script. Some of the
vertical elements were formed as tall, slender strokes, erect
or sloping or in graceful curves. There is an eleventh-century

< On the contrary, ornamental Kufic—such as that of the ninth century—

postdated the development of the arabesque; see E. Kithnel, The Arabesque,
translated by R. E. Ettinghausen (Graz, 1977).
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example of this originating from Persia. But by the twelfth
century the heyday of the Kufic geript was over.f

The Kufic script was artisticall§ magnificent both as a mon-
umental and as a book script. For day-to~day purposes a roun-
der, lighter, less pornpous type of script was used. This was
called naskht (from nasakha, ‘‘to copy”), thus denoting it as a
book script. However, it dates back to the very carliest papyri,
to the texture of which it was well suited, and it is the one
generally used on paper for books and letters. It won wide-
spread acceptance in Iraq, Syria, Egypt, and the lands farther
east. Its lighter shapes made 1t well adapted also to a more
elegant script, and it is rep£esented in a number of magnificent
Qur’ans, especially in a sharp, clear form called rayhani after
the penman thought to have devised it.

Naskhi was almost supreme from the twelfth century, but
different variations naturally evolved, such as a chancery script
known as tawgqi” and later as diwani, with boldly twining lines;
another was called riga, which has a thicker stroke and a
slightly more angular formn. This type also came into use for
monumental inscriptiions.x:jglt suited this purpose best in a form
with thick, rounded, bofﬂly twining lines, called sulus, or
more correctly thulth, that is, one-third, meaning one-third
of the largest size of paper employed in the chancellery. This
form of script is found widely disseminated, notably in Egypt
in the time of the Mamluks (1250-1517). It was also used for
Qur’ans. A variety of colors were employed in order to aug-
ment the magnificence of monumental manuscripts, especially
red for all diacritical marks. The use of gold was general for
giving the letters luster.

That North Africa and?‘pain enjoyed a somewhat special
position in the Islamic world, based on their peculiar political
status, is attested by the fact that these countries, as noted
above, created their own type of “‘practical script” called al-
Maghribt, ‘““the western,” which is still supreme in North Af-

{ This statement would be much less controversial if ‘“‘thirteenth” were
substituted for “twelfth.”
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rica, that is, the lands west of Egypt. The Maghribi script
was originally called Qayraani after Qayrawan, the chief city
of Tunisia, founded in 680."The script seems to have evolved
in the tenth century as a variant of the Kufic script, related
to the earliest types of Arabic script known. It has already
been remarked that the dot below the fand the dot above the
letter g have been retained, as was done occasionally in earlier
times. A forerunner of this type is to be seen in the Leiden
manuscript of 868 mentioned above, the script of which seems
to be a cross between the Kufic script and naskhi. It is striking
that the alphabetical order is not the same as the normal Arabic
order, one of whose characteristics is that it puts letters of
similar appearance together, but follows the same ancient north
Semitic order as was used by the Nabatacans. The writing
has the same boldness of line as does Kufic, with widely swept
strokes below the line and certain characteristic letters such
as k and ¢ displaying a typically Kufic form; there is often also
a propensity to finish off the strokes with some kind of simple
flourish. The line has a stiffer and more solid character than
naskhi, in which the words often slant because some letters
are written higher up than others. Admittedly, this happens
in Maghribt as well, but here it is offset by the effort to maintain
a ngidly horizontal principal line.

The enormously important role that the treatment of writ-
ing played for the Muslims made it natural that they should
be interested in the calligrapher (khattat, from khatt, “‘writ-
ing”’) as well. Calligraphers did not constitute a guild like the
warrdgs. Although it was natural that as a rule they belonged
to the latter’s circle, this was not ajways the case, and it could
be men in quite different occupations, such as public officials,
who made their contribution to this art, which every culti-
vated person exercised to a certain degree and in which all
were interested. The works cited above tell of various callig-
raphers who formed schools with new types of script. There
are Persian and Turkish works as well, mainly of more recent
date, dealing with calligraphers, and these mention not only
Persians and Turks but also Arabs, for the languages of these
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three peoples were written with the same alphabet, and Arabic
literature was common to them all. Unquestioning reliance
cannot be placed upon what these more recent authors say
about earlier times. In fact, it is impossible to establish who
was responsible for the most important innovations in the
history of writing, or what the distinctive contributions of
the earlier individual calligraphers comprised.

Ibn al-Nadim mentions as the first scribe under the Umayyads
a certain Qutba, whose work served as a foundation for the
scribes of the ‘Abbisids, and goes on to say that there was a
prominent Qur'inic scribe, Khilid ibn Abt'l-Hajjaj, who wrote
for al-Walid ibn ‘Abd al-Malik (705-715).¢ Ibn al-Nadim had
seen one of his Qur’inic works, and in the Mosque of the
Prophet in Medina there was a passage of the Qur’an, from
Sara 91 to the end, executed in gold by this calligrapher. The
same author enumerates various Qur’anic scribes under the
‘Abbasids, beginning at the time of Hartn al-Rashid. He also
names a number of writers who formed schools and whose
art was handed down from father to son. In the ninth century,
according to al-Qalqashandi, Egypt in the reign of Ibn Tulun
had the finest calligrapher of the age, a man named Tabtab,
who evoked the envy of Baghdad.” The leadership passed to
Iraq, however, where in the course of time three men emerged
as the most outstanding figures in the field of calligraphy.

The first of these, Aba “Ali Muhammad ibn “Ali ibn Mugla,
died in 940 and was an older contemporary of Ibn al-Nadim,
who puts alongside him his brother Abu "Abdallah al-Hasan
ibn ‘Ali ibn Mugqla (d. 949). Ibn al-Nadim declares them to
be without equal from the earliest times to his own day, and
in this posterity has agreed with him, although only the elder
of the two brothers has retained his fame.# They had inherited
the art from their father “Ali and grandfather Muqla, their
methods having been originated by the latter; Ibn al-Nadim
had seen a Qur'an written by Mugla. Abu “All began as a

s Fihrist, pp. 6f.

7 Subh al-a‘sha Ill, 17.

¢ On the contrary, posterity has reversed the verdict of Ibn al-Nadim in
that it has neglected the younger son of Ibn Mugla.

-
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petty official but rose swiftly to high political and adminis-
trative office, first as gov;é‘fhor of the province of Fars, then
as wazir under three caliphs, al-Mugqtadir, al-Qahir, and al-
Radi.}

In this post he enjoyed both power and wealth, but like
other incumbents of important positions under the “Abbasids,
he had a stormy life, suffering confiscations and torture several
times. That great affairs were involved can be seen from the
fact that on one occasion he was fined the sum of one million
dinirs, that 15, about thirteen million gold francs. Eventually
he had to bow before a rival, Ibn"Ra’iq, who caused his right
hand to be cut off. It is said that he then had his reed pen
bound to his arm and showed that he could still use it, but
was subjected to further torture, had his tongue cut off, and
died in prison. It is characteristic of Islam that this man, who
lived a violent life of political struggle and secured great riches
for himself, which he distributed lavishly on all sides, and
who at other times lost everything, has immortalized his name
as one of Islam’s greatest calligraphers. He is said to have
written two magnificent copies of the Qur’an, and pieces of
writing from his hand were bought by bibliophiles in later
times at high prices. Unfortunately, nothing has come down
to our own day, so that we are not in a position to determine
the nature of his achicvement. Ibn Khallikin says that he
altered the Kufic script to “the one now in use.” Since it is
said of several later literary figures that they wrote according
to lbn Mugqla’s methods, it is probable that he had some
responsibility for the victory of the rounded, lighter script.
His art was continued by his successors and numerous pupils.

The second great calligrapher,zlbn al-Bawwab (d. 1022 or
1032), lived a more tranquil life, but what is known of him
highlights the position of calligraphy in several ways.? His
true name was ‘Ali ibn Hilal, but Ibn al-Bawwab, ‘‘the por-
ter’s son,” became his nickname. He began as a decorator
adorning houses with pictures—a very interesting item of

® See H. Bowen, The Life and Times of “Alf Ibn ‘Isd (Cambridge, 1928),
index and also Encyclopaedia of Islam, 1st ed., 11, 430f.
9 Irshad V, 44sff.; Ibn Khallikan, Wafayat 1, 345f.
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information—and went over to painting pictures in books,
finally taking up calligraphy. There is no doubt that this is to
be construed as meaifing that he progressed to successively
higher art forms. At one time he had an appointment in the
mosque of Mansar in Baghdad as “admonisher” (wd‘z), that
is, homiletic orator, a post not to be confused with that of
the official preacher at Friday religious services (khattb).

At one time Ibn al-Bawwib looked after Baha® al-Daula’s
library in Shiraz, and he himself tells the following little story
from there, which is reported by Yaqut: One day, in a heap
of books that had been put, aside, he came across a black-
bound book that turned out’to be part of a Qur’an in thirty
volumes written by Ibn Mugla and this aroused his greatest
admiration. A search of the library brought twenty-nine vol-
umes to light, but one was still missing. When he brought
the matter before Baha” al-Daula, the latter ordered the work
to be completed, and Ibn al-Bawwab offered to write the
missing volume on condition that he received a robe of honor
and one hundred dinars if the newly written volume could
not be distinguished from the others. These terms were ac-
cepted, and Ibn al-Bawwab hunted up in the library some old
paper similar to that of the surviving volumes, wrote the
missing volume in gilt, which he antiquated, then bound it,
using an old cover taken from another book. When Baha’ al-
Daula came to think of the matter a year later, he had the
thirty volumes brought to him and scrutinized them carefully
without being able to pick out the newly written one, and he
then retained them all as Ibn Mugla’s. Ibn al-Bawwib did not
receive the agreed remuneration, but his request for all the
cut Chinese paper in the library, sufficient to last several years,
was granted. There is stited to have been Samarqand paper
and Chinese paper in the library.

This story indicates that Ibn al-Bawwab’s script was not
far removed from Ibn Mugla’s, on which it is said that he
based his own. What the difference between them consisted
of we do not know, but biographies of men in the twelfth
and thirteenth centuries still report that they followed Ibn
Mugla’s or Ibn al-Bawwab’s methods. One individual is said
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to have used Ibn Mugla’s_ methods for books and Ibn al-
Bawwib’s for letters.™®

Pieces of writing by both calligraphers were very much in
demand by collectors and fetched high prices. Yaqut tells of
a seventy-line letter of trivial content written by Ibn al-
Bawwab’s hand that was sold for seventeen dinars and later
resold for twenty-five (over three hundred gold francs).'* The
zeal of collectors naturally encouraged forgery. We have seen
that accounts of paper manufacturing also contained instruc-
tions for the artificial aging of paper, and in the episode just
related Ibn al-Bawwab himself furnishes an example of the
counterfeiting of the work of an old master. Yaqit says of
one thirteenth-century calligrapher that he purchased a sheet
of Ibn al-Bawwaib’s script for forty dirhams. He copied it on
old paper and gave the copy to a bookseller, who sold it for
sixty dirhams as a script by Ibn al-Bawwab. In the great
library of Cairo some years ago a supposed autograph of Ibn
Mugla was shown that, however, subsequently turned out to
have been the work of a modern calligrapher.

The last of the great calligraphers was Jamal al-Din Yaqut
al-Musta“simi,”> who when a lad was purchased as a slave by
al-Musta‘sim, the last ‘Abbasid caliph, from whom he took
his name. The caliph had him trained in literature and pen-
manship; he did compose a number of works, but especially
displayed prodigious industry as a calligrapher in the caliph’s
service. His reputation for diligence was such that he was said
to have written the Qur’in 1,001 times, though this only
means a very large number of times. He had numerous pupils,
and his script was used as a model for a long time afterwards,
being named pagitr after him. Among his methods was a

0 Irshad VI, 22. Curiously enough, it is Aba ‘Abdallah ibn Mugqla, the
brother of the celebrity, who is mentioned; but the two brothers employed
the same methods.

Ibid. V, 44sf; cf. VI, 41.

2 On the calligrapher Yaqut see, in addition to Huart’s Calligraphes (cf.
note 1 above), pp. 84ff., E. G. Browne, A Literary History of Persia 11 (Cam-
bridge, 1912), 487f.; Brockelmann, GAL Supplementband 1, 598; Ibn al-Fu-
watl, Ta’rikh al-hawadith al-jami‘a (Baghdad, 1351/1932). sooff.

»>

87



ARABIC SCRIPT; CALLIGRAPHERS

special slanting cut of the reed pen, but otherwise his script
had close affinities *thh that of Ibn al-Bawwab—a typical
naskhi. He lived on for many years after the conquest of Bagh-
dad and the murder of the caliph (1248), dying in Baghdad
in 1298. Pieces of his writing are preserved in Cairo, in Istan-
bul, and in Paris, and include two complete Qur’ans. The
script is thought to bear a certain resemblance to the later
somewhat stiff Persian naskhi, and possibly formed the tran-
sition to it.

In subsequent centuries the art of book production enjoyed
a revival, notably in the ,_Eﬁ;t, where Persian and Turkish
calligraphers were the most accomplished. The Islamic princes,
who were the patrons of literary refinement, also interested
themselves in calligraphy, and many of them were consid-
erable calligraphers themselves. The powerful “Adud al-Daula
of the house of the Buyids was one in the tenth century, and
so especially were several of the Timiirids, who in the fifteenth
century made cultural centers of Samarqand and other eastern
towns. Calligraphy did not die out, because it at once afforded
the best nourishment to the sense of delight in beauty and
satisfied the urge to practice piety, for its noblest task was
and remained the production of copies of the Qur’an to an
artistic standard worthy of the Holy Book. One learned
man, Jamail al-Din, who lived in Aleppo around 1200, was
accustomed in Ramadan, the month of fasting, to withdraw
from the world into a mosque and devote himself solely to
transcribing the Qur’in, making one or two copies according
to the methods of Ibu al-Bawwab. When he had completed
his copy, he presented it to”a relative, but the reed pens he
had employed for his work of piety he used for writing amu-
lets against fevers and the pains of childbirth, and it was ac-
knowledged, says Yaqit, that a special benison was attached
to them. ' It was the glow of holiness tingeing the activities
of the calligrapher that gave him a unique importance in Islam.

'3 Irshad VI, 34.
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Book Painting

THERE 1s a wide and characteristic difference between the re-
lationship of Muslims to calligraphy and their relationship to
pictorial art. Calligraphy was creaed by Islam itself, inspired
by its veneration for the Divine Book: it was an applied art
that developed in harmony with literature, attaining its pin-
nacle, like the latter, in the ninth to thirteenth centuries; it
reached out too into other art forms, being employed not
only in book production but also in other handicrafts—in
ceramics, metalworking, wood carving, and glassmaking, and
notably in architecture. Pictorial art was not a Muslim in-
vention; on the contrary, it was something that Islam con-
demned. Yet Muslim pictorial art nevertheless exists. This is
accounted for by the rich tradition in this field of art that
characterized each of the two mighty cultures, Byzantine and
Persian, from which the culture of Islam evolved, and by
Islam’s inability to quell the human urge to see the impressions
of the surrounding world fixed in figurative form. But unlike
calligraphy, pictorial art enjoyed its heyday after the culture
of Islam had passed its zenith, and it always kept its distance
from the Qur'an. .

In point of fact, the Qur’in contained no absolute ban on
pictures. Sura §, 9o says: “O Yéwho believe! wine and gam-
ing and stone images and divining arrows are filth, a work
of Satan: avoid them that you may find happiness.” The ref-
erence here is only to religious images, which did not nec-
essarily have any figurative character, and in any case scarcely
had any artistic form. But in the great collections of traditions
attributed to the Prophet, which are fundamental to all law
and doctrine in Islam, pronouncements of an entirely different
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sort are to be found. Here a curse is invoked upon the “image
maker” (musawwir), afid we are told that the angels refuse to
enter a house in which there are pictures. No one will be
punished more severely on the Day of Judgment than the
artist, it is said, and the argument for this is stated: he will
be commanded to bring his images to life, and when he cannot
do so, the punishment will fall upon him. He has presump-
tuously sought to imitate the Creator.*

It is unlikely that these pronouncements really emanate from
the Prophet himself; it may even be doubted whether he ever
saw a real picture. The countless dicta ascribed to the Prophet
were largely shaped in the course of time as weapons in the
intellectual conflicts that occupied the first few centuries after
his death. There can be no doubt that it was the sacred pictures
of the Christians that led to the amplification of the Qur’anic
pronouricement, and this is confirmed by the fact that in some
of the dicta crucifixes are cited along with pictures as objects
of denunciation. But the argument cited above goes further,
inasmuch as it makes the artist’s creative activity a violation
of the honor of God, the only Creator. This idea is typically
Islamic, and is largely responsible for the predilection for ab-
stract art evolved through calligraphy as against the naturalism
of pictorial art. However, this view is not maintained con-
sistently. One pronouncement assumes that it applies only to
representations of beings possessing souls, whereas according
to another, pictures are quite in order on cushions or pillows
for standing or lying on. This remains the situation: to make
pictures of living beings is absolutely forbidden, but once you
actually have them, a blind eye will be turned provided they
are used in such a manner as“to show contempt for them, as
for instance by walking on them. Insofar as any distinctive

* References to the dicta concerning paintings to be found in the books of
traditions are to be found in A. J. Wensinck, A Handbook of Early Muhammadan
Tradition (Leiden, 1927), s.v. “Images.” The topic is dealt with briefly by
C. Snouck Hurgronje in “Kusejr “Amra und das Bilderverbot,” in Zeitschrift
der deutschen morgenlindischen Gesellschaft 61 (1907), 186-91 (reprinted in his
Verspreide Geschriften 11 [1923], 451-56).
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style of pictorial art does, nevertheless, exist in Islam, this has
emerged in defiance of theLaw.

Muslim pictorial art is-confined principally to painting, and
the latter, in turn, chiefly to books.> All that has come down
to us from ancient times in the way of painted pictures is some
few fragments of papyrus and paper in Egypt. These date
from the ninth and tenth centuries, and represent a wide va-
riety of subjects: a tree with many branches, a very lifelike
bird, a man and a woman reveling—this is the oldest Arabic
erotic work extant—or a dog with muscles heavily empha-
sized. The Coptic influence is readily discernible, particularly
in the representation of human igures, as for instance in a
pen-and-ink drawing of a horseman with upper body leaning
forward energetically, his shaggy head covered by a peaked
bonnet; it bears the name of the artist, Aba Tamim Haydara.

In some cases it is possible to ascertain that the artist and
the writer are one and the same person, the picture being
introduced into the text as an ornament. Some of the pictures

* Publications on Mushim painting include the treatise by A. Christensen
cited in note I to the previous chapter, and my Islams Kultur, pp. 113ff. An
article by K. Madsen in Kunstmuseets Aersskrift 3 (1917), 1-24, discusses draw-
ings from Indian Mughal art, to be found in the Kobberstik collection (in
the print room of the Museum of Fine Arts, Copenhagen). The following
are important works on the topic: E. Diez, Die Kunst der {slamischen Vilker
(Berlin-Neubabelsberg, 1915), pp. 185ff.; H. Gluck and E. Diez, Die Kunst
des Islam (Berlin, 1925); G. Migeon, Manuel d’art musulman, 2nd ed., I (Panis,
1927), 101-223; E. Kihnel, Miniaturmalerei im islamischen Orient (Die Kunst
des Ostens, ed. W. Cohn, vol. 7) (Berlin, 1922); E. Blochet, Les peintures des
manuscrits orientaux de la Bibliothéque Nationale (Panis, 1914-1920)—numerous
publications by the same author are listed in Migeon, p. 221; F. R. Martin,
The Miniature Painting and Painters ofPéisé, India and Turkey from the 8th to
the 18th Century, 1-11 (London, 1912);. F:"Sarre and F. R. Martin, Die Aus-
stellung von Meisterwerken muhammedanischer Kunst in Miinchen 1910, I-11I (Mu-
nich, 1912); P. W. Schulz, Die persisch-islamische Miniaturmalerei I-1I (Leipzig,
1914); T. W. Arnold and A. Grohmann, The Islamic Book (Florence and
Leipzig, 1929; German version Denkmaler islamischer Buchkunst, Munich, 1929);
A. U. Pope, An Introduction to Persian Art since the 7th Century A.D. (London,
1930); A. U. Pope and P. Ackerman, eds., A Survey of Persian Art from
Prehistoric Times to the Present I-VI (London and New York, 1939)—vol. Il
on painting by Arnold and Kiithnel; vols. IV-V contain pictures.
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are embodied in purely decorative ornamentation; in a picture
with birds, the birdsZlines and the twistings of the ornamen-
tation intertwine, so that we see the abstract decoration grow-
ing out of the naturalistic, in the same way as we see it grow-
ing out of the letters. Abstract ornamentation was also widely
employed as entirely independent decoration in manuscripts,
especially on the first and last pages of a book and in the title.
There are Qur’anic manuscripts from as early as the eighth
century in which stira headings are enclosed in a frame with
the Kufic script executed in gold, surrounded by tracery,
twisting lines, and geomeétrial patterns. Sometimes the rec-
tangular frame will be finished off on one side with a leaf-
shaped pattern outside the frame. The predominant colors,
apart from gold, are blue, red, green, and brown. Similar
ornamentation Is used in the titles of secular books.3

Apart from the survivals of Egyptian book painting already
mentioned, no miniatures have come down to us from the
period before about 1200. Diverse evidence from the very
important intermediate period shows that painting had not
died out. There are the magnificent fresco paintings with which
the caliph al-Walid had his desert palace east of the Dead Sea
decorated shortly after 700;? these contain representations of
human beings. The quite astonishing murals® discovered at
the Umayyad mosque in Damascus shortly before 1930, de-
picting groups of trees and buildings (and thus not trans-
gressing the ban on pictures) date from the same period. This
tradition continued, inasmuch as we know that in the ninth
century al-Mu'tasim and E}—Mutawakkil embellished their
palaces in Samarra with paititings. It is highly remarkable that
the latter caliph, who made a name as an uncompromising

3 On this ancient art sce especially the first few pages of the work by
Grohmann and Arnold cited in the previous note.

» It is not known for certain whether it was indeed al-Wahd I who built
Qusair “Amra. The building is a combination of a bath and a hunting box
rather than a palace.

b These are, in fact, wall mosaics.
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champion of orthodoxy, allowed himself to be portrayed on
coins that are still in existehce; so did al-Mugqtadir (908-932).

Abundant evidence that painting flourished is furnished by
ceramic art, which developed with notable brilliance in Islam
and whose painted decoration, also bearing representations of
living beings, we also know from the ninth century. The
literature tells us that in 915 or 916, the historian al-Mas‘adi
saw 1n Istakhr in Persia a book of Persian history containing
portraits of twenty-seven Sasanian Persian kings.4 In Egypt,
where the fine arts took on a new lease of life under the Fatimid
caliphs, we hear of painters, inéluding one from Iraq, Ibn
‘Aziz, working under al-Mustansir’s wazir, al-Yazari. There
is also the information cited above about Ibn al-Bawwab, to
the effect that he first made pamntings in houses and later
illuminated books before becoming a calligrapher. This means
that the tradition did stay alive, even if we cannot trace its
path.

Sundry manuscripts with miniatures ascribed to the Bagh-
dad or the Iraqi school have survived from the twelfth and
thirteenth centuries.© They include astronomical and medical
tracts such as translations of Dioscorides and Galen, and an-
imal fables originating from India but translated into Arabic
under the names of Kalila and Dimna. A copy of al-Harirt’s
Magamat with paintings by Yahya ibn Mahmiid dates from
1237. In the first of these there are a number of pictures of
doctors and other learned men, in the second pictures of an-
imals in the most diverse positions, but always very lifelike.
In al-Hariri’s book, which recounts the experiences of a va-
gabond, Abu Zayd, among all classes of the populace there
are a number of descriptions of the life of people in Islamic
countries, and these have provided material for many book
illustrators. The representations of human beings in the Iraqi
works are very reminiscent of the Hellenistic-Byzantine style,
insofar as the latter is known from such sources as oriental

+ Kitab al-tanbih wa’l-ishrdf, edited by de Goeje, p. 106.
¢ The term “Iraqi school” subsumes two separate traditions: the school of
Baghdad and that of Mosul.
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Christian books; facial types and costumes are the same. Per-
sons who are intendéd to be shown more prominently are
picked out with a gold halo.

However, miniature art enjoyed its real heyday in Persia
and even further east. The books in which it was employed
were largely Persian, but they belonged to the Muslim cultural
circle, and they are included with the Islamic book as elements
of the literature of the common culture. Innovations were
introduced through the Mongols. These warlike people, who
rampaged through Asia, crowned their career of devastation
by capturing Baghdad and eiccutmg the caliph and his entire
family, whereupon the former chief city of the world became
relegated to the status of a provincial town of little impor-
tance. But afterwards the Mongol dynasties were responsible
for a boom in the fields of architecture and handicrafts, as
well as in book production.

The Manichaeans undoubtedly had a great impact on the
history of Persian painting. They played an important role in
Persia and Iraq in the early centuries of Islam, and for a long
time during the era of violent controversy they were the her-
etics par excellence, for their dualism and their denial of the
world conflicted with the chief dogmas of the new religion.
A great persecution was launched against them, in the course
of which many of them were slain while others fled to Tur~
kestan. But in Persia the fame of their founder, “Mani the
Painter,”” lived on, and his adherents made much use of pic-
tonal art, especially in books. Mani’s portrait and fourteen
sacks of books were burned in Baghdad in 923, and in the
ashes gold and silver were found.s This art is known to us
from miniatures and frescoes of the eighth and ninth centuries
found in East Turkestan. There is a certain affinity between
it and the Iraqi school, which suggests that Manichaean Per-

4 1In fact, the halo is used much more indiscriminately in Iragi painting
than Pedersen suggests.

s A. Mez, Die Renaissance des Islims (Heidelberg, 1922), p. 167, after a
manuscript by Ibn al-Jauzi, the title of which he does not give.
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sian painting was already an influence upon earlier Muslim
book painting.

The mighty empire of thc Mongols had its chief city in
China, and the new efflorescence of Muslim art is due in part
to inspiration from that country. The new elements from the
east were absorbed without any break in the continuity of the
history of Muslim painting. Alongside the traditional repre-
sentations of animals we now find animals of a Chinese type,
as for example in a collection accompanying Ibn Bukhtishid’s
animal fables of 1295.¢ The Chinese dragon with its fantastic
wings and protuberances is interpseted anew by Persian paint-
ers, as is also the bird with the long tail extending right across
the heavens. Following the Chinese model, the landscape dis-
plays a stereotyped character, with serried ranks of rounded
hills and no perspective of atmosphere; the Chinese sky,f tai,
became a favorite theme, represented very delicately as a rip-
pling, waving ribbon that becomes a purely conventional
manifestation of a universal natural phenomenon. The people
are represented as Mongol types, both on pottery and in books,
with plump faces and almond eyes. Sacred individuals are no
longer picked out with a round halo but with a ring of flame
rising to a point in the Chinese and central Asian fashion.
Silver is now used to a large extent instead of gold.

Fourteenth-century manuscripts of Rashid al-Din’s history
of the Mongols in London and Paris contain a quantity of
miniatures in the Sino-Persian style illustrating Mongol princely
life.#8 One picture serviceable to Shi’l propaganda shows the
Prophet acknowledging “Ali as Imam. Throughout this pe-
riod, the ancient Persian traditiég is still to be discerned. The
hunting scenes and pictures of-the king sitting in a garden

¢ The latest reading of the colophon yields the date 690/1290.

f Pedersen is referring to cloud forms.

¢ The “London” manuscript was formerly in the possession of the Royal
Asiatic Society, London; now it is in a private collection. For Paris read
Edinburgh. Although there are undeniably Chinese elements in the paintings
produced under the patronage of Rashid al-Din, “Sino-Persian” is too sim-
plified a description of such paintings and has no currency today.
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surrounded by musicians have Sasanian forerunners that are
still partly to be traced back to the Assyrians. The Sasanian
King Bahram Gar is dften represented on foot? shooting an
arrow at an animal that is scratching itself behind the ear with
its rear paw, so that he fixes the foot and the ear together.
The same picture is found on Sasanian silver plates, and it
was painted on a wall of the palace of al-Khawarnaq at Hira.

Under Timaur, who acquired the power of the early Mongol
rulers, Samarqand became a new cultural center, in which
around 1400 numbers of artists and craftsmen were concen-
trated. They raised magnificgnt buildings and ushered in a
new golden age of book produCtion, with great libraries being
established in Samarqand and Bukharia. Timar’s son Shih
Rukh (1404-1447) made Harat his capital. Under him, Chinese
influence increased, and he showed a particular interest in
painting. His son Baisunghur, who died before his father at
the age of thirty-six, founded a library at Harat in which he
employed forty artists, calligraphers, and painters toiling at
works for the library. He himself was a calligrapher and painter.
One of the works produced under his aegis was the Persian
national epic, the Shdhnama, by Firdausi.’ From this circle
there emerged a special Persian style that was to become im-~
portant to the developing Persian national sentiment.

One work dating frorn this period is the Mi‘rajnama, “The
Book of the Ascension,” of 1436, now in Paris, which con-
tains a picture representing the Prophet with Gabriel at the
gates of Paradise.* Even if pictorial art was not allowed to
touch the Qur’an, it was nevertheless put at the service of

» This is an error; the standard iconography shows him on horseback.

i The Shahndma had been illustratéd many times before this period. The
copy in question, which is dated 1430 and is in the Gulistan Palace Library,
is one of a series of luxury editions of Baisunghur’s favorite texts.

i This was only one of several styles current in this period. Whether it had
any precise relationship to Persian national sentiment remains to be dem-
onstrated.

* This is, in fact, only one of many pictures in this manuscript that depict
the Prophet; see M.-R. Seguy, The Miraculous Journey of Mahomet (London,
1977)-
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religious feeling in the predilection for illustrating Persian
mystical poetic works tHat described the soul’s relationship
to God as a relationship between two lovers. Accordingly,
we find a succession of variations on themes such as Yasuf
and Zulaykha, Majntin and Layli, Khusrau and Shirin; and
we may likewise see among the illustrations of mystical lit-
erature pictures of the ascension of the Prophet through the
spheres on his steed Buraq. In addition, there were the works
of Persian national history, Firdausi first and foremost, but
also Rashid al-Din and the Arabic writer al-Tabari.

The most beautiful devc:lopnfq)pt of the unique Persian style
was achieved by Bihzid, whose works are distinguished by
their fine brushwork, by their grace of line and composition,
and by their soft, delicate colors. The pictures speak clearly,
but like other Persian paintings they lack perspective and mod-
eling. Bihzad, who lived around 1500,! served various rulers
with his art. About ten manuscripts with his miniatures are
known, and a number of independent miniatures, as well,
first seen as a group at the Persian exhibition in London in
1931. One of Bihzad’s masterpicces is a darwish from Bagh-
dad.™ He enjoys particular fame for his illustrations of Timur’s
history, in which he portrays cavalry charges and assaults on
fortresses, the prince’s receptions, the building of mosques,
and other peaceful pursuits. He found a more realistic form
for representing landscapes than the wavy Chinese lines of
the previous period,” and he loved to paint gardens in bloom.
Bihzad was buried at Tabriz. He left behind him a school of
skillful painters working under the national dynasty of the
Safawids. -

There were thus several prosmnent painters working at the
court of Shah Tahmasp (1524-1576); Sultan Muhammad and
Aqga Mirak were among these. Two specially celebrated items
are the splendid copy of the Shahndma, with 285 miniatures,

+

't is generally believed that he was born about 1450; he died in 1525.

m This piece is no longer regarded as the work of the master.

» This is a somewhat puzzling and certainly inaccurate description of earlier
styles of landscape painting in Persian book illustration.
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in the possession of Edmund Rothschild,® and Nizami’s
Khamsa, in the BritishsLibrary. The illustrations in the Shdh-
nama are a glorificatiort of the Safawid court, which was also
depicted through the medium of sundry portraits. Traditional
hunting scenes and carousals beneath trees flourishing in the
Persian landscape were painted, as well. The shah himself was
a painter, a pupil of Sultan Muhammad, and sought out the
company of painters.

Persian art never again reached the height to which Bihzad
and his school elevated it, but a prominent painter, Rida-yi
‘Abbiasi, was still working apder Shah “Abbas (1587-1629)
and enjoying the favor of the’court, for a time, at any rate.
He illustrated Nizami's “Khusrau and Shirin.” After his time,
European influence began to make itself felt, and the Persian
style declined.? The relationship of the latter to the true Islamic
book had, in fact, been gradually becoming looser and looser
as Persian national sentiment became a more independent phe-
nomenon.

The same applies to an even greater extent to India, where
the descendants of the Mughal dynasty of the Timiirids be-
came the creators of a new Muslim cultural type—evolved in
conjunction with the Mongol-Persian one—based in Delhi as
its chief city. Persian painting emerged here in a new guise.
King Akbar (1556-1605),9 particularly, took an interest in
books and painting. He is said to have had a library of 24,000
volumes, and had more than a hundred painters living at his
court. The king, who was intensely interested in philosophy,
and who devised a hybrid religion of his own based on Islam,
was himself a painter and a tganscriber of books.” Many of
the Indian miniatures consistof portraits, mostly of princes
and their associates. The poses are quite stereotyped, but the

° Now known as the “Houghton Shihnama’ after the owner of most of
its dispersed paintings. The largest collection of these paintings in the public
domain is the group of seventy-eight in the Metropolitan Museum of Art.

¢ This trend was already well marked in the lifetime of Rida-yi "Abbasi.

4 He 1s usually known as Emperor.

r This latter statement is inaccurate; Akbar was illiterate.
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facial features are lifelife_and well characterized. There are
splendid depictions of ammals especially elephants and birds,

and of lush landscapes with trees, flowers, and fruit. Court
art also throve under Akbar’s successors. Jahingir and Shah
Jahan, but the European influence now began to make itself
felt. Under Awrangzib (1659-1707), however, a ban on pic-
tures was suddenly enforced, and after that there was only a
brief revival of Indo-Muslim book painting. The Indian paint-
ings have grander and more sweeping lines than does the
delicate and elegant Persian art, and even if their importance
to actual Islamic book productiég was only slight, they did
nevertheless make an interesting hnal contribution to Muslim
art, which had its origin in the Islamic book.*

The flair for book painting seems to diminish the farther
west one travels 1in Islam. North Africa made no contribution,
and in Egypt the art vanished when Saladin put an end to the
supremacy of the Fatimids and strict orthodoxy was intro-
duced.t Cairo under the Mamluks enjoyed a new halcyon age
in architecture and handicrafts, but painting did not revive.
The Ottoman Turks, who established the last major Muslim
empire, lacked the artistic feeling of their eastern kinsfolk.
There was a brief period beginning in the closing years of the
sixteenth century when Persian painters came to Constanti-
nople, and these were responsible for Sultan Murad III’s mag-
nificent album of 1572, now in Vienna. Turkish painters did
make their appearance, but their Persian teachers belonged to
an era already on the brink of decline, and the European
influence was now making itself strongly fele. Sultan Mu-
hammad 11 (1451-1481) was interested in Italian painting, and
six Italian painters were in his sefvice for a time; one of these
was Gentile Bellini, who in the course of a year painted a

s Pedersen is not suggesting, of course, that book painting was the original
inspiration of Islamic art. He means that Indian painting is relevant to Islamic
painting.

* These statements are inaccurate and should be modified by references to
the later chapters of R. Ettinghausen, Arab Painting (Geneva, 1962), and to
J. D. Haldane, Mamluk Painting (Warminster, 1978).
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large number of pictures and also trained a Turkish pupil.
Subhat al-akhbar, a wotk containing genealogical tables of the
Ottoman princes, was furnished with a number of pictures,
partly painted from the imagination. Apart from these not
very significant contributions to pictorial art, which were only
partially connected with books, the attitude of the Turks to
book painting was negative, inasmuch as they generally main-
tained an orthodox position of fanatical hostility to pictures,*
so lending an impetus to such hostility in the Muslim world
at large. This has sometimes manifested itself in the rough
treatment of ancient Jllummat@d manuscripts, there being ex-
amples where human heads “are pasted over with paper or
even cut out.” There has been no revival of the ancient art in
modern times.

¢ This statement is seriously inaccurate, especially since the most extensive
cycle of religious paintings in Islamic art is in an Ottoman work, the sev-
enteenth-century Siyar al-Nabi. For a conspectus of Ottoman painting, see
the two volumes by Stchoukine listed in the bibliography.

v Such defacement has been practiced quite generally in the Islamic world
over the centuries.
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Bookbinding

WRITINGS ON papyrus sheers took the form of long strips,
which were rolled up for storageParchment writings in roll
form exist too, but there is no evidéace in the Muslim tradition
of book rolls having been used in ancient times.* Nevertheless,
in the Heidelberg papyrus collection there is in fact an Arabic
book roll, 183 cm in length, of the mid-ninth century.? Qur’ans
in roll form appeared occasionally in very much later times.
This form of book is somewhat rare in Islamic literature,
however, and is something of a curiosity in subsequent ages.
The general book form is the codex, which was common in
Graeco-Roman literature, when Islamic literature was in its
early stages. Once paper was introduced, the codex form was
the only natural one.

The finished book is called by the Arabs mushaf, a2 word
formed from sahifa, “‘sheet,” plural suhuf. The word is applied
especially to copies of the Qur'an. The correct Arabic form
would be mashaf, which does sometimes occur, but the form
in general use, like many other words connected with religion,
was already transferred into Arabic from Abyssinian (Ethi
opic) in the early days of Islam;-and there is also an Arabic
tradition to the effect that the Afabs learned how to use the

* A. Sprenger, Das Leben und die Lehre des Mohammad 111 (Berlin, 1865),
pp- x1 f., admittedly does mention a copy of the Qur’an by Zayd ibn Thabit
in the form of a book-roll, but the authority for this is uncertain. A tradition
in al-Suyati’s Itgan (Cairo, 1343/1925) 1, 59, may be so interpreted, however.
It is to the effect that Zayd wrote the Qur’an “on one sheet” during the
caliphate of “Umar.

2 Arnold and Grohmann, The Islamic Book English ed. p. 30; German ed.
p. 36 and note 121.
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codex form from the Abyssinians.3 This form requires a
mounting to hold the pages or sheets together, and in the
early days the Qur’an is supposed to have been held together
between two wooden boards. A true book cover developed
rapidly from this, the sheets being joined together and united
with the wooden boards by means of a spine connecting them.
During the controversy over whether material copies of the
Qur’an could be called God’s eternal and uncreated word, it
was said that what was between “‘the two covers” (al-lawhani
or al-daffatani) was God’s word.+

The production of the binding was one part of the book-
maker’s art that a warrdq had to be able to undertake. From
the episode of Ibn al-Bawwib and Baha’ al-Daula we have
learned how Ibn al-Bawwab, the celebrated calligrapher, tore
off an old binding and used it to bind writings of his own. It
was a black binding, and is said to have been fashioned after
the style of al-Sukkari. Just as there were types of script named
after individual masters, so there were types of bookbinding,
as well.

It is natural that different specialties should gradually have
emerged in the book business. We hear of the trades of cal-
ligrapher (khastat), painter (musawwir), sketcher (tarrah)—that
is, of ornaments, gilder (mudhahhib), cutter (qati"), and book-
binder (mujallid). The cutter treated the sheets, and probably
also helped with the processing of leather. The situation is
not precisely known, however. Binding became a specialty

11bid., p. 30 (English); p. 35 (German).

+ On Mushlim bookbinding, see F: Sarre, Islamische Bucheinbinde (Berlin,
1923), Buchkunst des Orients, vol. I.:E. Gratzl, Islamische Bucheinbinde des 14.
bis 19. Jahrhunderts (Leipzig, 1923); M. Aga-Oglu, Persian Bookbindings of the
Fifteenth Century (Ann Arbor, 1935). These works contain reproductions with
descriptive text. Gratzl's book contains a bibliography of tracts from earlier
times, including notably a series of works by P. Adam. Studies of book-
binding are to be found also in the above-cited work by Arnold and Groh-
mann, English ed. pp. 30-57, 98-100, German ed. pp. 35-68, 114-17, and
also in Gratzl's and Sarre’s works, with excellent reproductions. A brief
résumé is given by C. Steinbrucker: “Islamische Bucheinbinde,” in Zeitschrift
der deutschen morgenlindischen Gesellschaft 84 (1930), 69-73.
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at an early stage. Ibn al-INadim was able to cite the name of
the bookbinder who worked in al-Ma’miin’s library at the
beginning of the ninth c'e};.tury, namely, Ibn Abi ‘l-Harish,
and he also gives the names of several other prominent book-
binders. s

Al-Magqdisi, born in Jerusalem (Bayt al-Magqdis), a contem-
porary of Ibn al-Nadim and one of Islam’s great travelers,
discloses at one point in his account of the Islamic empire that
he was a skillful bookbinder. He relates that during his sojourn
in the Yemen he was sent a Qur'an by the amir for binding;
he was offered two dinars, a vef; large sum, to execute the
commission.® The Yamanis prizéd handsome bindings very
highly, he says. He furnishes technical information on the
subject: flour paste was employed in the Yemen for gluing
the sheets together and for the inside lining of the covers,
whereas in Palestine he was accustomed to use asphodel glue.

Reports of interest in fine bookbindings emanate from var-
ious parts of the empire; in Persia this interest was in part a
legacy from the Manichaeans. The mystic al-Hallaj, who—
like all true mystics—declared himself to be one with God
and who was executed in 922, had many disciples, and we
are told that when arrested some of them had in their pos-
session books of Chinese paper, written in gold, bound in
fine leather with satin and silk on the inside of the binding.”
And al-Magqrizl speaks of the elegant bindings in the library
of the Fatimids in Cairo, which were scattered to the winds
before and after its conquest by Saladin; some of them lay in
a great heap outside the town, and the costly bindings were
used to sole the shoes of the Turkish soldiers.® Virtually none
of these ancient bookbindings hive survived, however, and

s Fihrist, p. 15 lines 2f.

6 Ahsan al-taqasim fi ma'rifat al-agalim, edited by M. ]. de Goeje (Leiden,
1873), p. 100.

7 Miskawayh, Tajarib al-umam 1 (Cairo, 1334/1918), 79; ‘Arib, Sila, edited
by M. ]. de Goeje (Leiden, 1897), p. 90. Cf. Mez, Die Renaissance des Isldms,
pp- 167, 288.

¢ Al-Magqrizi, Khitat I, 254.
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we lack a technical description of this ancient art, which cer-
tainly must have had ckose affinities with the Greek and Coptic
techniques. Manuscript sources, however, do mention books
on book manufacture, and especially on binding, but these
date from a later age. The loose spine, universally used in
Europe for the last few centuries, was not employed, of course,
and because of the special methods of the Muslims, the spine
of the cover is not divided by the thick transverse bands that
are a feature of European bookbinding. The leather spine is
glued directly on to the sheets and bears no ornamentation.?®
The oldest surviving Muslim book cover—really only a
fragment—is not of leather but of cedar wood. It dates from
the Tulanid period (ninth century) in Egypt, and is now in
the Museum fur islamische Kunst in Berlin. The wood is
inlaid with a mosaic of ivory, bone, and multicolored wood.
There is a trimming of zigzag lines along the edge, whereas
the middle is covered with a row of arcading; the arches are
filled with patterned mosaic and are separated by columnar
ivory figures. This motif recurs in Talunid architecture and
in contemporary Qur’anic ornamentation.? The spine of the
cover is overlaid with bone mosaic in geometric patterns.®
This cover is unique, both in its dating, since no other book
covers from the early centuries of Islamic history have come
down to us, and in the material of which it is made, since it
was only seldom that covers exclusively of wood were used.
Normally wood covered with leather was employed in early

® A seventeenth-century Arabic work on bookbinding, by Abu’l-"Abbas
al-Sufyani, was published by P. Ricard, 2nd ed. (Paris, 1925), according to
Arnold and Grohmann, The Is[amiigioole, note 131. Other Arabic books on
the topic of the same period are mentioned by Ma'lif in an article in the
Arabic Majallat al-majma’ al-ilmi al-"arabi, Dimashq 3 (1923), 145. The sheets
are bound together by means of transverse cords over the spine; see P. Adam,
Der Bucheinband (Leipzig, 1890), pp. 32f. On the glued “fixed spine” see
ibid., p. 93.

* The motif of columnar figures alternating with the arches of an arcade
is found neither in Talanid architecture nor in Qur’inic ornament. Arcading,
however, is a common Tulanid feature.

10 Sarre, Taf. I and Abb. 1; repeated in my Islams Kultur, p. 125.
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times; subsequently the wooden board was replaced by paste-
board, which was made uE» by pasting together a number of
sheets, first of papyrus and later of paper. Some covers have
survived on Coptic books of the sixth and subsequent cen-
turies. The leather is embellished in various ways: with or-
namental leather strips sewn on and patterns rubbed or scratched
in, or sometimes with tooling, inlays of leather, or braiding.
A similar technique was used on books in Khocho, in eastern
Turkestan, from the sixth to the ninth centuries, which sug-
gests that the Egyptian method was carried eastward either
by Christendom or by Manichagsm.® There are also a few
ninth-century Qur’ans in the Cairo Library with wooden
covers overlaid with brown leather adorned with simple or-
namentation.

Not until the age of Mamlik rule in Egypt and Syria (1250~
1517), and then not really until the fourteenth century, do we
have an abundance of bock covers that have been sufficiently
studied for particular types to be distinguished. The custom-
ary binding is not merely “whole leather” covering the spine
and both sides; it is common practice in Muslim bookbinding
for the leather on the back cover of the book (which corre-
sponds to the front cover of our books) to extend over the
side to form a flap covering the fore-edge of the book, and
it is folded inward under the front page (the back page of our
books) of the volume, where it rests. The entire book is thus
protected, except for the two short edges at top and bottom.

The Egyptian covers from the Mamlik period that have
been published and described areof a type with close affinities
to the Coptic ones.’* The surfage of the earlier examples is
divided by lines so as to form z large rectangle filling the inner
part of the board, and is surrounded by one or more borders;
a border may in its turn be divided up into smaller rectangles
by means of transverse lines. Within these rectangles the sur-
face is filled with geometric patterns composed of lines and

b This technique could equally well be a Central Asian invention.
it Sarre, Taf. II-IV and Abb. 2; Gratzl, Taf. VII.
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dots. A border may often contain Qur’anic texts in orna-
mental script, at least 1 the case of Qur’ans. The pattern may
be governed by twining figures instead of straight lines. The
leather is brown, but part of the pattern may be gilded or
colored in blue, possibly in conjunction with pinking of the
leather. The pattern is produced by blind tooling, except for
the gilt and blue parts; this is done with a wheel called a fillet
or roll and small individual stamps. On the flap there are
sometimes quite free drawings of arabesques that may turn
into leaves.

Around 1500 another type’of pattern emerges, in which the
surface, instead of being emtirely filled, is dominated by a
central medallion. There may be the one type on the front
and the other on the back cover of the book. The medallion
may be almond-shaped, ending in points above and below
filled with fine tracery in gold and blue. The remainder of
the surface is without ornamentation apart from the border
and small triangular segments at the corners.’> Both the me-
dallion and the rest of the surface may also be covered with
tendrils and arabesques, whereas the borders are filled with
other embellishments.!* The medallion may be an oval formed
around a circle and surrounded by small circular arcs running
out into points above and below, while the corners contain
fragmentary repetitions of the same pattern.’+ The medallion
can also be completely circular, enclosed by rounded lines that
continue above and below into arabesques extending to the
border, where they meet the corner arabesques. On the bind-
ing being described here the surface of the boards is covered
with a stamped latticework pattern interspersed with dots in
blind tooling or gold. Between the lines of the arabesques,
the leather is scored out and blue silk is pasted in to replace
it.*s This pattern may again be extended to cover most of the
surface through enlargement of the medallion and the corner

12 Sarre, Taf. V.

13 Gratzl, Taf. X.

4 Sarre, Taf. VI

13 Sarre, Taf. VII; ¢f. Gratzl, Taf. VIl and IX.
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ornamentation so that the uncovered part of the surface comes
to form a narrow figure ¢omposed of straight and curved
lines. Or the medallion tnay fill most of the surface, which
is covered both inside and outside the medallion by broad
arabesques that turn into flowers and leaves.*¢

The fourteenth- and fifteenth-century Maghribi (North Af-
rican) bindings that have been studied are closely allied to the
Egyptian type, but use less gilding.?” The inner rectangle of
the surface of a2 Qur’an binding of 1305 is covered with a
geometric pattern of straight lines, in which some of the fig-
ures are filled with gilt dots. On’the flap there is a fragment
of the same pattern. The commonest pattern is a broad border
and a circular ornament, possibly with embellishments in the
middle of the rectangular or square inner surface thus formed,
and further ornamentation at the corners of the rectangle.

South Arabia, where an interest in bookbinding was lauded
by al-Magqdisi in the tenth century, retained this interest, as
may be seen from some bindings of the fifteenth and early
sixteenth centuries. They are evidence of a fine handicraft
tradition, and reveal close affinities with the Egyptian and
North African types discussed above.’® Up to the present,
however, only a few examples have been studied and pub-
lished; the literature is Zayda, that is, books emanating from
an “Alid group whose present-day representatives still hold
sway in the Yemen. The bindings in question are of brown
leather on pasteboard. There are several borders occupying a
considerable space in aggregate, so that only a relatively small
inner rectangle remains. The barders are formed of small
stamps, sometimes comprising lines of script containing a
blessing. The medallion in the middle is usually a figure com-
posed of circles or circular bands, and embellished with ro-
settes. Gilding 1s not used.

6 Sarre, Taf. IX and X.
7 Gratzl, Taf, I-VL.
® Gratzl, pp. 15-20 and Taf. XI-XIV.
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In the types discussed so far, the insides of the bindings*®
are sometimes covcred with leather, with or without orna-
mentation, generally in the form of arabesques, or with blue
silk. In Egypt bookbindings have also been found whose inner
sides—as in Coptic books—were covered by parchment with
ornamentation painted on; paper was used in the same way
later. The fragments so far discovered, dating from the tenth
and eleventh centuries, show a vast profusion of both patterns
and colors. Patterns ate applied to these endpapers by painting
or stamping. Woodcuts were also used, the pattern being
carved on wood blocks andythen impressed on the paper.
Sometimes the same technique was used with paper, as we
have noted in the case of leather, namely, cutting out and
inlaying paper in other colors. Some of these carry bands of
Kufic script.

The strides made in the art of book production, especially
painting, in the eastern lands under Timiir and his successors
benefited bookbinding, as well. The latter shows a close af-
finity with western techniques, and it is possible that Timur
did, as is reported, bring Egyptian and Syrian bookbinders
to his capital. No reliably dated binding has come down to
us from the fourteenth century, but we do have some from
the fifteenth. The binding of a manuscript produced in 1435
for Shah Rukh is particularly sumptuous, containing over half
a million blind and gold toolings; it has been calculated that
1t must have taken a couple of years for one man to perform
this task.2® During the Mongol period, incidentally, a tech-
nical advance was achieved_in stamping when single stamps
were supplemented by the mtroduction of metal stamping
plates capable of decorating - large surface.?* Later on, stamps
of camel hide were used for low relief, instead of metal mat-
rices. It was now possible to have matrices for the whole
binding or for the medallion or other parts alone. The tech-

v Arnold and Grohmann, The Islamic Book, English ed. pp. soff., German
ed. pp. s8ff.

= Ibid., English ed. p. 99; German ed. p. 116.

*1 Aga-Oglu, Persian Bookbinding, p. 6.
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nique of applying different tones of gold was learned, and
alongside the traditional bfown leather of the West, red and
sometimes green leather Was used. Ornamentation assumed
the free, light character of Persian design.

All the innovations in fifteenth-century painting produced
by the Harat school following the initiative of Baisunghur
affected the decoration of bookbindings.c Landscapes with
trees and animals in the Chinese style—the ribbon of sky and
all the other features characteristic of the painting of the age—
are to be found on bindings either as blind tooling or in gilt,
and the inside cover is often filled :\gith the familiar arabesques,
whose tendrils terminate in animal heads. The front cover of
a book of the poems of Farid al-Din “Attar, dated 1438, to
be found in Istanbul,?? has a fairly narrow border, the entire
surface being covered by a painting of a landscape. Above
can be seen the snaking ribbons of cloud, and between them
large birds in flight. The landscape is filled with trees, whose
foliage twines about over the surface without perspective;
between them monkeys and deer are visible in various pos-
tures, while below are dragonlike creatures and a deer drink-
ing. The inside cover is reminiscent of the bindings of western
Islam, with an oval medallion in the center and ornamentation
at the corners of the rectangle. The ornamentation consists of
vine tendrils, which in the medallion grow out of a tree in
which a pheasant is sitting. On each side of the tree an animal
is standing; the border, too, is filled with designs of animals.
It is evident that decoration in the new Sino-Persian style has
been applied to an old Muslim pattern.

The binding of the Marhnawi &f Jalal al-Din al-Rami,*? of
1446, has a small landscape with=a tree, monkeys, a dragon,
and various animals. There is a curious scene in which a man

< This is too broad a generalization. Bookbinding could not well reproduce
cither the exquisitely precise draftsmanship of the early Harat school or its
intense purity of color, and it avoided the recondite harmonies of compo-
sitions in which the artist orchestrated large groups of figures.

22 Aga-Oglu, Persian Bookbinding, pp. sf. and pl. I-Iil.

= Ibid., pl. IV-V.
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is shown fighting a bear, a revival of an ancient Near Eastern
motif that appears onanother binding of 1450, now in Diis-
seldorf, representing-d4 man fighting a Chinese lion.¢ Above
and below the picture is an Arabic inscription invoking health,
happiness, and long life.© On the inside we again see the
traditional oval medallion, this time occupied by a pair of
phoenixes, their wings flapping, against a background formed
by a close pattern of vines with flowers and leaves. Along
with these characteristic embellishments there are also purely
decorative patterns, more intricate and with more elegant de-
tails than on the older bookhindings.

The novel style created bythe Harat school spread over the
East and is represented in bindings from a number of Persian
towns; it was continued in Persia in the sixteenth and sev-
enteenth centuries under the national Persian dynasty of the
Safawids. The pattern is freer, inasmuch as the medallion and
the corners are sometimes indicated only by light strokes em-
bodied as a design in the decoration of the whole surface.+
The delight of the Persians in color is revealed in the copious
use of gold in different variations and of inlays of orange,
green, blue, and wine red. The themes of the pictures are the
same: landscapes, clouds, and animals interpreted under the
inspiration of Chinese art.

A new element introduced into the bookbinding art during
this period was lacquered binding.” Here again we have a
Chinese technique that was transplanted to Persia and there
found employment in bookbinding. The oldest examples date
from the late Timarid period, shortly prior to 1500. The
method consists of covering the pasteboard binding with chalk
sealed by several layers ofstransparent lacquer. One of the

4 The motif of a man fighting a k’i-lin or a dragon is a standard one in
Safawid and Ottoman art, and was indeed a kind of exercise.

¢ Presumably to the owner.

2 Sarre, Taf. XI, XIII, XVI; Gratzl, Taf. XV, XVL

fFor the latest comprehensive report on early lacquer in Iran, see the
proceedings of the Percival David Colloquium held in London in 1981 (forth-
coming).
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bottom layers is painted with water colors, and the top one
with gold and silver and powdered mother-of-pearl. Only the
spine is of leather. One of the oldest examples, dated 1483
and to be found in Istanbul,?s has a painted pattern of gold
tendrils and leaves above the black lacquer. The medallion,
corners, and inner border are stamped with another pattern
of tendrils and completely covered with gold. These are the
two outer covers. The inner covers are in brown leather, the
top one with its inner rectangle filled with trees and animals,
and with a border of tendrils andﬁ ducks in flight, all carved
on a blue-painted ground, while ghe inner side of the back
cover is filled with arabesques, with special decoration of the
central medallion and corners; all this too is carved on a blue
and gold background.

Lacquer bindings were particularly widespread in Persia
under the Safawids. One example is a binding of 1557 with
a brownish-red lacquered background.® One of the outer
covers has a small border with vine tendrils and rosettes in
gold. The large area inside the border is filled by a landscape
of trees, bushes, and flowers. Birds fly overhead between the
fluttering ribbons of cloud. Hares and antelopes chased by a
panther are running between the trees. The beasts are in gray
and yellowish shades; the lines of trees and plants are touched
up in gold. The ground, the rocks, and a crag are covered
with powdered mother-of-pearl, while the water flowing from
the crag is painted in silver, which is now black with age.
The other outer cover has a similar border and also represents
a landscape in which a lion is pouncing on an antelope while
other beasts take to flight; undergeath, a lion lies watching
two herons standing at the edge of a reed-covered stretch of
water. Other lacquered bindings have representations of scenes
with people, sometimes court scenes with musicians as we
know them from miniatures. Bookbinding with lacquered
covers survived in Persia right down to the early nineteenth

2 Aga-Oglu, Persian Bookbinding, p. 13, pl. X-XIL
6 Sarre, p. 19, Taf. XXV-XXVI.
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century.® By then the ornamentation consisted chiefly of na-
turalistic representations of flowers, and the bright sheen of
the finish evidences-the decline of the art.

There was an offshoot of the Persian bookbinding art in
Turkey, where from about 1500 Persian bookbinders settled
in the main towns and took native apprentices who, however,
lacked the artistic sense of their masters. The pubhshed ex-
amples from the eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries
display the old pattern with an oval medallion at the center
of a rectangle. The medallion and two accompanying small
figures are filled with inscriptions in gold on a mottled red
lacquered ground sprinkled“with gold. The borders are filled
with large naturalistic flowers or with a Qur’anic inscrip-
tion.?® One binding is completely covered with flowers and
vine tendrils on a yellowish background.?

Despite the innovations that have been introduced over the
centuries, bookbinding has remained fundamentally the same
in type. The flap folded over the fore-edge still persists, and
right down to the most recent times the ornamentation retains
the borders dividing the surface of the cover and the pattern
with the medallion at the center of the inner rectangle. It
should be remembered, however, that the bindings consid-
ered so far have been the deluxe ones. The ordinary, every-
day bindings, of course, did not have the costly decoration
of those described here.

In our day bookbinding has gone the way of all the other
handicraft arts of Islam; mere pathetic remnants of its former
glory have survived.

& In fact, the lacquered book covnr flourished in Iran throughout the nine-
teenth century.

27 See for example Grarzl, Taf. XXIIL

8 Sarre, Taf. XXXIV and XXXV.

% Sarre, Taf. XXXVI.
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Libraries

THE UNEXAMPLED flowering of the art of book production in
Islam was due in no small degree to the ardent interest taken
in books by men of wealth. Literature enjoyed such universal
esteem that it was natural for those who could afford it to
take some share in it and work for its advancement. We have
already seen how important princes were to authors, and a
number of them founded considerable libraries. Al-Qalqa-
shandi says that there were three great libraries in Islam: the
‘Abbasid one in Baghdad, the Fatimid one in Cairo, and the
Spanish Umayyad one in Cérdoba.’

The library of the “Abbasids in Baghdad came into being
in conjunction with the academy, bayt al-hikma, ‘“‘the house
of wisdom,” or dar al-‘ilm, “‘the abode of learning,” estab-
lished by the caliph al-Ma’'min (813-833) or possibly even
earlier by his father Harain al-Rashid (789-809). The first task
of the academy was to procure translations of books from
“the ancient sciences,” namely, Hellenistic philosophy and
natural science. Ibn al-Nadim records? that al-Ma’mun saw
in a dream a man of pale and ruddy complexion, his forehead
broad, his eyebrows meeting, bald of pate, blue of eye, dig-
nified of bearing, seated on a thr?ipe. 1t was Aristotle, and the
conversation that passed betweenrthem in the dream inspired
al-Ma’min to promote the translation of Greek literature in

* On libraries, see F. Krenkow, and W. Heffening, “Kitabkhina,” Ency-
clopedia of Islam 1st ed., s.v.; Mez, Die Renaissance des Islims, pp. 164fF;
O. Pinto, “The Libraries of the Arabs during the time of the Abbasids,” in
Islamic Culture 3 (1929), 211-43; J. Pedersen, “Some Aspects of the History
of the Madrasa,” in Islamic Culture 3 (1929), $25-37, and idem, section Fs of
the article “Masdjid” in Encycopedia of Islam, 1st ed.

2 Fihrist, p. 243.
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his academy, so that after correspondence with the Byzantine
emperor he sent severa? men to the latter’s domain, whence
they returned with anumber of Greek books for translation.

Al-Ma’man was not the first to establish a library of trans-
lations, however. A son of the Umayyad caliph Yazid I, Khalid
ibn Yazid ibn Mu‘awiya (d. 704) is said to have preceded
him,? and he said himself that in doing so he was seeking
consolation for his disappointment at not having received the
caliphate. The work of translation continued under the early
‘Abbisids. Thus, we hear of Ptolemy’s Almagest being trans-
lated on the initiative of the Barmakid Yahyi ibn Khailid,
Haran al-Rashid’s tutor and fis powerful minister for a time.
We come to know through this occasion how the work of
translation was carried out. First Yahya had the work trans-
lated and interpreted by a number of scholars independently;
but the resulting text was not satisfactory. Then he appointed
two scholars—Salam, who is stated to have been director of
the academy of science, was one of them—who went through
the text with the translators, making corrections and im-
provements.4 Other examples show that this system of using
one or more translators and supervising editors was the gen-
eral practice.

Al-Ma’mun’s contribution probably consisted of widening
the scope of an activity already in progress. Three leading
personages of the academy, namely, the above-mentioned
Salam and his two colleagues Sahl ibn Haran and Sa‘id ibn
Haran, are cited by name.s One of the many other associates
was the distinguished Persian al-Khwarizmi, who numbered
among his achievements tHe composition of various astro-
nomical works, including-4stronomical tables, based upon
Indian writings.*

s Ibid., pp. 242, lines 8fF., 354.

4 Ibid., pp. 267f.

s Ibid., pp. 10 line 13; 120; 268 line 1; 305 lines 1Bf.

¢ A later version has been published by H. Suter, “Die astronomischen
Tafeln des Muhammed ben Musa al-Khwirizmi,” in Kgl. Danske Videnska-
bernes Selskabs Skrifter, 7 rackke, Hist. og filos. afd. III/1 (Copenhagen, 1914),
continuing work done by A. A. Bjernebo and R. Besthorn.
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Al-Ma’miin was not algne in his support of this activity;
it is reported, for exampl_c:, that three brothers, sons of al-
Munajjim, paid five hundred dinirs a month to a group of
translators.” Translations were much in demand at this time
when Muslim literature was in process of being founded, but
al-Ma’miin’s library was of course also supplied with other
Arabic literature. We do not know its subsequent history;
neither do we know to what extent it was accessible to others
than the caliph himself and those to whom he specifically
allowed admittance. It is recorded of a later caliph, al-Mu‘tadid
(892-902), that when he was plafjning the building of a new
palace in Baghdad, he wanted an annex with residential and
study accommodations for the leading personages of science
and letters, so that they might be provided with board and
lodging to free them for their studies.® The library needed for
these studies may be supposed to have been the same as that
with which al-Ma’miin’s name was associated, and naturally
it was enlarged as time went on. When the great college (mad-
rasa) known as al-Madrasa al-Mustansiriya was founded in 1234,
some of the books from the caliph’s library were transferred
to it—some 80,000 volurnes.?

It 1s upon the libraries of the Fatimids in Cairo that the
greatest luster shines. The house of the Fatimids professed to
be descended from the Prophet’s daughter Fatima; thus, ac-
cording to Shi‘i opinion, they had a claim to dominion over
Islam. The sect whose leaders they were, a branch of the
Isma‘ilis, became so widespread that they were able to es-
tablish an empire first in North Africa, then (967-1171), in
Egypt, to which they gave a vigorous cultural impetus. They
founded a completely new Caird alongside the old, erecting
there a magnificent palace and a mosque, al-Azhar, which has
been a center of the Islamic world ever since. They fitted out
libraries in the palace, and doubtless in the mosque as well.®

By the time of the second Fatimid ruler, al-‘Aziz (975-996),

7 Fihrist, p. 243 lines 14ff.
8 Al-Magqrizi, Khitat IV, 192.
9 Ibn al-Fuwati, al-Hawddith al-jami‘a, p. 54 and the note.
© Al-Magqrizi, Khitat I, 253f.
-
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the palace library had already grown enormously. On one
occasion when al-Khafil’s Kitab al-‘ayn, a dictionary by one
of the earliest Arabizm’:philologists, was asked for by the cal-
iph, the librarian was able to bring him thirty-one copies,
including an autographed one. He bought a copy of al-Ta-
bari’s historical works for a hundred dinars, although there
were already more than twenty, including one autograph copy.
There were a hundred copies of another work of lexicography,
Tbn Durayd’s Jamhara. Altogether there were forty collections
of books in the palace, that is, forty rooms filled with books;
“the ancient sciences,” namel, Hellenistic natural science and
philosophy, were represented by 18,000 books. Al-"Aziz’s
librarian was ‘Ali ibn Muhammad al-Shabushti, author of a
book on religious houses in Muslim lands.** He arranged and
catalogued the books and read from them to the caliph, with
whom he also conversed on literary subjects. it was by no
means the case, of course, that the mighty took interest merely
so that others might engage in literary pursuits; these were a
part of their own interests. When there were so many copies
of individual works, however, this does suggest that the li-
brary was open to a wide circle. But it has to be remembered
that some works were procured because of the sumptuousness
of their appointments, and also that in manuscript transmis-
sion each single copy was regarded as a separate edition of
the book.

An innovation was introduced under al-Hakim (996-1021).
In an annex on the north side of the western half of the vast
palace he established an academy, modeled on pre-Islamic
institutions, and called, like. Ma’mtn’s in former times, dar
al-“ilm or dar al-hikma. The institution came under the juris-
diction of the government’s head of propaganda (dd7 al-du’at),
which reveals the desire to use it as a means of attaching the
people to the government and to the doctrines characterizing
the sect it represented. But it was an institute for study with

v Ibn Khallikin, Wafaydt al-a’yan 1, 330.
= Al-Maqnzi, Khitar 11, 334f.
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a large library of its own, supplied in part from the resources
of the palace library, and all branches of learning were rep-
resented there. The building was furnished with carpets on
floors and walls, and as well as the books, there were paper,
reed pens and ink at the disposal of the public. All and sundry
might enter, and the institute was visited by different classes
of the population wishing to read, to transcribe, and to be
instructed. Curators, assistants, and messengers were em-
ployed at fixed wages, and scholars too were paid wages for
pursuing their studies at the institute.

The budget of this institute amaynted to 257 dinars a year,
according to al-Magqrizi. The fixed’expenditures listed include:
carpets from Abadan and elsewhere, 10 dinars; paper for tran-
scribing, 9o dinars; librarian, 48 dinars; water, 12 dinars; ser-
vants, 15 dinars; paper, ink, and reed pens for the scholar in
charge of them, 12 dinars; repairs of carpets, 1 dinir; possible
repairs of books and replacement of lost pages therein, 12
dinirs; felt carpets for the winter, s dinars; other carpets for
winter use, 4 dinars. The sums enumerated amount to a total
of 209. The remainder probably went to additional expenses.
Books were procured through transcription, but additions
probably took the form of gifts from the caliph, as well.
Bearing in mind the prices often paid for books, such as 100
dinars for al-Tabar1’s history and 6o dinars for [bn Durayd’s
Jambhara, the budget cited here does seem to be too modest
for major book purchases. Similar libraries were established
by al-Hakim at various other places such as al-Fustat, Old
Cairo. )

The palace and academy librarieg flourished during a succes-
sion of prosperous years precediffg the reign of the Fitimid
caliph al-Mustansir, when seven years of famine (1066-1072)
resulted from the failure of the Nile to flood. During the
appalling period of disintegration that now intervened, Turk-
ish mercenary troops seized power from the feeble caliph, and
they despoiled the palace of a quantity of its fantastic treasures
as compensation for arrears of pay. Large numbers of books
were lost during the episode, the soldiers taking them at a
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fraction of their worth. This happened in 1068, and affected
all the books not in t'-hc inner rooms of the palace. It was a
general, Nasir al-Datla, who was responsible for this act of
plunder, but a wazir was party to it. Maqrizi’s authority for
the account of the affair personally saw twenty-five camels,
loaded with books, brought to the residence of the wazir al-
Maghribi. He had taken them as settlement for 5,000 dinars,
whereas according to expert opinion they were worth over
100,000; but they were stolen from him when Nasir al-Daula
fled from Egypt, as also were books from the academy of
science. Other quantities offbooks were stolen in Egyptian
towns, the bindings used to sole the shoes of the soldiers, and
the paper burned, while some were thrown in the water or
carried off. A number of books were jettisoned in a great heap
that the wind gradually filled up with sand so that it turned
into a mound; it became known as ‘“‘the book mound.”’*3
The library was not totally destroyed, however, and in the
following year it was restored and enlarged.* The academy
became for a time an arena for religious and political conten-
tion, which seemed so dangerous to the wazir al-Afdal that
he closed it in the year 1119. But after he was overthrown
two years later, the academy was reestablished by his suc-
cessor al-Ma’'min in 1123, in a new building east of the palace.
Thus, when Saladin came to power in Egypt in 1171 and
brought the ascendancy of the Fatimids to an end, both the
academy and the palace library were in excellent condition.
But the academy, which of course was under Shi1 influence,
was closed, for now the heyday of the orthodox Sunnis was
really setting in. The wealth of the palace, including the li-
brary, was given away or sold. As usual, the figures quoted
by Arabic authors vary widely, even when stating the size of
the library at this time. Al-Magqrizi gives three figures: 120,000,

1 Ibid., 11, 254.

 Ibid., 11, 255f; 313; 335£F; cf. J. Pedersen, Al-Azhar. Et Muhammedansk
Universitet (Studier fra Sprog- og Oldtidsforskning, no. 124) (Copenhagen, 1922),
pp- of.
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200,000, and 601,000 volumes; Abii Shima says two million. *s
Both report that there were about 1,200 copies of al-Tabari.
All testimony agrees, at any rate, that it was one of the won-
ders of the world, a library without peer, embracing the entire
span of Islamic learning.

Abu Shama describes the auctioning of books. A Turkish
auctioneer took the books in random lots of half a score each.
One of the big purchasers was Saladin’s learned wazir, the
bibliophile al-QQadi al-Fadil. Abu Shiama, citing several men
by name as his sources, says that he went about buying by
selecting all the books he wanted Refore the auction. Then he
ripped the bindings off them and threw them into a receptacle
(lit. tank) as though they were waste, so that no one paid any
heed to them. Then when the auction day was over, he pur-
chased his booty for a small sum. However that may be, the
books were put to good use, for al-Qadi al-Fadil gave 100,000
volumes to the school he established, al-madrasa al-fadilrya.*
They were subsequently lost, it is true; during a great famine
in 1296 the students sold them to obtain bread. Another 100,000
volumes from the same celebrated library are said to have
gone to the library of Qala’tin’s hospital, which was built in
1284.'7 To what extent the manuscript libraries that have sur-
vived down to our own time are indirectly to the credit of
the magnificent book collection of the Fatimids cannot, of
course, be determined.

Perhaps the most important factor as far as posterity is
concerned is that some members of the Fatimid house man-
aged to flee to the Yemen, their descendants living there in
tranquil obscurity until our own'day, when a member of the
family has appeared before the European public and has re-
vealed to Orientalists that a large part of the vanished Fatimid
literature is still preserved in the Yemen. The few items made
public so far show that publication of these works will be of

s Al-Maqrizi, Khitat 11, 253-255; AbQ Shamah, Kitab al-raudatain fi akhbar
al-daulatain 1 (Cairo, 1287/1870), 200 line 4.

s Al-Magqrizi, Khitat 1V, 197f.

7 Cf. my Al-Azhar.
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the highest moment for our knowledge of the cultural history
of Islam. 5

When the Fitimids made their entry into Egypt, there was
a ruler in Cdérdoba, al-Hakam II (961-976), who occupied a
prominent place among the scholars and bibliophile princes
of Islam. He was a member of a dynasty that asserted its
independence and laid claim to the caliphate, since it was a
branch of the Umayyad family, Islam’s first family of caliphs,
which after the victory of the “Abbisids had found in 756 an
abode in the westernmost province of the empire. They founded
alibrary, which attained its gteatest growth under al-Hakam.
He gathered scholars around him, and the chief mosque of
Cérdoba becaine a center of study. The library, which was
in the palace in Cérdoba, was under the management of a
librarian, a eunuch named Bakiya. Copyists and bookbinders
were employed, and al-Hakam had agents in every province
who procured books for him by purchase and by transcrip-
tion. Ibn Hazm records that Bakiya told him that the library
catalogue of titles and authors’ names covered forty-four quires
of twenty pages each.”® The wording of the account indicates
that the library was not accessible to the general public. The
splendor of the library was already dimmed under al-Hakam’s
son and successor Hisham, because the all-powerful national
leader al-Mansur, concerned to please the orthodox religious
scholars, allowed them to remove and burn those books in
the library that were distasteful to them. The books involved
were works of philosophy, astronomy, and so forth, namely,
“the ancient sciences,” the heritage of Hellenism that was
always a thorn in the flesh of Sunni orthodoxy. In 1011, when
Cérdoba was locked in battle with the Berbers, the minister
Widih sold the major part of the library to obtain money for
the war, and the rest was despoiled by the enemy.

Libraries continued to be established, however. They were
a necessity to scholars and an adornment, at least in the eyes

'8 Identical in al-Maqqari, Nafh al-tib I, 180 and Ibn Khaldian, Kitab al-
‘ibar (Baliq, 1284), IV, 146. See also R.P.A. Dozy, Geschichte der Mauren in
Spanien 1l (Leipzig, 1874), 68f.; 198; 188.
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of the powerful and wealthy. The petty Spanish princes who
succeeded the Umayyads-if 1031 also became celebrated for
their libraries in Saragoséé, Granada, Toledo, and elsewhere;
scholars with considerable collections of books are named, as
well. In Egypt the wazirs had large libraries, too. Saladin’s
wazir al-Qadi al-Fadil has already been mentioned; one of his
predecessors, Ya'qub ibn Killis, wazir to the Fatimid caliph
al-"Aziz, is said to have founded an academy for himself, on
which he spent 1,000 dinirs a month in payments to scholars,
copyists, and bookbinders.**

Among those notables close t& the ‘Abbasid court there
were several who had large libraries. Al-Mutawakkil’s friend
al-Fath ibn Khagan (d. 861), who is said by Ibn al-Nadim to
have been exceptionally wise and well-informed on literary
matters, kept open house for men of science and letters.>° His
friend ‘All ibn Yahya founded a library for him that was
extolled for its size and splendor. This same ‘Ali, who had
the nickname of al-Munajjim, *“the astronomer,” was himself
a wealthy man, owning an estate with a palace in the vicinity
of Baghdad. Here he established a large library specializing
in the natural sciences, notably astronomy. He threw it open
to all comers, received visits from the entire Islamic world,
and entertained guests gratis when they came to study in his
khizanat al-hikma, ““treasure house of wisdom.” It is recorded
that the astronomer Abi Ma‘shar came there from Khurisan
on pilgrimage to Mecca. He became so enthralled by his stud-
ies there that he abandoned his pilgrimage and even the Mus-
lim religion.?* This shows how._difficult it was for Islam to
assimilate *“‘the ancient sciences,” ahich played so large a role
in the early libraries and still retained their importance among
the Shi‘f.

During the perpetual contention that occupied the golden
age of Islam, power fell into the hands of a succession of
different families and parties, but we find among all of them

9 Mez, Die Renaissance des Islims, p. 169.
= Fihrist, p. 116; Irshad V, 459; VI, 116f.
2 Jrshad V, 459, 467.
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an interest in books apd the founding of libraries. That “Ab-
basid ministers who had risen through the public service were
interested in libraries goes without saying. The fact that Ibn
al-Furat, who attained the rank of wazir three times, left at
his death in 924 a collection of books to a value of 2,000
dinars®* scarcely merits being regarded as very impressive,
considering that his appointment enabled him to acquire an
income of many millions. The Biyids, a Persian house that
exercised hegenony over Iraq and western Persia for over a
hundred years (94s5-1055), while formally recognizing the
“Abbisid caliphs, themselves mburished Shi'T sympathies. They
also took into their service men capable of uniting political
activity with an interest in books. From 940, the Bayid Rukn
al-Daula, who ruled Rayy in western Persia, had in his service
a wazir named Ibn al-‘Amid, who was a celebrated scholar.
The latter had a large library of which the historian Miska-
wayh was librarian.?: Miskawayh tells of a Khurasini army
that came to help in the struggle against the Byzantines but
that, when its demands were not met by the government in
Rayy, sacked the town (996). The wazir’s residence was se-
riously ravaged, but he was concerned only for his book col-
lection, which embraced all science and letters, and comprised
altogether more than a hundred camel loads; its loss would
have been irretrievable, but in the event he managed to rescue
1t.

Isma‘l ibn “Abbad (d. 995), Ibn al-‘Amid’s successor as
minister in Rayy, was also an author, and one of the most
detailed biographies in Yaqat's work on men of letters is
devoted to him.>¢ It was he"who said that Sayf al-Daula’s
payment to al-Isfahani for “The Book of Songs” had been
niggardly. He remarked on that occasion that his library com-
prised 6,200 volumes, and that the work mentioned was the

= Arib, Sila, edited by de Goeje, p. 121 lines 19f.

1 Miskawayh, Tajarib al-umam 11, 224f.

2 Irshad 1I, 273-343. See also Nizimi-yi ‘Aridi, Chahar magalah, English
translation and notes by E. G. Browne (London, 1921), pp. 19, 107.
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only one that he used for nightly diversion.2s His library meant
so much to him that he refused an invitation from Nih ibn
Mansiir, the Simanid prince in Khurasan, to become the lat-
ter’s wazir, on the ground that the removal of his library
would entail too much trouble. This time it was said to contain
a hundred camel loads of scholarly books, the catalogue alone
filling ten volumes. When Mahmiud was advancing from
Ghazna as the defender of the orthodox faith, he was told,
not without justification, that this library contained much
heretical literature; in 1029 Mahmid had some of it burnt and
some sent to his capital city furthgr east.>

The name of a third Biayid wazir, the servant of Baha’ al-
Daula, whose power encompassed Iraq and the neighboring
Khuzistan, is remembered as the founder of a great library.
This man was Sabiar ibn Ardashir, who in 993 or thereabouts
founded a large library in the street known as Bayn al-Siirayn
(that is, “between the two walls”’) in Baghdad. He made it a
public institution for the use of scholars. It endured only until
the conquest of Baghdad by the Seljuks in 1055, when it was
burned and plundered.?”

Among the Biyids themselves, ‘Adud al-Daula (d. 983),
Baha’ al-Daula’s fathe:, and the most important member of
the family, had f,unded a library in Shiraz, which, judging
by al-MagqaisT’s account of it, must have been on a particularly
impressive scale.?® Writing in 985, al-Maqdis1, who had him-
self visited the library (khizdnat al-kutub), describes it as a
complex of buildings surrounded by gardens with lakes and
waterways. The buildings were topped with domes, and com-
prised an upper and a lower story with a total, according to
the chief official, of 360 rooms. The actual stacks were located
in a large vaulted room of their own, with a number of cham-
bers adjoining. These were all equipped with cabinets of the

2s Irshad V, 150.

3 Ibid. 11, 315.

27 Ibid. V1, 359; Ibn al-Athir, Ta’rikh al-Kamil (Cairo, 1303/1886), IX, 35
lines 6f.; X, 3 in middle.

3 Ahsan al-taqdsim, edited by de Goeje, p, 449.
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height of a man and with decorated doors. Inside the cabinets
were the books, among which no book written up to that
time was supposed to be missing. In each department, cata-
logues were placed on a shelf. All the appointments were
sumptuous; the rooms were furnished with carpets, some of
them also being specially designed to receive fresh, cool air
through a ventilation system that functioned partly through
the drawing back and forth of a number of hanging tapestries
and partly through the circulation of water led around the
rooms by pipes. The entire layout made such an impression
on al-Maqdisi that he thoughithe plans for it must have been
made in Paradise. '

Management of the establishment was in the hands of a
director (wakil), a librarian (khdzin), and a curator (mushrif),
but the division of functions between them is not stated. The
calligrapher Ibn al-Bawwab’s description of the library, on
which I have drawn above, confirms its wealth but at the
same time testifies that even under Bah3’ al-Daula it was
already beginning to be neglected.

Libraries continued to be founded. Ibn Sawwair, a man
otherwise unknown to us, established a ddr al-ilm, “house of
learning,” in Basra, with a large library and bursaries for
people who came there to study and to transcribe books; he
set up another somewhat smaller library in Rimhurmuz in
the neighboring region of Persia.? In Mosul the scholar Ja‘far
ibn Hamdin (d. 935) established a similar institute as a reli-
gious foundation (waqf). The library was open to all and sun-
dry, and its founder gave nifeney and paper to indigent stu-
dents. He himself sat and labored there every day after riding.
There was a similar institution at Tripoli in Syria, a dar al-
‘ilm with books on various branches of learning, notably Shi'T
literature. It developed with particular vigor under the house
of ‘Ammar, but it was burned by the Crusaders in 1109 when
the town was captured after a year-long siege. It was certainly

2 Ibid., p. 413 lines 1sff.
e Jrshad 11, 420.
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a considerable library, but even so the figures given by the
historian Ibn al-Furat (d. F404) do seem rather fantastic. He
says that there were three million books, including 50,000
Qur’ans and 80,000 Qur’anic commentaries, and that 1,800
copyists worked on the premises, thirty of them day and
night!3!

The Samanid prince Nah, who has already been mentioned
and who had his residence (976-997) in Bukhara, imitated his
predecessors in gathering learned men around him, one of
them being the celebrated philosopher Ibn Sina (Avicenna),
who was summoned as a doctox to attend Nuah during his
illness. Ibn Sina asked permission to use his library, and he
records that there was a multitude of books arranged by rooms,
with separate rooms devoted to each subject, Arabic philology
and poetry, ethics, and so forth. He examined the catalogues
of “the ancient sciences” and came across books whose names
were known to only a few people, and which he never en-
countered anywhere else, either before or since.?? Hellenistic
learning still exerted its attraction, in the East as well as the
West.

However, this was not to continue. The profound intel-
lectual disputes that despite all the political turbulence gave
Islams so flourishing a life in the ninth and tenth and even in
the eleventh centuries, produced an intense dread of anything
that might dissipate interest in, or divert it from, the vital
core of Islarn, the doctrine of true belief and conduct. Study
of the latter had always formed the most important aspect of
the learning pursued in the mosques. Hostility now became
directed not only against heretical Muslim teaching but also
against Hellenistic philosophy and natural science that might
lead the student astray, and in any case lay outside the narrow

3 Stated by Olga Pinto, quoting a manuscript in Vienna, in her article
cited in note 1 above, pp. 235f. Whereas H. Lammens, La Syrie (Beirut,
1921), I, 214f., is sceptical of these huge figures, Mme Pinto appears to trust
them.

32 [bn Abi Usaybi‘a, ‘Uyin al-anba’ fi tabaqat al-atibba’, 1l (Cairo, 1299/
1882), 4 lines 4ff.
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Muslim sphere of interest. This made its mark upon the li-
braries. .=

Most of the librariés discussed in the foregoing were the
property of individuals, and even if the prince or wealthy
magnate allowed others access to his book collection, it still
retained a private character when not established as a religious
foundation (wagqf). The latter case, as we have noted, often
did occur, giving the library an independent legal status, to
the benefit of Muslim society. The mosques enjoyed this sta-
tus from the outset, and since they were not merely devoted
to worship but were also schdpls and seats of learning, it was
natural that many people should make over their libraries to
the mosques. In this way every major mosque acquired in the
course of time a large library that was a public institution.
Thus Ibn Jubair, a traveler of the late twelfth century, gave
an account of the libraries in the two great mosques of Mecca
and Medina.’ An entire book collection might be transferred
to a2 mosque as a self-contained library, dar al-kutub.3+

The new leaning towards orthodoxy led to the establish-
ment of a new type of school, the madrasa. It was organized
as a kind of mosque with a library and with teachers who
gave tuition chiefly in subjects that lay at the heart of ortho-
doxy, namely, Qur’inic knowledge, instruction in the tra-
ditions of the Prophet (hadith), and, as the basis of these sub-
jects, jurisprudence (figh). The new institution was not a little
reminiscent of the kind of foundation that used to result from
a man’s establishing a dar al-ilm, a house of learning with a
library and bursaries for foreign students. As early as the tenth
century, there was a scholar, __Q-Busti (890-965), who founded
such an institution with a-library and living accommodation
for foreign students desirous of engaging in the study of tra-
ditions and jurisprudence. The founder himself gave tuition,

=

» Ibn Jubair, Rihla, 2nd ed. Edited by M. J. de Goeje (London, 1907), pp.
89 lines sf,; 193 lines 14f.

34 Taj al-Mulk’s library in the chief mosque of Isfahan may be cited as an
example; see Irshad V, 121.
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but a curator managed the establishment and lent the students
books for transcribing, t]hzig'ugh only in the building itself.3s
From this it was not a big step to the establishing by wealthy
and powerful men of such madrasas and the employment in
them of one or more teachers; numerous such instances are
encountered in the eleventh century, mainly in the East.3¢
Thus, in the first half of that century we find four institutes
of this sort in Nishapur, established for and named after cel-
ebrated teachers. The entire movement gathered momentum
when the Seljuks rose to power in the East. These were a
Turkish family who went over t§ Islam as strictly orthodox
Sunnites. They conquered Transoxiana, Afghanistan, and
Persia, and in 1055 they entered Baghdad, subsequently ex-
tending their sway over northern Syria and Asia Minor. Thus
they suceeded the Buyids, and, like them, formally acknowl-
edged the “Abbasid caliph. A position of extraordinary influ-
ence was achieved by their wazir Nizam al-Mulk (1018-1092),
author of the work Siyasat ndma, dealing with the art of gov-
ernment. One of his fundamental themes was the unity of
Islam through the medium of doctrinal orthodoxy fortified
by the madrasa, which was to set its impress upon the official
class and the world of letters. He established large madrasas
bearing his name in various towns of the East. The biggest
and most splendid was al-Nizamiya in Baghdad, visited by
Ibn Jubair in 1185 and described by him in glowing terms.
Its librarian was the prominent teacher of law al-Isfara’ini.
The example of the wazir was infectious, and the towns of
the East filled up with madrasas that rapidly became a new
type of mosque, with a pulpit and all the other simple ap-
purtenances of the mosque. They were established with a view
not only to education but to worship, as well, and in the
ordinary mosques studies continued to be pursued in the cus-

3 F. Wiistenfeld, Der Imdm el-Schdfi'i, seine Schiiler und Anhdnger bis zum
J. 300 d.H., in Abhandlungen der kiniglichen Gesellschaft der Wissenschaften zu
Gattingen 36 (1890), 163.

3 On the madrasa and its history see my Islams Kultur, pp. 193ff., and my
two articles cited in note 1.
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tomary fashion. New libraries were amassed in mosques and
madrasas, but the néw constriction of interest determined
their contents, and “ti¢ ancient sciences” were no longer rep-
resented.

Yagqiit, who stayed in Marv, in eastern Persia, around 1216-
1218, records in his geographical dictionary that the town
contained ten wealthy libraries, two in the chief mosque and
the remainder in the madrasas. He was even permitted to take
out no fewer than two hundred volumes on loan without
depositing a pledge.37 Ibn Jubair mentions thirty madrasas in
Baghdad, but the most magnificent one, al-Mustansiriya, was
built after his time, being founded by the caliph al-Mustansir
in 1234. This establishment contained a large library which,
as we have seen, was taken over from the caliph’s library. It
survived the destruction of Baghdad during the Mongol con-
quest of 1258, and al-Fuwati, its librarian, has described the
history of the city during these years.?® But many other li-
braries were razed in the havoc wrought by the Mongols in
the cities of Asia.

The madrasas spread further over Mesopotamia and Syria
under the Seljuks. Zang and Saladin were particularly active
in establishing them in Damascus, and a later author, writing
around 1500, enumerated about 150 madrasas in that city.
When Saladin made an end of the Fatimids in 1171 and as-
sumed power in Egypt and Syria, his dynasty maintained the
tradition, and under the Mamliiks, who governed right down
to the beginning of the nineteenth century, it still lived on.
Al-Magqrizi (d. 1442) mentions seventy-five madrasas in Cairo.
The institution spread in the ather Islamic countries, as well.
Baisunqur established his magnificent library at Harat during
this same period, but in part it was Persian literature that

7 Jaqut’s geographisches Warterbuch, edited by F. Wiistenfeld, IV (Leipzig,
1869), s0of.

38 Ibn al-Fuwati, al-Hawadith al-jami‘a; see the introduction with biography
of the author. On al-Mustansiriyah, see Le Strange, Baghdad during the Abbasid
Caliphate, pp. 266fY.; F. Wiistenfeld, Die Academien der Araber und ihre Lehren.
Nach Ausziigen aus Ibn Schohba’s Klassen der Schafeiten (Gottingen, 1837), pp.
iv and 29.
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interested him and in part the artistic appointments of the
books. 5

Amirs and men of Wealth founded madrasas for the sake
of their own honor and the salvation of their souls, but little
by little an imbalance appeared between this urge and the
need. Orthodoxy dried up the source from which study sprang,
so that around 1500 a traveler, Leo Africanus, reported that
Cairo was filled with handsomely equipped institutions of
study, but that no one rmade use of them. In this situation the
funds donated for the maintenance of these establishments
crumbled away, and gradually thgy fell into decay. When Lane
lived in Cairo in the twenties and thirties of the nineteenth
century there were still many large libraries in the mosques,
covering in particular theology proper, Qur’anic doctrine,
traditions of the Prophet, jurisprudence, and Arabic philol-
ogy; but they were all neglected, and many books disappeared
to the private benefit of those charged with their superin-
tendence.

Even in our day remnants of these libraries are to be found
in the mosques; the mosque of al-Azhar in Cairo, for instance,
has a fairly considerable library, and this is even more the case
with the mosques of Mecca and Medina, according to the
reports of recent Muslim travelers. There are many manu-
scripts in the Zaytina mosque in Tunis, in Tlemcen in Al-
geria, and in Rabat in Morocco. In Istanbul, many manu-
scripts are in the possession of various mosques and a large
central library; a printed catalogue of them is published, but
unfortunately is not completely reliable. Most of the manu-
scripts in Cairene mosques have gravitated one by one into
the custody of the great Natiomal (formerly Royal) Library,
which was founded in 1838~and now has the character of a
modern European library; in Damascus, likewise, the surviv-
ing material has been gathered in the Zahiriya Library. The
arrangement here and in the mosque of al-Azhar, for example,
is the same as in the ancient libraries: the books are laid flat
on top of one another on the shelves. The title is written on
the outward-facing edge or on the case, if the book is enclosed
in one. In the al-Azhar mosque fifty years ago the sheets could
often be seen lying unbound inside the covers, and sometimes

£
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they would be lent outgingly to the students, which of course
was far from conducivg to the book’s preservation.

There are still many important private libraries in the Orient
that contain manuscripts. Some years ago there were two
private libraries in Cairo that were of particular importance:
one belonged to Ahmad Zaki Pasha and the other to Ahmad
Taymir Pasha. The second of these, according to an article
of 1923 in the Arabic Revue de I’ Académie Arabe in Damascus,
contained about 12,000 works, half of them manuscripts. Both
these libraries went into public ownership on the deaths of
the owners. The journal just cited has published a number of
descriptions of other private libraries in the Orient.

Over the years a very substantial quantity of manuscripts
has been accumulated in European libraries, which have pub-
lished printed catalogues of their holdings. Much Islamic lit-
erature has thus been preserved, but large quantities have been
lost. Many of the works mentioned by Ibn al-Nadim in his
Fihrist of the tenth century, by Yaqat and others in their
biographies, and by the Turk Hajji Khalifa in his great bib-
Hography of the seventeenth century, therefore, are known
only by name. When the thirteen-volume Leiden edition of
the historical works of al-Tabarl was in preparation in the
1870s, it was found possible to muster a complete copy only
by assembling fragments of the work from a number of -~
braries in Europe and the Orient; nothing approaching a com-
plete copy existed, and even then there were isolated gaps
that had to be filled from the works of other historians who
had made use of al-Tabari; in Mecca and Medina there was
not a single fragment. This was the work of which the main
libraries had held many examples in the great days, and which
undoubtedly had not at that time been absent from any major
library in the world of Is]lam. Itis always possible that hitherto
unknown manuscripts may still emerge from regions to which
Europeans have had little access, such as Yemen, whence, as
we have noted, a certain amount of Ismi‘ili literature has
appeared in recent years.
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Printed Books

WHEN THE ART of book printing began to come into use in
Europe in the middle of theifteenth century, Muslim culture
had passed its zenith, and do movement was to be perceived
in the literary world capable of stimulating interest in novel
methods of book production. It was another three or four
hundred years before the Muslims took up the art that in
Europe had made possible the dissemination of a new culture
and the growth of a new body of literature. Even then it was
only with reluctance that the Muslims adopted this European
invention.*

Nevertheless, a number of Islamic books were printed in
the meantime, although this took place in Europe, notably in
Italy. Here, at Fano, Pope Julius II had a book printed in
Arabic on the seven canonical times of prayer as early as 1514.
An edition of the Psalms of David was printed in Hebrew,
Greek, Arabic, Aramaic, and Latin in Genoa in 1516, and a
book of Christian dogmatics in Rome in 1§66. These books
were evidently printed for Arabic-speaking Christian com-
munities with which the Roman church had links, but the
Qur’an too was printed in Veniee as early as 1530. The first

* On the printing of Arabic books, sece M. Hartmann, Zur literarischen
Bewegung und zum Buch- und Bibliothekswesen in den islamischen Lindern, Halle,
1905. Bibliographical details in G. Gabrieli, Manuale di bibliografia musulmana
1, Bibliografia generale (Rome, 1916), pp. 274ff. The best connected account
is given by L. Cheikho in a series of articles in Arabic, “Ta’rikh fann al-
tiba"a fi'l-mashrig (“History of the Art of Book-Printing in the East”) in
the journal al-Mashrig (**The Orient”) 3-5 (1900-1902), on which the account
given here is based. A bibliography of all the works printed in Arabic until
1919 is published by Joseph Elian Sarkis (Cairo, 1930). It fills 2,024 quarto
columns, and has been extended to the year 1927 by means of two supple-
ments. It is not exhaustive, howe':vcr.
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L8
Islamic book with scientifi¢ content, a geographical treatise
by al-Salihi, an Egyptian living in that period, was printed in
1584.

The beginnings of a scholarly endeavor to study the lan-
guage are gradually to be noticed alongside the interest in
Christian mission work. For example, in Heidelberg in 1583
Jakob Mylius printed an Arabic grammar together with a
translation of the Epistle to the Galatians and a book of dog-
matics. N

In Italy in the sixteenth and:%eventeenth centuries, there
were three noted Arabic printers. The Medici press, which
was founded in Rome in 1584 and subsequently removed, in
1627 to Pisa and in 1684 to Florence, published many books,
including the Gospels in 1591, an Arabic grammar for begin-
ners by Joh. Raimondi in the following year, a number of
Islamic scientific works, including al-Idrisi”’s description of
the world, which was subsequently translated into Latin and
Italian, and, most notably, the great medical treatise al-Qdnin
by Ibn Sina (Avicenna), which was printed together with an
extract from his metaphysical work ai-Shifa’ in 1593. There
were also Greek authors in Arabic translation, such as Euclid
and Porphyry, whose Isagoge had played a large role in the
logical underpinning of Muslim science. It was printed in
1625.

The Congregation for the Propagation of the Faith (Con-
gregatio de propaganda fide) founded an Arabic printing press
in Rome in 1622. Here 21627 a translation was printed of
writings by Cardinal Bellaginin, the learned Jesuit theologian,
who wrote a great apologia for the Roman church. Linguistic
works also emerged from the press, examples being al-gjur-
rdmiya in 1633, the small popular grammar that was used by
schoolboys all over the Arabic-speaking world as an intro-
duction to the study of the language, and an Arabic-Italian
dictionary in 1637. The greatest work from this press was an
Arabic translation of the complete Bible, which appeared in
1671.

The third grezg printing press, Tipografia del Seminario,
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was founded in Padua.about 1680. Its most important pub-
lication was the Qur’; m which was printed in 1698 with an
Arabic text, a translation in Latin, and an introduction by
Marracci. It was the third printed edition of the Qur’an, since
as well as the Venice edition of 1530 a version had been printed
in Hamburg in 1694. An Italian translation was published as
early as 1547; it was another century (1647) before a French
translation came out, some years after a German version (1616~
1623) that had been translated from the Italian. Not until 1734
was an English translation published by George Sale.

A number of Arabic books fere printed in various Euro-
pean countries in the seventeenth century. An Arabic gram-
mar was printed in Paris in 1613, and later on a book on
*“Arab Philosophers’™ appeared, as well as editions of the Bible
and an Arabic translation of an exposition of Christian doc-
trine by Cardinal Richelieu himself. The New Testament was
printed in Leiden in 1616 and the Pentateuch in 1622, but it
was not long before actual Arabic literature began to be printed
there: first Lugmin’s fables in 1615, then al-Ajurrimiya, the
grammar mentioned above, in 1625, and al-Makin’s work of
Islamic history. In London and Oxford, too, historical works
such as those of Abu’l-Fida’ (1650) and Barhebracus (1663)
were printed. This actvity continued all through the century,
and indeed has increased right up to the present day. In Russia,
too, Islamic books have been printed for the benefit of the
empire’s Muslim subjects, the Quran having been published
many times since 1787.

The Turkish sultan, who was not only the nearest but also
the most powerful Muslirn rulet, was quick to realize what
was happening in Europe, and He feared the consequences this
new activity might have among his subjects. A ban on the
possession of printed matter was proclaimed by Sultan Baya-
zid Il as early as 1485, and was repeated and enforced in 1515
by Selim I, who shortly thereafter became the conqueror of
Egypt and Syria, the central lands of Islam, and at the same
time master of the holy places in Arabia. The ban did not
affect the Jews, who from 1490 printed a number of Hebrew
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books in Istanbul and-later on also in Salonika, including the
Pentateuch with the Asamalc Targum Onkelos, a free trans-
lation, and Sa’dia Gaon’s commentary, the latter partly trans-
lated into Persian.

Such remained the situation until about 1700. A man named
Muhammad Efendi Chelebi and his son Sa‘id Efendi had
become acquainted with the art of printing during a sojourn
in Paris, and it was they who managed to convince the gov-
ernment that it could be of value. A firman of 1712 made
permissible the printing of all books except those specially
associated with religion: Qur’3nic commentaries (tafsir), tra-
ditions of the Prophet (hadith), jurisprudence (figh) and spec-
ulative theology (kaldm), and of course the Qur'an. Shaykh
al-Islam “Abdallah Efendi had delivered an opinion (fatwd) to
the effect that such permission could be unconditional.

A printing press was now set up by Sa‘id Efendi in col-
laboration with Ibrahim Agha, a Hungarian who understood
the art of printing and had been converted to Islam. The first
work printed by the partners was one of the classical Arabic
dictionaries, al-Sihdh, “The Sound” or ‘““The Entire,” by al-
Jauhart (d. 1002); it appeared in 1728. Some Turkish books
were printed next, but then from 1745 to 1783 the press was
closed. After 1800 a number of Arabic books were printed in
Turkey; several presses were established in Istanbul and also
in other towns beginning with Scutari and Smyrna. An edition
of Euclid came out in 1801, followed by various books of
religious dogma, the original restriction contained in the printing
law evidently having been changed. Historical works and po-
etry were printed later on, aswell, but attention became in-
creasingly focused upon TurKish literature. Since the Turkish
revolution, of which the break with the Arabic past was a
cardinal feature, the Turks naturally have become still less
mterested in Arabic literature, whose characters they have
stopped using for their own language. Arabic is still printed,
however, and European scholars avail themselves now and
then of the Istanbul printing houses for editions of Arabic
texts.
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In the Arabic-speaking-world itself, the art of printing books
was first introduced throuygh the church. What role has been
played in the lands of the Orient by Christian works printed
in Italy and other European countries is a separate question,
and not an easy one to answer. Among the oriental Christians
themselves the first printing press to be established was at the
monastery of Quzahlya, south of Tripoli, shortly after the
year 1600, and in 1610 the Psalms of the Old Testament were
printed there in Syriac and Arabic, but with Syriac type. No
major works appeared from this press. Petermann visited the
monastery in 1852, but found th;;monks, a hundred of them
all told, quite ignorant. The library comprised about thirty
books, some printed in Rome, some in the monastery.* After
1734 a number of religious writings in Arabic were printed
at another monastery, that of Shuwayr, in the Lebanon.

Arabic type was at that time being introduced into Syria,
where it was used in Aleppo in 1706 for printing the Gospels
and the Psalms, and later on for other religious books on the
initiative of Athanasios, the bishop of that city, who had had
a number of liturgical texts in Greek and Arabic published in
Bucharest some years previously. A new step was taken around
1750, when an Arabic printing press was established in the
Greek Orthodox monastery of St. George in Beirut. Here the
Psalms were printed in 1751, but otherwise there was not a
great deal of activity in the years that followed. Printing only
really became a thriving business in 1834, when American
Protestant missionaries moved an Arabic printing press from
Malta to Beirut. They inaugurated a new era by printing a
lengthy series of books introducing European culture to the
Islamic world. As well as variots books of Christian dogma,
they published books on geography, mathematics, physics,
chemistry, zoology, and other branches of natural science, as
well as a number of dictionaries that were to facilitate the
learning of European languages.

The Catholic printing press, founded in 1848 and having

2 H. Petermann, Reisen im Orient, 2nd ed. (Leipzig, 1865), II, 319f.
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links with France, follawed a parallel course.” Both presses are
still functioning, eachjow being attached to its university.
The Protestant American College has made the greater impact
on the populace through its long-established pedagogical ac-
tivities, which have been esteemed by both Christians and
Muslims. The Catholic French College, which is run by Jes-
uits, has made the weightier contribution to scientific re-
search, thus becoming an important factor in European learn-
ing. Through the monthly journal al-Mashrig, “The Orient,”
which has appeared since 1898, it has functioned as an inter~
mediary between European Barning and Catholic religious
culture on the one hand and the intellectual life of the Muslim
Orient on the other.

Native and foreign Christians exerted a particular influence
upon the genesis and subsequent development of printed lit-
erature in Syria. Of greater importance to Arabic literature,
of course, has been the impact of the art of book printing
within the purely Muslim milieu, especially in Egypt, which
since the fall of the caliphate following the capture of Baghdad
in 1258 has been the main country for Muslim education. In
this, as in all other respects, the Napoleonic conquest of 1798
ushered in the modern age.

Napoleon carried with him the equipment required for set-
ting up an Arabic printing press. It was used for issuing his
army orders and his decrees for the inhabitants, and also for
printing Lugman’s fables, which were printed in French at
the same time. However, the French had to withdraw from
the country as early as 1801,.and some years later, when the
British also had departed, Muhammad ‘Ali took over the
government and now embarked upon a series of reforms along
European lines, bringing Europeans into his service. This
ruthless, but vigorous and farsighted, politician seems to have
been illiterate, but he appreciated the potential significance of
the art of book printing, and in 1821 he established a gov-
ernment printing press in Bulaq, a suburb of Cairo. This
became for many years the most important Arabic press. In
1838-1839, Muhammad ‘Al established a library in associa-
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tion with it that subsequently became the Egyptian Royal
Library.? - f

Thus Egypt, unlike Turkey and Syria, got its first library
by orders from above. It was received by the populace with
something less than enthusiasm. Lane, after his sojourn in
Cairo in the 1820s and 1830s, described the repugnance aroused
by printing.+ It was argued that God’s name, which appears
on every page of a Muslim book, could become defiled through
this process, and it was feared that books would become cheap
and fall into the wrong hands._ A bookseller of Lane’s ac-
quaintance wanted to have some3books printed but was held
back by his doubts concerning its permissibility under holy
law. He did not know, of course, that the padishih in Istanbul
had received the word of the Shaykh al-Islim a hundred years
earlier that it was permissible.

People gradually became accustomed to the new form of
book production, especially, of course, after the advent of
newspapers. An official weekly began publication as early as
1832, but it was not until 1876 that other papers made their
appearance. The first daily newspaper, al-Mugattam (named
after a hill outside Cairc), was launched in 1889. A number
of daily newspapers were issued in the 1890s and afterwards.
" They were largely written by Syrians, who had received their
education in one of the two institutions of learning in Beirut,
which in this way attained importance beyond the frontiers
of Syria. The newspaper publishers, especially the Christians,
naturally tried to avoid making provocative utterances.

Even Muhammad “Ali had sent young Egyptians to Europe
to study, and by the last quarterzof the century young Ori-
entals were flocking to Europein universities, as they have
done ever since. This, of course, has set its mark upon Islamic
literature. European books have been translated into Arabic
and printed, and Orientals themselves have written about what

3 W. Spitta, “Neue Erscheinungen der egyptischen Presse,” in Zeitschrift
der deutschen morgenlindischen Gesellschafi 30 (1876), 152.

+ E. W. Lane, The Manners & Customs of the Modern Egyptians (Everyman’s
Library) (London, 1906), pp. 288f.
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they have learned and:ggen. Theirs is a quest for paths that
will lead to a new modg of thought, and the quest goes on
still, as many of the printed works testify. The problem is far
from resolved, and little of what has been written in recent
generations is of lasting value. The basis of Islamic culture is
still its own tradition, which was laid down in the eighth to
eleventh centuries; this is the intellectual sphere in which the
Islamic world continues to dwell.

The publication of early Arabic literature therefore became
one of the main tasks of the printing houses, thus bringing
about the curious situation in ®hich book printing, although
an important instrument in breaking the ground for a new
Muslim cultural form, has simultaneously effected a renas-
cence of the Islamic literature of the past. Some works known
only in a single manuscript that lay hidden away, many of
them on the point of disappearing, have been brought to the
light of day and made accessible to anyone who can read
Arabic. The press in Bilaq has taken a leading part in this,
but since about the turn of the present century numerous other
printing houses have been established in Egypt and all other
Arabic-speaking countries, and early Islamic literature is now
printed everywhere. Muhammad Kurd ‘Alil, who was min-
ister of education in Syria in the 1920s and founder of the
Arab Academy in Damascus, in his work of 1926 on Syria
put the number of that country’s printing houses at eighty.s

Thus, a substantial body of Islamic literature is now in print
in the Orient, while at the same time the work of publication
has been going forward in Eugope. All the classical collections
of traditions of the Prophet (kadith) have been printed, and
the same applies to the literature on jurisprudence. Many of
the most important Qur’inic commentaries are available. The
one most used was first printed in Leipzig in 1844, and since
then has been published twice in Bilaq, twice in Cairo, four
times in Constantinople, once in Delhi, twice in Lucknow
and Bombay, once in Teheran, and three times more in the

s Kurd “Ali, Khitat al-sham 1V, 95.
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margins of other books.. About fifty works have been printed
(many of them by small¥printing houses in Cairo) from the
writings of al-Ghazali {«f 1111), the great theologian and phi-
losopher who fixed the pattern of orthodoxy for the future
and prepared the way for its acceptance of mysticism. His
principal work, “Revival of the Sciences,” in four large vol-
umes, has been published ten times. The “Book of Songs”
has been printed twice in Cairo, and a third edition was in
course of being printed before the war. A very considerable
body of historical literature has gradually come to light, in-
cluding a number of biographif;l works. Such a work as al-
Tabar?’s world history, on whdse publication in Leiden such
trouble was expended, has been reprinted in Cairo, naturally
at a much lower price. In recent years, when communications
with the East have become easier, European scholars have
availed themselves more and more of printing houses in the
Orient for publishing texts.

The former aversion to the printing of books has not totally
disappeared, and is still in evidence as far as the Qur’an is
concerned. It is true that the Qur'in has been printed, like
other books, with movable type, but only a few times. The
difficulties have generally been overcome by using another
method, namely, lithography, in which of course it is the
actual handwritten script that is transferred to the paper, even
though the stone forms an intermediate stage. This method
has also been used for other books, and is particularly favored
in Persia. The printing of script incised on wood blocks, after
the Chinese pattern, has also been employed in Islam, but
only for short pieces of writingssuch as documents and the
like.® The Qur’an was printed-fh Calcutta in 1854, in Cairo
in 1864, in Constantinople in 1872, and innumerable times
since then in many formats, including a small pocket format
making it suitable for carrying as an amulet.

The exterior appointments of books printed in the Orient
are often very poor. The paper, commonly yellow in color,

¢ Cheikho in al-Mashrig 3 (1900), 79 and illustrations on p. 81.
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is often very coarse and loose, and the type is frequently
indistinct. As a rule, the words are set very close together,
which makes reading difficult. Instead of being stitched, the
sheets are usually bound by having wire passed right through
them along the spine, which makes it difficult for the reader
to make the book lie open. This and the carelessly glued
pasteboard bindings testify to the condition of decay in which
the craft still finds itself. But the books are cheap, and so
attain a comparatively wide distribution. And, of course, Ar-
abic script is so handsome that a printed page of Arabic nearly
always presents an attractive appearance.

One extraordinary custom-is that an independent text is
commonly printed in the margin of an Arabic book. This
stems from manuscripts containing a text with a commentary
and possibly a super-commentary. These are usually written
on the same page, next to one another. When such a work is
printed, the original text, being the shorter, is placed in the
margin, while the detailed commentary fills the inner area.
Commentaries are often so composed as to form a connected
exposition embodying the text being commented upon; the
latter is then picked out by being placed within parentheses.
This combined text and commentary may then be printed in
the margin, while the detailed super-commentary fills the
page. Alternatively, the text with the first commentary ap-
pended is placed in parentheses within the super-commentary.
This custom has often led to filling the margin of a book with
a work that has nothing to do with the main work; the subject
is generally a cognate one, however. Al-Baydawi’s Qur’anic
commentaries sometimes havé—'j»n the margin a second, shorter
Qur’anic commentary; Ibn al=Athir’s great history has al-
Mas‘ad?’s history in the margin, and so on.

The procedure adopted for the publication of early literature
has quite simply been the same as for the copying of a man-
uscript. The book would be set according to a single manu-
script, the typesetter taking the copyist’s place and the pub-
lisher the corrector’s. When the corrector found something
that seemed to him to be wrong, he corrected it. For this
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reason many divergencies. ¢ Lan sometimes be found between
different editions of the same work. Only in recent years have
there appeared some indications of a change in this. In 1925,
a commission in Cairo published an edition of the Quran
representing a fixed text based on painstaking study. In 1927,
the great library in Cairo embarked upon a new edition of
the “Book of Songs,” printed on the the library’s press, which
has replaced the former printing press in Balag. This edition
follows the European pattern in citing the readings that di-
verge from the printed text and are found in the surviving
manuscripts or in other works @ere the sarne text occurs,
especially in the case of poetry. A similar procedure is adopted
in the library’s edition of Ibn Taghribirdi’s History of Egypt,
published in 1929. At the same time, finer varieties of paper
and a distinct script have been introduced. And just as in
European editions, the reader’s use of the book is facilitated
by supplying difficult and ambiguous words with vowels.
What the future has in store for Islamic literature is a ques-
tion that cannot yet be answered, but as part of the endeavor
to preserve the classical Islamic book, the developments de-
scribed above represent a great advance. '
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“*Abbasids, 44-45, 56, 58, 84-85,
87, 113-14, 120-22, 127

‘Abd al-Latif al-Baghdadi, 64

‘Abd al-Malik, 75

‘Abd al-Muttalib, 10, 55

‘Abd al-Razziq, 39

‘Abdallah Efendi, 134

‘Abdallah ibn Tihir, 69
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abstract ornament, 81, 92, 104-109
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Abu Bakr ibn al-Anbari, 27

Aba Bakr ibn Mujihid, 28

Abu Hatim Sahl al-Sijistani, 68

Abii Hayyin al-Tauhidi, 47

Abii Ishiq al-Taban, 29-30, 36

Abi Ja'far (al-Mansiir), 29

Abi Jafar, see al-Tabari

Abi’l-"Abbas 21-Nabati, 63

Abw’l-‘Abbis al-Sufyani, 104

Abi’l-"Abbis ibn Wallad, 34

Ab@’l-‘Anbar, 30

Abu’l-Aswad al-Du’ali, 76

Abiw’l-'Atahiya, 55

Abu’l-Fath, 29

Abu’l-Fida’, 133

Abu Ma'shar, 121

Abit Muhammad ‘Abdallah ibn
Yahya ibn “Abd al-Jabbar al-

A Sukkari, 33, 102

" A¥a Muhammad al-Hyaz, 3o

‘Abia Muhammad al-Saffar, 29-30
Abi Muhammad ibn Sa‘d al-Qur-
tubi, 30
Aba Muhammad Wahb, 30
Aba Nasr ibn al-Jahm, 45
Abii Shima, 119
Abt Tamim Haydara, g1
Abii ‘Ubayd, 47, 64
Abi “Ubayda, 44
Abi “Umar al-Mutarriz, 29-30, 33,
36
Abt ‘Umar Muhammad ibn ‘Abd
al-Wahid, 3o
Abu Yahya, see Zakariya’ ibn Ya-
hya
Abt Zayd, 93
Abyssinia, Abyssinians, 4, 101-102
accessories of libraries, 117, 123-24
Adab al-kuttab, 69, 73
-Adam, 74
Adi ibn Zayd, 10
_administrative documents, 56-58
‘Adud al-Daula, 88, 123; library
of, 123-24
al-Afdal, 118
Afghanistan, 21, 127
Aflatiin, 78
Aghi Mirak, 97
Ahl al-kitib, 14
Ahmad ibn Silih, 70
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Ahmad Taymar Pasha, 130"

Ahmad Zaki Pasha, 130-

al-Ahmar, 20 L

Ahsan al-tagdsim fi ma‘rifat al-agalim,
55, 63, 66, 103, 123-24

al-djurrimiya, 132-33

Akbar, 98

akhadha ‘an, 22

akhbarana, 39

akhbarani ijazatan, 32

akhraja, 24

Aleppo, 22, 27, 31, 41, 52, 88, 135

Algeria, 129

‘All al-Isfahani, 23, 27, 32, 39-41I,
46, 49, 122

‘Ali ibn Abi Talib, 76, 95

‘All ibn al-Azhar, 69

‘Ali ibn Hilal, 85

‘Ali ibn ‘Imran, 36

“Ali ibn Tsa, 85

‘Ali ibn “Tsi al-Rummini, 35

‘Al ibn Ja'far al-Sa'di, 36

‘Ali ibn Muhammad al-Shabushti,
116

‘Ali ibn Mugla, 84
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‘Ali ibn Yahya the Astronomer (al-

Munajjim), 23, 121
Alibaux, 60
‘Alids, 107
alif, 78-79
Allah, s7
Almagest, 114
American, 135-36
amma ba'du, 22
‘Ammar, house of, 124
‘Amr, King, 10
‘Amr Mosque, 34
amulets, 54, 88, 139
Anas ibn Milik, s1
al-Anbar, 74
“‘ancient sciences, the,” see Hellen-
istic learning
angels, 14, go
anonymity, 23-24, 40
agarra bihi, 31

Arab Academy, 138

“Arab Philosophers” (book), 133

arabesque, 81, 106-108, 111

Arabia, 3-6, 9, 17, 55-57, 63, 74,
107, 133

Arabian paper, 60

Arabian scripts, 3, 4, S, 6, 74

Arabic alphabet, 74-79, 81, 83-84

Arabic grammar, 76, 132-33

Arabic inscriptions, see inscriptions

Arabic language, passim but esp.
16-19, 131-39

_ “»Arabic literature, 18-19, 22-23, 39,

43, 59, 74, 84, 115, 138

Arabic Qur’an, doctrine of, 16

Arabic scientific literature, 18, 38

Arabic script, $-7, 72, 75-79

Arabic-speaking Christian commu-
nities, 131, 13§

Aramaic, §, 6, 12, 17, 72, 74-77,
131, 134

Anb, 103, 122

Aristotle, 113

Aristotelian philosophy, 18

Asia, 94, 128

Asia Minor, 127

al-"Askari, 42

asl, 27

Assyrians, 96

astronomical studies, 114, 120-21

Athanasios, 135

al-Athram, 44

Atlantic, 17

~_ auctions, §I, 119
Zauthorization of a book, 27-36, 39,

= 42, 4647

autograph copies, 27, 48-49, 86-87,
116

Avicenna, 125, 132

Awrangzib, 99

‘ayn, 76, 79

al-Azhar Mosque, 16, 17, 65, 115,
118-19, 129

al-‘Aziz (Fatimid caliph), 115-16,
121
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babir, 58 -
%

Babylonians, 13 - z

Baghdad, 21, 25, 29, 41, 44, 49,7
52, 55-56, 58, 64, 72-73, 79, 34,
86, 88, 93-94, 97, 115§, 121, 123,
127-28, 136

al-Baghdadi, see al-Khatib al-Bagh-
dadi

Baha’ al-Daula, 86, 102, 123-24

al-Bahhathi, 47

Bahrain, 10

Bahram Gar, 96

Baisunghur, 96, 109, 128

Bakiya, 120

Bakr tribe, 10

al-Baladhar, ss, 72

al-Balati, 34

ban on printing Islamic religious
texts, 134, 137

bardi, 58

Barhebraeus, 133

Barmakids, 44, 58, 67, 114

Basra, 44, 124

al-Bawardi, 26

al-Baydawi, 140

Bayn al-Sarayn, 123

bayt al-hikma, 44, 49, 113

Bayt al-Magdis, 103

Bedouin, 6, 8, 64

Beirut, 135, 137

Bellarmin, Cardinal, 132

Bellini, Gentile, 100

Berber(s), 17, 120

Berlin National Library, 48

Bible, The, 132-33

bibliographies, 130-31

bibliophiles, 27, 85, 87, 120

Bihzad, 97-98

bindings: colored leather, 106, 108-
11; lacquer, 110-12; Maghribi,
107, Mamlik, 105-106; Yemeni,
107

blind tooling, 106, 108-109

Bombay, 138

bones, $4-55, 69

Fa

Book, divine origin of, 12-17

Book of Life, 13

Book of Songs, see Kitab al-aghant

“Book of the Ascension, The,” 96

“Book of the Wazirs,” 58

book rolls, 101

book-binding(s), 52, 101-12, 118~
21

books: covers, 102, 104-107, 109,
111; flaps, 105-106, 112; spine,
102, 104, I11; storage of, 123-25,
I29; titles of, 23

,bé}ksellers, 49-53

booths, 46, 49-52

British, 136

Bucharest, 135

buhran, 30

al-bubraniya, 30

Bukhara, 96, 125

Bulaq, 136, 138, 141

Buraq, 97

burning of books, 94, 120, 123
business correspondence, 10, 58
al-Busti, 126

Buayids, 41, 88, 122, 127
Byzantine(s), 6, 9, 54, 89, 114, 122

Cairo, Cairene, 21, 22, 32, 34, SI-
$3, $5, 65, 87-88, 99, 103, 113,
115, 128-30, 136-39, 141

Cairo Library, 105

Calcutta, 139

calligraphers, calligraphy, 83-90,

93, 96, 102, 124

Canaanitic, 3, §, 75, 77

Carpets, 117, 124

catalogues, 120, 124-25, 129-30

Catholic, 132, 135-36

Catholic French College, 136

Celestial Book, 13, 15

Celestial Pages, the, s5

Central Asia, 105

Chahdar Magala, 41, 122

chancellery, 10, 56, 58, 67, 82

check-reading, 27-36, 42, 47-48
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China, Chinese, 17, 54, 58, 60-61,
64, 95, 110, 139; influencein
Persian painting, 95-97, 189; pa-
per, 60, 86, 103

Christ, 9, 15, 16

Christians, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, IS,
16, 18, 43, 74, 90, 94, 105, 136~
37; mission work, 132, 135; texts
printed in Arabic, 131-35

“Classes of Safi, The,” 48

codex, 101

coins, 74

collation, 47

colophons, 48

commentaries, 19, 25-26, 36, 39,
41, 43, 125, 134, 140

Congregatio de propaganda fide, 132

Congregation for the Propagation
of the Faith, 132

“Conquests of the Lands, The,” 72

consonants, 75-77

Constantinople, 99, 138-39

Coptic, 17, 57, 91, 104-105, 108;
influence on Muslim bindings,
104-106, 108

copying texts, see transcripts

copyists, professional, 43-53, 121

Coérdoba, 41, 68, 73, 113, 120

“Costly Pearl], The,” 62, 68, 73

crucifixes, 9o

Crusades, Crusaders, 64, 124

cuneiform inscriptions, 74

curators, 117, 124, 127

cutter, 102

al-Dabf, 36

al-daffatani, 102

Dahl, 6o

da al-du‘at, 116

Damascus, 4, s, 6, 22, 52-$3, 56,
58, 63-64, 92, 128-30, 138

Danish, 67

al-Daqiqs, 35

dar al-hikma, 116, 118
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dar al-ilm, 113, 116, 124, 126

Dir al-Kutub, ss, 8o

dar al-kutub, 126

darwish, 97

dashes (diacritics), 76-78, 82

dast, 67

David, 131

dawa, 70

“Dawn for the Night-Blind,” 73

Day of Judgment, 13, g0

Day of Reckoning, 39

Dead Sea, s, 92

dedication of works to princes, 40~
41

Delhi, ¢8, 138

Dhu’l-Majaz, 10

Dhi Nuwas, ¢

dictation, 24-36, 44-45

dictionaries, 116, 128, 132, 134-35

Dictionary of Technical Terms, 39

al-Dihaki, 32

Dioscorides, 93

diwani, 82

Dome of the Rock, 75

dots (diacritics), 76-78, 82

doublures, 108-109

drafts, 27, 47

dukkan, 49

al-Duraydi, 46

Disseldorf, 110

East Turkestan, 94, 105

Edinburgh, g5

Egypt, Egyptian, 17, 22, 38, 55,
57-59, 61-64, 66-68, 70, 73, 80-
82, 84, 92, 93, 99, 104-105, 107-
108, 115, 118, 120-21, 128, 132,
133, 136-38

Egyptian presses, 136-37

Egyptian Royal Library, 137

Egyptians, 8, 137

“Encomium, The,” 45

Enoch, Book of, 13

English, 133
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“Entire, The,” 134 . . al-Fustat, 117
erotic painting, 91 R A Futah al-buldan, ss, 72
Ethiopian, 101 o~

Gabriel, 14, 96
Galatians, Epistle to, 132
Galen, 93

Genoa, 131

German, 67, 133

Gharib al-hadith, 47
Ghassanids, 9

ghayn, 76

al-Ghazali, 38, 67, 139

Euclid, 132, 134

Euphrates, 9

Europe, European(s), 27, 64, 68,
78, 98-99, 104, 119, 129-31, 133~
39, 141; collections, §7, 59, 62

fadhlaka, 29
al-Fadl ibn Yahya, 61

fEﬁr,éS_ Ghazna, 123
al-Fakhri, 70 ohbim, 46
Fano, 131 gifts for scholars, 40-42

Farghana, 61

al-Farghani, 36

Farid al-Din ‘Awtar, 109

al-Farra’, 21, 25, 44-45

Fars, 84

Fas, 64

al-Fath ibn Khéqin, 121

Fatima, 115

Fatimids, 7o, 81, 93, 99, 103, 113,
115-18, 128

gilder, 102

gilding, 106-109, 111-12
glue, 103-104, 140
Gnosticism, 18

gold tooling, 108-109
Gospels, 132, 135
graffiti, 4

Granada, 121

Greek, 6, 17, 18, 57, 69, 73, 79,
: 104, 113, 13I-32, 135§
Sfatwa, 134 Greek Orthodox, 135

Fcz,}sef’ Fas guild of “bookmen,” 52, 83
al-Fihrist, 10, 19, 25, 29, 37, 43, 46, Gulistan Palace Library, 96

50, 61, 70, 73, 84, 103, 113, 11§,

121, 130 haddathana, 39
figh, 18, 126, 129, 134, 138 hadith, 89, 126, 129, 134, 138
al-firauni, 67 Hajji Khalifa, 130
Firdausi, 96 al-Hakam 11, 41, 120
firman, 134 al-Hakim, 116-17
Flood, the, 74 dkHall3j, 103
Florence, 132 haloes, 94-95
“florid Kufic,” 81 ~ }f:lqa, 20, 26
forgeries, 30, 32, 46, 50, $8, 66, Hama, 64
86-87 Hamadhan, 21
“‘Formation of the Noble Soul and al-Hamadhani, see Ibn al-Faqih al-
Fine Character, The,” 26 Hamadhiani
formulae, 22-23, 39 Hamburg, 133
France, French, 67, 133, 136 Hamdanids, 40
Franks, 64 al-hamdu, 45
Furn al-Ifrit, 48 hamzah, 79
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hanit, 49 ‘

Harat, 21, 96, 109-10, 128 §;.

al-Harbi, see Ibrahim al-Harhi

al-Hariri, 93

al-Harith ibn Hilliza, 10

Harran, 6

Haruan al-Rashid, 20, 23, 28, 44,
49, 61, 67, 69, 75, 84, 113-14

Hasan, 48

al-Hasan ibn “Ali ibn ‘Affan al-
‘Amiri al-Kaf, 33

Hatim al-T3’i, 8

Haurin, 4

al-Hawadith al-jami‘a, see Ta’rikh
al-hawadith al-jami‘a

Hebrew script, s, 9, 12, 75, 77,
131, 133

Heidelberg, $7, 101, 132

Hellenistic age, §

Hellenistic learning (*‘the ancient
sciences”), 15, I8, 113, 116, 120-
21, 125, 128

Hellenistic-Byzantine style, 93

heretical literature, 123

hibr, 67

al-Hijaz, 6, 16

hijra, 62, 65, 75

Hilal al-Sabi, 58

Himyarites, Himyaritic, 3, 10, 74

Hira, 9-11, 74, 96

Hisham, 120

historical writing, 18, 19, 48, 52,
72, 93, 95, 97, 116, 133, 139

History of Egypt, 141 -

hospital of Qala’an, 119

“Houghton Shahnama,” 98 o

”»

“house of learning,” 124

“House of Wisdom, The,” 44, 113

house painting, 83, 93

Hungarian, 134

al-Husayn ibn Hubaysh, so

Husn al-muhddara fi akhbar Misr
wa’l-Qahira, 62

byt

Ibn ‘Abd Rabbih, 62, 68, 73

Ibn Abi’l-Harish, 103

Ibn Abi Usaybi‘a, 125

Ibn Abi Zar', 64

Ibn al-"Amid, 122

Ibn al-Athir, 123, 140

Ibn al-Balkhi, 63

Ibn al-Bawwab, 85-88, 93, 102,
124

Ibn al-Baytir, 63

Ibn al-Faqih al-Hamadhani, 62

Ibn al-Furat, 122, 125

% Ibn al-Fuwan, 87, 115, 128

Ibn al-Jauzi, 94

Ibn al-Nadim, 10, 18, 29, 37, 43,
46, $4-56, 61, 66, 73, 84, 102,
113, 121, 130

Ibn al-Qutiya, 26

Ibn al-Rawandi, 28

Ibn al-Tiqtaga, 70

Ibn ‘Asakir, 25

Ibn ‘Aziz, 93

Ibn Battiita, 52

Ibn Bukhtisha', g5

Ibn Durayd, 46, 116-17

Ibn Faris, 34

Ibn Haugqal, 59

Ibn Hazm, 28, 37, 120

Ibn lyas, 38, 52

Ibn Jubair, 126-28

Ibn Khaldan, s2, 61, 63, 73-74, 120

Ibn Khallikan, 44, 68, 85, 116

Ibn Maja, s1

Ibn Marzuban, 18

Ibn Mugla, se¢ Abii “Ali Muham-
mad ibn “Ali ibn Mugqla

Ibn Mugsim, 36

Ibn Ra‘iq, 85

Ibn Sawwar, 124

Ibn Sina, 123, 132

Ibn Taghribirdi, 141

Ibn Tulan, 84

Ibrihim Aghi, 134
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Ibrahim al-Harbi, 21, 40, 43

Ibrahim al-Mausili, 23-24 - ‘g

al-Idrisi, 64, 132 T

Ibrahim ibn Muhammad, 36

Ihya’ ‘ulam al-din, 68

fjaza, 31-34, 36, 39, 47

ijaza muttasila, 32

ilaj, 66

ilm, 37

“image maker,” go

images, prohibition of, 89-91

Imam, 95

Imam Ibrahim ibn Muhammad, 47

imld’, 24

Imra’ al-Qais, 8

“Index [of Books], The,” 73

India, Indian(s), 3, 54, 73, 93, 98,
99, 114

Indo-Muslim painting, 98-99

ink, 46-47, 52, 66-68, 70, 73, 117

inkstand, 37, 53

inkwell, 70

inlaid paper, 108

inscriptions, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11, 22, 54,
75, 77, 79, 84, 107-108, 110, 112

1.O.U,, 10

Al-‘igd al-farid, 62, 68-69, 73, 80

Iraq, Iraqi, 10, 17, 21, 58-59, 61,
63, 67, 69, 73, 74, 79, 82, 84, 93-
94, 122-23; painting, 93-94

Lsagoge, 132

Isfahan, 126

al-Isfahani, see ‘Al al-Isfahani

al-Isfara’ini, 127

isfidh niy, 66

isfunj, 79

Ishaq ibn Ibrahim al-Mausili, 23-
24, 46

Ismia‘il ibn ‘Abbad, 41, 122

Isma‘ll ibn Sabih, 44

Isma‘ihs, 115, 130

isnad, 23, 24

Istakhr, 93

”»

al-1stakhn, 63

Istanbul, 88, 109, 111, 129, 134,
137

Italy, ltalian, 67, 131-33, 135;
painting, 99

al-Itgan, 101

Ja'far ibn Hamdan, 124

Ja'far ibn Yahya, 61, 67

al-Ja'fari, 67

Jahangir, 99

alJahiz, 46, so, 62

Jai¥l al-Din al-Rirmni, 109

Jalal al-Din al-Suyati, 38, 54, 62,
101

Jamal al-Din, 88

Jamal al-Din Yiqut al-Musta'simi,
87

Jamhara, 116-17

al-Jauhari, 36, 134

Jehovah, 13

Jerusalem, 75, 103

Jesuits, 132, 136

Jews, 8, 9, 12, 14, 26, 42, 73, 133;
literature, 13

Joseph, 62

journals, 130-31, 136

al-Jubba’i, 42

Jubilees, Book of, 13

Julius II, Pope, 131

junsprudence, see figh

kaff, 67

kaghid(h), 61

Kalam, 134

kdlamos, 69

Kalila and Dimna, 93
Kamal al-Din, 27, 31
Karabacek, von, 6o, 64
kattan, s4

Khilid ibn Ab¥’l-Hajjaj, 84
Khalid ibn Barmak, 58, 61

167



INDEX

Khalid ibn Yazid ibn Mu'awiya,

114 ¥
al-Khalil, 34, 116 A
Khamsa, 98
khan, 64

khan al-wiraqah, 64

khazin, 124

kharaja, 24

kharraja, 24

khartes, 57

khatih, 7, 86

al-Khatib al-Baghdadi, 32, 45

al-Khatibi, 34

khatt, 83

khattat, 83, 102

al-Khawarnaq, 96

khitat, see al-Mawd'iz wa’l-i ‘tibar
fi dhikr al-khitat wa’l-athar

khizanat al-hikma, 121

khizdnat al-kutub, 123

Khocho, 105

Khurasan, Khurasani, 61, 67, 69,
121-23; paper, 61

Khusrau, 9, 97

“Khusrau and Shirin,” 98

Khusrau Parviz, King, 55-56

Khuzistan, 123

al-Khwarizmi, 114

k’i-lin, 110

al-Kindi, 62

al-Kisa’, 20, 28

kitab, 12

Kitab al-aghani, 23, 27, 32, 39, 46,
49, 50-51, 55, 69, 122, 139, 141

Kitab al-‘ayn, 34, 116

Kitab al-buyi, 51

Kitab al-‘ibar, 120

Kitab al-kharaj, 32

Kitab al-raudatain fi akhbar al-daula-
tain, 119

Kitdb al-tanbih wa’l-ishraf, 63, 03

Kitab al-tijarat, 51

Kitab al-wuzara’, s8

Kitab al-yaqat, 29

x

“Kitabkhina,” 113

kog-dz’, 61

Kufa, 25, 33, $6, 79

Kufic, 56, 79-33, 92, 108
Kurd “Ali, Muhammad, 138
kurrasa, 67

Labid, 8

Lakhmids, ¢

al-Laja, 6

landscape painting, 95, 97-98, 109~
11

‘= Lane, Edward, 129, 137
'_% Lata’if al-maarif, 62

Latin, 131-33

law, Islamic, 91

al-lawhani, 102

Layla, 97

leather: decoration, 105-10, 112;
documents, 55

Lebanon, 135

Leiden, 32, 47, 64, 77, 83, 130,
133, 139

lending procedures, 128, 130

Leo Africanus, 129

lexicography, 116

librarians, 117, 120, 122, 124, 127

libraries, 10, 44, 53, $8-59, 86, 96,
98, 103, 113-30, 136-37; legal
status, 126; public access to, 115-
17, 120-21, 123-24, 126, 128

Lihyanic inscriptions, 4

linen, s4, 60

linguistics, 19, 21, 26, 38, 43-44

\‘:_ lithography, 139
-« Logos, 15
London, 95, 97, 133
Lucknow, 138
Lugman’s fables, 133, 136
al-Mada’in, 10
Mada’in Salib, 5
madrasa, 113, 11§, 127-29
al-madrasa al-fadiliya, 119
al-madrasa al-Mustansiriya, 115, 128
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Maghrib, 77

al-Maghribi, 118

Maghribi script, 77, 82-83

Mahmud of Ghazna, 123

main de papier, 67

majlis, 21, 37

Majnin, 97

Majorca, 28

Malik ibn Anas, 77

Malta, 135

al-Makin, 133

Mamluks, 82, 99, 105, 128

al-Ma’mun (caliph), 10, 18, 28, 44~
45, 49, 55, 75, 103, 113-16

al-Ma’'miin (wazir), 118

Mani, 94

Manichaeans, Manichaeism, 28, 94,
103, 105§

al-Mansiir (caliph), s2, 86

al-Mansur (Spanish wazir), 120

manuscript illumination, 81, 92-93

Magamat, 93

al-Maqdisi, s5-57, 63, 66, 103, 107,
123-24

al-Maqqari, 41, 120

al-Magqrizi, s1-52, 61, 64, 103, II5-
19, 128

Maracci, 133

Mar’ al-Qis, s, 6, 9

Margins, texts in, 140

Marv, 21, 128

al-Marzubani, 37, 39

“Masdjid,” 113

mashaf, 101

al-Mashrig, 136

al-Mas‘udi, 48, 63, 93, 140

Mathnawi, 109

al-Mawa'iz wa’l-i ‘tibar fi dhikr al-
khitat wa’l-athar, 52, 61, 64, 103,
115-16, 119

al-Mazini, 42

Mecca, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 21, 22, 38,
$S, 74, 121, 126, 129-30

medallion covers, 106-12

o

Medici press, 132

Medina, 3, 4, 7, 21, 22, 84, 126,
129-30

Mediterranean, 3, 4, 69

Memory, feats of, 26-29

Mesopotamia, 9, 128

metal stamps, 108

metalwork, 81, 89

Metropolitan Museum of Art, 98

midad, 67

Minaean inscriptions, 4

igatta, 69-70

;gm‘jna'ma, 96

Miskawayh, 103, 122

missionaries, 13§

modern private libraries, 130

monasteries, 9, 135§

Mongol-Persian culture, 98

Mongols: conquest, 64, 94-96, 108,
128; painting, 95-96

monks, 8, 9

Monophysites, 9

Morocco, 129

Maosaic revelations, §7

Mosque of Mansur, 86

Mosque of the Prophet, Medina,
84

mosque, role of, 20-21, 24-25, 26,
29, 34, 37, 40, 42, 77, 80, 88,
11§, 120, 125-29

Mosul, 22, 27, 93, 124

Mother of Books, the, 14

motivation of authors, 39-40

My ‘allagah, 8

Mu‘awiya, 56, $8

al-Mubarrid, 28, 34~3s, 42, 46

mubayyada, 27

mudhahhib, 102

Mughals, 98

Muhammad, 76

Muhammad, the Prophet, 3, 8, 10-
18, 22, 27, 47-48, $1, §5-57, 64,
71, 74, 76, 79, 90, 95-97, 115,
126, 134, 138; illiteracy of, 14-15
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Muhammad ‘Ali, 136-37 “\

Muhammad Efendi Chelebi, 134

Muhammad ibn ‘Abdallah, 21"

Muhammad ibn Al ibn Mujallad,
33

Muhammad ibn Mas'ad al-Anda-~
lusi, 35

Muhammad ibn Muhammad ibn
Muhammad ibn Ahmad ibn “Af-
fan ibn ‘Abd al-‘Aziz ibn Mani,
48

Muhammad ibn Masa al-Khwi-
rizmi, see al-Khwarizmi

Muhammad ibn al-San, 35

Muhammad ibn Sulaymain, 43

Muhammad ibn ‘Ubaydallih ibn
Muhammad, 33

Muhammad ibn Wallad, 35

Muhammad Kurd ‘Ali, see Kurd
‘Ali, Muhammad

muharrir, 47

muhra, $4

muhraq, s4

mujallid, 102

al-Munajjim, 115

munazard, 21

mugqabala, 47

al-Muqaddima, 52, 61, 73-74

al-Mugqattam, 137

Mugqla, 84

al-Mugqtadir, 85, 93

Murcia, 21

musawwir, 9o, 102

mushaf, 101

mushrif, 124

musnad, 3

mustamli, 26

al-Mustansir (‘Abbasid caliph), 128

al-Mustansir (Fatimid caliph), 93,
117

al-Mustansiriya, see al-madrasa al-
Mustansiriya

al-Musta‘sim, 87

muswadda, 27

al-Mu‘tadid, 70, 115

Mutalammis, 10

al-Mutarriz, see Abt ‘Umar al-
Mutarriz

al-Mu‘tasim, $8, 62, 92

al-Mutawakkil, 92, 121

Mu'tazilites, 25

mutilation of manuscripts, 100

Mylius, Jakob, 132

mystical literature, 97

. Nabataeans, s, 75, 83; inscriptions,

3 56

~ Nafh al-fib, 41, 120

Najran, 6, ¢

al-Namara, s, 6, 9

Napoleon, 136

naqaltu, 39

nasakha, 82

nasakhtu, 39

al-Nishi’i, so

Nasir al-Daula (Fatimid general),
118

Nasir al-Daula (prince of Mosul),
27

naskh, 44

naskht, 82-83, 88

al-nassakh, 43, §3

National Library, Catro, 129

Nestorians, ¢

New Testament, 13, 133

New Year festival, 13, 70

newspapers, 137

nida’, s1

- Niebuhr, 3
Nile, River, §7, 68, 117
al-Nisaburi, 26
Nishapur, 21, 127
Nizam al-Mulk, 127

\“',1

Nizami, 98

Nizami-y1 ‘Aradi al-Samarqandi,
41, 122

Nizimiya College, Baghdad, 21,
127
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North Africa, 17, 64, 73, 77, 823%
83, 99, 107, 115 5

North Semitic script, s, 74, 78, 83

notation in Qur’anic manuscripts,
68, 79

Niuh ibn Mangur, 123, 125

Nah ibn Nasr, 67

al-nithi, 67

Nu‘man ibn al-Mundhir, 11

Old Cairo, 117

Old Testament, 13, 135

“Orient, The,” 136

Orientalists, 119

orthodoxy, 118, 120, 123, 125-29

Ottoman(s), 99, 110; painting, 99-
100; princes, 100

Oxford, 133

padishdh, 137

Padua, 133

Pahlavi, 55

painting, early Islamic, 92-93

palaces, 92, 115-18, 120-21

Palermo, 59

Palestine, 103

palm-bark, 8, s4

Palmyra, s

paper, 44, 47, 52, 54, 59-67, 70,
74, 80, 82, 91, 101, 105, 108,
117-18, 124, 139, 141; making
of, 59-67

papyr, 57-58, 60, 62, 68, 75-77, 82

papyros, 8

papyrus, 54-60, 62-63, 67, 74, 80,
91, 101, 105§

Paradise, 96, 124

parchment, 8, 10, 11, 47, 54-58,
62, 74, 80, 101, 108

Paris, 88, 95-96, 133-34

pasteboard covers, 105, 110, 140

pencil-case, §3

Pentateuch, 133-34

People of the Book, 14

“People of the Pen, The,” 70

*People of the Sword, The,” 70

Percival David Colloquium, 110

Persia, 21, 35, 64, 70, 80, 93-94,
110, 122, 124, 127-28, 139

Persian(s), 6, 9, 17, 18, §5-56, 72—
73, 83, 88-89, 93-94, 97, 99, 109-
10, 114, 122, 128; language, 17,
18, 55, 67, 134

Petermann, 135

Petra, s

Pharaonic, 67

philology and philologists, 19, 25-
30, 34, 44-46, 116, 125, 129

pictorial art, 81, 85-86, 89-100;
hostility to, 8g-90, 92, 100

Pinto, Olga, 125

Pisa, 132

Plato, 78

Platonic philosophy, 18

poets and poetry, 7, 10, 11, IS, 16,
18, 19, 22-24, 31, 34, 36, 40, 48-
49, 50, 55, 68, 78, 97, 109, 125,
134

Porphyry, 132

potsherds, s4-~55

pottery, 80-81, 89, 93

prices: of books, 45, 51, 86-87,
103, 116-17, 123; for check-read-
ing, 42

princes as calligraphers, 88

printing, 131-41; of the Qur'an,
139; in Egypt, 136-38; in the

_‘Lebanon, 135-36; in Syria, 135;
in Turkey, 133-34

:E'olegomenon,” 52, 73

propaganda, 116

“Proper Education of Scribes,
The,” 73

Protestant, 135-36

Protestant American College, 136

Psalms, 131, 135

Ptolemy, 114

publication, 24-25

punctuation, 79
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al-Qadi al-Fadil, 119, 121 '3’_

qadis, 45 . Z
al-Qahir, 85 -
qala qtul, 78

qalam, 69

Qald’an, 119

al-Qalqashandi, 69, 73, 84, 113

al-Qanun, 132

gara’a ‘ala, 28

qara’a ‘alayhi, 27

qasida, $O

qati’, 102

Qayrawan, 83

Qayrawani, 83

gira’at sama’, 47

qird’at tashih wa itqan, 47

qirtds, ss, s7

qiyas, O

qtul, 78

quality of Oriental books, (39-40

quarter of the warrdgs, s1-52

Qur’an(ic), 12-20, 22, 25, 26, 28,
35-37, 42-44, SI, 54-57, 68, 71,
75-77, 79-82, 84, 86-89, 92, 96,
101-107, 112, 125-26, 129, 131,
133-34, 13941

Qusair ‘Amra, 92

Qutba, 84

qutul, 78

Quazahiya, 135

Rabat, 129

al-Ridi, 85

Raimondi, Joh., 132

Rainer, Archduke, 553

rame, 67 -

Ramhurmuz, 124

raqq, s6

Ras Shamra, 76

al-Rashid, Harin (caliph), see Hi-
rin al-Rashid

Rashid al-Din, 95, 97

rawa ‘an, 22, 28

rawa ‘anhu, 22

rawi/rawiya, 7, 15, 24

rayhani, 82

Rayy, 122

reed pens, 8, 14, $2-53, 62, 69-71,
73, 8s, 88, 117

religious images, 89, 95-97, 100

representations of human beings,
90-93, 95-99, 111

resma, 67

Revealed Book, the, 53

revelation, 14, 15§

“Revival of the Sciences,” 139

Revue de I’Académie Arabe, 130

; rhymed prose, 14

Richelieu, cardinal, 133
Ridi-yi ‘Abbisi, 8

Ries, 67

Rihla (of Ibn Battata), 52
Rihla (of Tbn Jubair), 126
rig'a, 82

1iqq, $5-56

ris, 67

rizma, 67

Rizz, 67

Rome, 131-32

rote learning, 16, 17
Rothschild, Edmund, 98
Royal Asiatic Society, 95
Rukn al-Daula, 122
“Ruler of the West,”” 41
Russia, 133

iy, 66

Sabar ibn Ardashir, 123
sack of the Fatimid library, 117-19

- Sa’dia Gaon, 134

Safi, 4

Safaitic inscriptions, 4-5

Safawids, 97-98, 110-11; painting,
97-98

al-Saffah, ¢8

safid, 66

sahifa, 101

Sahih, 51

Sahl ibn Hariin, 114

Sa‘id al-Hiri, 36
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Sa"id Efendi, 134

Sa‘id ibn Hirdn, 114

Saint George, 135

Saladin, 99, 103, 118-19, 121, 128

Salam, 114

Salima ibn ‘Asim, 45

Sale, George, 133

al-$alihi, 132

Salim I, 133

sama’, 47

samd‘an lahu, 31

Samanids, 67, 123, 125

Samarqand, 60-61, 64, 80, 88, ¢6;
paper, 61-62, 64, 86

Samarra, $8, 62, 92

samekh, 75

sami‘a min, 22

San Felipe, 64

San'd’, 10, 63, 66

saql, 66

Saragossa, 121

Sasanians, 93, 96

Sayf al-Daula, 40-41, 122

scholars, output of, 37-38; travel-
ing, 21-22, 42, 103; wages and
honoraria for, 40-42, 44, 49, 117,
121

scholarships, 40, 115, 117, 121,
124, 126

science, Islamic/Arabic, 132

scribes, as artists, 91-92

Scutari, 134

Seljuks, 123, 127

Semitic, 76; alphabet, 3; languages,
78

Seville, 41

shah, 98

Shah ‘Abbis, 98

Shah Jahan, 99

Shah Rukh, 96, 108

Shahnama, 9698

al-Shammakh, 8-

Shams al-Din, 52

sharif, 48

Shash, 61

e

Sy’

Shitiba, 64

al-Sha‘ubi, 49

Shaykh al-Islam, 134, 137

al-Shifa’, 132

Shuwayr, 135

Shi‘i(s), 25, 95, 115, 118, 121-22,
124

shin, 76

Shiraz, 86, 123

Shirin, 97

Sibawayh, 28, 34-35, 41-42

Sraly, 59

si%ed paintings, 91

al-Sihah, 36, 134

Sila, 103, 122

silk, 54, 60, 103, 106, 108

Simeon, bishop, 9

Sin, 75~76

Sinai, §, 6

Sino-Persian style, 95, 109

al-Siqilli, 36

Siyar al-Nabi, 100

Siyasat nama, 127

sketcher, 102

skin, $4-56, 62

slaves, 43, 46, 51, 87

Smyrna, 134

“Sound, the,” 134

Spain, Spaniards, Spanish, 17, 21,
26, 28, 34, 37, 41, 56, 62, 6:4, 67,
77, 82, 113, 121

spongos, 79

Subh al-a‘sha, 69, 73, 84

Suphat al-akhbar, 100

sthuf, 55, 101

al-Sukkari, see Abu Muhammad
‘Abdallih ibn Yahya ibn “Abd
al-Jabbar al-Sukkari

al-Sulami, 48

al-sulaymani, 67

al-Sali, 69, 73

Sultan Bayazid 11, 133

Sultan Muhammad, 97-98

Sultan Muhammad [, 99

Sultan Murad 111, 99
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Sulus, 82

Sunan, s1

Sunnis, 118, 120, 127
supervising editors, 114
siiq al-kutub, 52

siiq al-kutubiyin, 52

siq al-warragin, s2
Siras, 45, 55, 57, 68, 71, 84, 89
suryant, 74

al-Suyuti, see Jalil al-Din al-Suyuti
“sympathetic” (invisible) ink, 68-69
Syracuse, 59 3

Myt

Syria, Syrian, 6, 9, 17, 41, 64, 74, 7
82, 105, 108, 124, 127-28, 133, -
135-38

Syriac, 6, 9, 135

“Syrian” alphabet, 74

al-Tabari, Aba Ja'far, 24-26, 28-29,
34, 36-37, 43, 50, 97, 116-17,
119, 130, 139

Tabaristan, 25

Tabriz, 64, 97

Tabtab, 84

tafsir, 134

Taghlib tribe, 10

Tahir ibn ‘Abdallah, 67

al-tahirt, 67

Tahmisp, 97

tai, 95

Ta'if, 55

Taima, 9

Taj al-Mulk, 126

Tajarib al-umam, 103, 122

Talha ibn Tahir, 67

al-talhi, 67

Tarafah, 8, 10

Targum Onkelos, 134

Ta'rikh al-hawadith al-jami‘a, 87,
115, 128

Ta’rikh al-Kamil, 123

Ta’rikh Baghdad, 32, 45

tarigah, 36

tarrah, 102

\\‘M.v‘

'

3

tashdid, 78

Tashkent, 61

tawamir, 62

tawgqi’, 82

Tayyi’, 74

teachers and teaching, 20-21, 34-35,
39, 41-42, 99, 126-27

Tehran, 138

rlald, 76

textiles, 80-81

al-Tha‘alibi, 62, 64

Tha'lab, 21

Thamudic inscriptions, 4

Thana, 70

theology, theologians, Islamic, 18,
25, 38, 42, 89-91, 129, 134, 139

thulth, 82

Tiberias (in Palestine), 63-64

Tigris, 58

Timaur, 96-97, 108

Timirids, 88, 98; bookbinding,
108-11; painting, 96-97

tinted paper, 66-67

Tipografia del Seminario, 132

Tirimmah, 34

al-Tirmidhi, st

tirs, $6

Tlemcen, 129

Toledo, 121

tomdrion, 62

traditions of the Prophet, see hadith

transcription, 30-36, 42-44, 47-49,
$2-53, 98, 117, 120, 124-25%

translation, 18, 44, 93, 113-15, 132-
37

transmission, 7, 16, 22-36, 116

Transoxiana, 60, 63, 67, 127

Tripoli, 64, 124, 135

Tsai Lun, 60

Tulunids, 104

tamar, 62

Tunis, 129

Tunisia, 83

Turkestan, 60, 94
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Turkey, 112, 134, 137

Turkish, 17, 72, 83, 88, 99-100, =
103, 117, 119, 127, 133-34

Turks, 61, 83, 99-100, 130; no-
tables, 61

al-‘Ula, 4

‘Umar (caliph), 101

‘Umar ibn al-Husayn, 70

Umayyad Mosque, Damascus, 52,
92

Umayyad(s), 24, 34, 41, 56, 58, 75,

79, 84, 113-14, 120-21

Umm al-Jamal, 6

Umm al-kitab, 14

ummi, 14

ugtul, 78

‘urda, 30

‘Uthman, 15

‘Uysin al-anba’ fi tabaqat al-atibba’,
12§

Valendia, 64

variant texts, 3$, 47, 141
vegetal decoration, 80-81
Venice, 131, 133

Vienna, s4-55, 60, 99, 12§
voweling, 77-78, 141

Wadih, 120

Wafayat al-a‘yan, 44, 68, 85, 116

al-Wihidi, 36

wa'iz, 86

wakil, 124

al-Walid ibn ‘Abd al-Malik, 84, 92

wagqf, 124, 126

waraq/waraqa, 43

warrdq, 43-46, 49-53, 73, 83, 102

Wasit, 21

water colors, 111

waw, 78

wazir, 20, 41, $8, 67, 70, 8s, 93,
118-19, 121-23, 127

Wiesner, 60, 64

wood carving, 81, 89

wood-block printing, 139

woodcuts, 108

wooden book covers, 102, 104-105

“Writers” Aids and Intelligent Peo-
ple’s Tools,” sg

writing sets, 70

written word, role of, 17

Xitiva, see Shatiba

Y78

Yahya ibn Adam, 32-33

Yahya ibn ‘Adj, 43

Yahya ibn Khilid, the Barmakid,
67, 114

Yahya ibn Mahmid, 93

Yamani, 8, 103

Ya'qub ibn Ahmad, 31

Ya'qub ibn Killis, 121

Yiaqut, 21, 22, 27, 31-32, 34, 36-
39, 42-43, 48-49, 70, 73, 86-88,
122, 128, 130

yaquti, 87

Yazid I, 114

al-Yazur, 93

Yemen, 3, 9, 66, 103, 107, 119,
130

Yusuf, 97

Zabad, 6

Zihirlya Library, 129
zahr, 69

al‘:Z‘ajjij, 36

Zakariyi’ ibn Yahya, 46
Zangi, 128

Zayd, 10, 79

Zayd ibn Thabit, 15, 101
Zaydi, 107

Zaytiina mosque, 129
zill, 76

al-Ziyadi, 28

Zulaykha, 97
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4. Chinese Papermaking. -
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5. Penbox (qalamdan) signed by Mahmud b. Sunqur and dated 680/1281,
inlaid bronze, possibly Western Iran.

6. Typical Book and Writing Utensils of Nine:génth—Century Egypt.



‘A1muad o1/ 1ase]
‘uel] ‘pewrwredniy "q 1y, Jo [[ed 8




i

10. Fragment of Qur’'an, vellum, probably Iran. jrd-gth/oth-10th century.
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13. Leaf in Naskh, Cairo, ¢. 1300.

14. Leaf from Qur'an, Moroczo, late 1oth/16th century
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15. Leaf of Qur’an in “Qarmatian Kufic” script, Iran, 4th-sth/
1oth-11th century.

16. Fragments of Arabic end-papers in filigree work, found at
al-Ushmiinain in Egypt, 4th/10th century.



17. Portrait of Rida-yi “Abbasi by Mu'in I\igfsawv\;ir, Iran, dated 1087/
1673. i
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18. Frontispiece of De Materia Medica of Dioscorides, Northern Iraq or
Synia, 626/1229.



hing.

Dioscorides teac



‘oz “31 Jo [reaxq 1z

‘K1n3uas yior/pd
9dA8T yiom Aeu yum
I9A0D) JOOg UIPOOA ‘0T

eupay ur Y M
L1eiqU] s pnuwye ueng ‘61




‘A1muao Ys1/y6 Apeg
‘(ueseinyy woy A[qissod) Jurpulg ueising ‘zz

‘A1myuad ag1/yiol ‘Suipurg ueisiag ‘€z




Egypt, 4th-sth/1oth-11th

A
~N
8
|* 9
8
o
L
2
: g
f s 2
g % T
=1 i
8 & 4%.,:.“
o <
e » 5
£ R=
- = B
— el e
=
= mo ©
£
>N 35 m
il = 3=
E 5 g
; b
“ 5 s
a0 b =]
R 3 8
< o o
R= — =
D ° =
e g :
= o <
% & £
E ¥ g
= L 3 &)
. .o .
~+ i
o] o] w /m




27. Implements of the Calligrapher.




KeSE

It from the Jahangir Albuym,

A

ir °

Tiq Calligraphy by M

of nasta

28. Sample

Mughal

1610.

600~

I010-1020/1

C.

s

N

it

W



‘g2 814 Jo

peasp ‘soydesdie) v 62

S
el

'






. 28.

15

oden Bookstand, detail of Fi

Wo

ing a

A Craftsman Maki

31

/:{

'

v

b

¢



k43
‘8z 314 jo [te1dp ‘proo Sun(ouwIg uewsyeId) y ‘T

{,;..u '



‘87 31 jo esap “dudsnuely € Jo 124070 ays Surdwresg Iapuiqyoog v EE

,f._.

!

w

u‘.



'8z 314 jo [resap “199yS e Burysijod oqewiadeg v bE

Ni

'

!l

y



‘(foL1-Sz91) ] ejeisnpy uedng jo exydnj S€

X
x.,,.??




36. Colophon with Signature of Ibn al-Bawwab, Baghdad, 391/1001.
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37. Calligraphic Composition
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45. Nasta'lig fount,
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46. Specimen of Typical Arabic Typography
from a Multi-Author Work, Printed in Cairo in
1908, p. 218. In the margin is a work of Aba
Shuja“ (in brackets) and the commentary of Ibn
Qasim on it. In the main text is al-Bajart’s
commentary on this commentary, the latter itself

in brackets.
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